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PREFATORY NOTE.

When in 1909 Dr. (now Sir John) Marshall, CLE.,

Director-General of Archaeology in India, visited this

Province, he asked the District Officers to report on the

archaeological requirements of their respective districts.

I then took an opportunity of suggesting, among other things,

the preparation of an Epigraphia for the Central Provinces

and Berar containing the full transcript, translation and

notes on each inscription; but Dr. J. P. Vogel, later on

the locum tenens of Dr. Marshall, pointed out that

these Provinces were never under the sway of a single

dynasty, and an Epigraphia referring to various dynasties

limited to the inscriptions found in parts of their dominions

now included in the Central Provinces and Berar would

necessarily be incomplete, and thus a less elaborate work

givmg important data contained in each inscription, together

with references to books or journals where it is dealt with

in details, would serve all the purposes which a book

of this kind is expected to do. The compilation has

accordingly been made on the lines suggested by Dr. Vogel,

but in a few cases, such as Arang Plate of Bhimasena,

No. 116, and Sirpur Inscription, No. 120, I have given

rather a detailed account, as I did not think there was a

chance for my detailed articles on them to appear in the

Epigraphia Indica before the publication of this book,

which has, however, been much delayed simply for want of

letters with diacritical marks. In view of the fact that there

is not a single library with archaeological books in this

Province worth the name, and looking to the difficulty

1 myself experienced in securing books, in spite of the kind
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offer of assistance from the Director-General of Archae-

ology's Library, the Imperial Library, Calcutta, the Bengal

Asiatic Society and the Punjab Museum Libraries, I have

sometimes ventured to insert interesting points /« extenso ^
for instance, the controversy on the Ramgadh hill cave

inscriptions (No. 241). In short, with a view to make them

easily accessible, I have endeavoured to put in all important

matter contained in or relating to an inscription which a

general reader would care for, and I hope the compilation

will be of some use to those who are inclined to study the

antiquities of these Provinces.

My best thanks are due to the Hon'ble Mr. C. E. J-ow,

CLE., I.C.S., for encouraging me to undertake the work

and for making all preliminary arrangements for its compila-

tion, and also for his kindness in reading over the final

proofs at a time when he was extremely busy with other

most important work. It was my intention to submit the

final proof for Dr. Vogel's perusal also, but his departure

from India to take up the Sanskrit Professorship in the

Leiden University, and the uncertainty of papers reaching his

hands owing to the breaking out of the war with Germany,

have deprived me of the benefit of his valuable and mature

advice and suggestions, which, I have no doubt, he would

have favoured me with.

My acknowledgments are also due to Mr. T. G. Green

for endeavouring his best to secure accented letters and to

get the book printed as correctly as possible through a

staff altogether unaccustomed to this kind of work.

H. L.
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Addenda et Corrigenda.

Page X, line 29, for * lighting fork ' read ' lightning

fork '.

3 „ 12 h
* Lattatur

'

a
* Lattalur '.

8 „ II a
* Lakhnadon *

)t
' Lakhana-

don'.

,, 14, at the end of Inscription No. 11, add-^

" (11-A) BHANDAK COPPER-PLATES OF
KRISHNARAJA I.

In the beginning of the year 1916a set of copper-plates

of the Rashtrakata King Krishnaraja I, dated in Saka 694
or A. D. 772, were found at Bhandak and are being edited

in the Epigraphia Indica^ Vol. XIII. They record the

grant of a village Naganapuri situated to the east oi

Udumvaramatti city and bounded on the east by Nagama-
grama, on the south by Umvaragrama, on the west by
Antaraigrama, and on the north by Kapiddhagrama.
The charter was issued from Nandipuradvari. Udumvara-
matti is apparently Umravati or Amraoti as it is officially

spelt, the head-quarters of a district of that name in Berar.

The other villages have not been yet identified."

Page i5» line 14, for 'Jirnodhara' read * Jirnod-

.dha'ra'.

37 ,> 5 i»
' geopraphical >

' geogra-

phical'.

29 u 14 »>
' challipataka '

ii
* Chhalli-

pataka'.

39' „ 24 >»
' inscpiption '

n
' inscrip-

tion *i

30 „ 30 >»
' Kokallea's '

))
' Kokal-

la's'.

65, in the last line\ after I^anavarman, add ^ son
of Ii^varavarman '.

80, line 2, for ' Upadhaya ' read ' Upadhyaya'.

83 ,,.21, read ' Bhimasena I' in place of
' Vibhishana ' and vice versa.

96 „ 21, >r 'This' r^,2^'The'.

133 >, *^ ,» 'e Ahmad Shah' r^^^' Ahmad
Shah '.



Page 133, line 12, >r ' tt

'

read Mt'.

n 133 „ 13 „ 'he'
>i 'the\

f, 133 „ 35 „ * whicg '

i> 'which'.

„ 135 ,> 20,^ „ * A. D. 1406' » ' A. D.
1413 '.

f, 152 »' ^ „ ' Satis tone
'

n *Sati

stone '.

„ 159 „ 20 „ ' Researcaches '

searches '.

„ 1 70, add a foot-note :

—

* Pandit Lochana Prasada Pandeya o! Balapura, 6 miles from Pujarl-

has discovered a Gopala'pura, which is about 1 2 miles from Pujaripali.

It is very probable that this Gopalapura may be the one referred to

in th^ record.' - - . . .-J ^

Page 181, line^22^/or * Late Gu pt&s
' read * Later

Guptas '.

„ 186 '•M 6 ^, SF^yibiii^a*"^ „ 'Fatahburj'.

'

„ 186 •) 6 ,r'^3i' ;
-

- -"''^l''
„ 186

)' 29 „ 'Churmohi' „ ' Chirmidhi '.

„ 186
tf 29 „ ' ChQdadeo

'

,/Chudadeva'.

„ 190 >f
26 „. ' Janmejaya

'

,, ' Janame-
jaya'.

M 195 )! 36 •„ 'Jaitraja' „ ,' Jaitaraja '.

Note.—Omissions of diacritical marks have been
disregarded for want of a sufficient number of letters

with those marks in the Press. In some places a few
superfluous marks have been inserted by the unaccus-
tomed compositors—for instance, in page .3, line 28,
' Haihayavarh^i ' is put as ' Haihayavamsi ' ; but such
mistakes are few and have been overlooked. Certain place-

names have been differently spelt on the same page
and almost the same line or the next one—for instance,

Sarangarh and Sarangadh (page 169, lines i arid 2).

The first represents its officially accepted spelling and the

second its pronunciation.



INTRODUCTION.

The only reliable history which can be constructed

for the Central Provinces and Berar
Inscriptions.—The . , _,

,

source of early history,
of the period preceding the Bhonsla

rule in the Central Provinces and that

of Berar prior to the Bahmanis is from inscriptions, most

of which came to light only in the beginning of this

century, that is, a decade ago, when the preparation of

District Gazetteers of these Provinces was for the first

time taken in hand. It is somewhat curious that in spite

of some powerful dynasties holding sway in parts of

these Provinces for centuries together, they had been so

forgotten as to have left no traditions behind ; for instance,

the Kalachuris of Chedi, who had their capital at Tripuri

(the present Tewar, six miles from Jubbulpore) and ruled

over that country for not less than 300 years^ were not

known at all to the local people. There was not one who had

heard of the name Kalachuri or Chedi, and all the remains

of this great and ancient kingdom were and are slill

assigned to the Chandellas, who occupied part of the

Jubbulpore District when the Kalachuris had become

extinct. It is through lithic and copper-plate records

that some light has been recently thrown on the ancient

history of this Province, showing that it has not only been

a " water-shed of castes," as the Hon'ble Sir Edward

Gait once put it, but also one of kingdoms. It is doubtful

whether these Provinces, as at present constituted, were

ever under one kingdom before the English rule. It is

true, Akbar parcelled out the Province in Subas and

Sarkars, but he had never more than a nominal and

imaginary sovereignty over the local chiefs, though he

apparently regarded them beneath his consideration. Of

the same type was perhaps the sovereignty of Asoka,

one of whose edicts is inscribed on a rock in the Jubbulpore

District.



The inscriptions hitherto found show that about

Pali Inscriptions and 30 dynasties havc at one time or

Buddhism in the another, or in simultaneous groups,
Central Provinces. j-uled portions of these Provinces from

the time of the Great Asoka to the present day, that is to

say, within the last 2,300 years* Although the Pali records

found in this Province are few, there are numerous remains

of Buddhistic ruins spread over the Province, the most

notable being the Rupnath Rock Edict in the Jubbulpore

District, the Cave Dagaba at Bhandak in the Chanda

District, the Nunnery at Turturiya in the Raipur District,

the Cave Theatres at Ramgadh in the Sarguja State, the

Nagarjuna Cave at Ramtek in the Nagpur District, the

Damaudahra pool in the Sakti State, the Patur Caves in

Berar, and possibly the Rock-cut Temples of Pachmarhi in

the Hoshangabad District. It will thus be seen that

Buddhism was not confined to any particular portion, but

was spread over the centre and all the four corners of

the Province, which is rightly or wrongly regarded as the

home of the aborigines. That this wild country should

have produced one of the greatest philosophers of Buddhism

in the early centuries of the Christian era is, however,

not a matter of little pride to the people of the Province.

It was in Berar, the old Vidarbha, where Nagarjuna, the

founder of the Madhyaimka philosophy, was born.^ He
appears in literature as a man of remarkable genius, as

an almost universal scholar, a profound philosopher, a poet

and author of great literary abilities. His fame was not

confined to India, but spread to foreign countries, and in

that remote antiquity his books were translated into

Chinese. It is fair to conclude that the prosperity of

Buddhism in the Province was due to the Mauryan domina-

tion and to the acceptance of that religion by the local

chiefs. The celebrated Chinese traveller Yuan Chwang

* Waiter's Yuan Chwang, Volume II, page 203.



iil

(Hiuen Tsiang} visited this Province in the yth Century

A. D. and found a Ksbatriya king, but Buddhist in religion,

ruling over Mahakosala, of which Bhandak (old Bhadravati)

was then the capital.^ An inscription^ found in Bhandak

confirms the existence of a line of Buddhist kings ruling

there,

At this time of the Chinese pilgrim's visit, the Mauryan

dynasty had, of course, disappeared,
First period of C. P.

j^^^j^^ ^^^^ displaced by others in
Early History, 2S0B.C. ., ^^ • tu
—•6=^0 A D a somewhat quick succession. Ihese

were the Sungas and Andhras who

have left no mark or record of their rule in this Province.

The Imperial Guptas followed them, and the greatest

Emperor of that dynasty, like that of the Mauryan one,

has left a record which has been now removed to the

Indian Museum, Calcutta, from its original place at

Eran. The record^ belongs to the middle of the 4th

Century A. D. Samudragupta, the Indian Napoleon as

Mr. V". A. Smith* calls him, seems to have passed on

to the south on his mission of conquest via Saugor,

Jubbulpore and Chhattisgarh, leaving the Buddhist kings

of the Chanda District undisturbed. In the course of his

march he apparently made the conquered local chiefs his

feudatories. The dynasty ruling at Eran, which was the

capital of Jejakabhukti^ or Jajhauti (old name of Bundei-

khand), does not appear to have borne a special name.

At any rate, it has not been transmitted. The Jubbulpore

kings were know^n as the Parivrajaka (mendicant) Maharajas,

and those of Chhattisgarh as Rajarshi-tulyakula (kingly

saint) princes. All of these have left a number of stone

or copper*plate records, dated in the Gupta era, correspond-

ing to the 5th, 6th and 7th Centuries of the Christian

* Indian Antiquary, July igo8, page 208, footnote 19,
* See No. 11, page 93.
» See No. 52, page 42.
* Early History of India, 3rd Edition, page 289.
* Indian Antiquary, May 1908, page i;jt,



IV

calendar. In the 5111 Century we have also records of a

line of kings known as Uchchakalpa Maharajas, who were

apparently ruling at the modern Uchahra, situated just

on the borders of the Jubbulpore District. A portion of

the northern part of that district is believed to have been

in their possession. They seem to have been feudatories

of the Kalachuris before the latter's advent to these

Provinces, when the dynasty was probably ruling at Trita-

saurya, a place which remains unidentified yet. They do

not seem to have been affected by Samudragupta's

"country-taking" conquest. At Eran we have also a

record of the short-lived rule of Toramana/ the powerful

Huna king from Central Asia, who penetrated so far south

to Central India. While these changes had taken place in

the north, the Vakatakas had estabhshed themselves in Berar

and had Fpread their power even beyond its limits. Thus

between the 3rd Century B. C. when the Great Asoka was

ruling, and the 7th Century A. D. when the Province was

visited by the Chinese pilgrim, we find stone and copper-

plate inscriptions referring to the Maur}a, Early Gupta,

Huna, Parivrajaka, Rishitulyakula, Vakataka, Uchcha-

kalpa, and what may be called the Airakina (Eran) dynas-

ties, of which the first three were imperial and the rest

local, owing allegiance to some paramount sovereign.

Inscriptional material is more abundant in the second

historical period of these Provinces,

j2?oTV^''°'^'
^^°~ covering about six centuries between

the visit of the Chinese traveller and the

ascendancy of the Gonds, the true aborigines of the country,

who cared little for letters and seldom indulged in ratify-

ing grants or proclaiming their greatness through the

medium of writing. To them their word was charter, and

the recital of panegyrics by their tribal bards and their

1 See No. S4, page 43.



transmission to the posterity from mouth to mouth were a

rr.ore satisfactory way of keeping alive their fame than

carving the same on stone or metal. During this second

period of the provincial history, about 13 dynasties held

sway independently or otherwise, simultaneously or in

succession, according to the rise and fall of their fortunes,

The most powerful of these appear to have been the

Kalachuris of Tripuri (Tewar) in the Jubbulpore District, a

branch whereof settled at Tummana, and later on at

Ratanpur in the Bilaspur District. With their extinction

ended the Rajput rule of these Provinces. The Kalachuris

were an ancient Rajput tribe who established their own era

so far back as 248 A. D., that is to say, even prior to the

Imperial Guptas who began theirs in 320 A. D. ; but the

former seem to have come to this Province later on, about

the 8th or 9th Century.

Once the Kalachuris came in, they stayed, and

making Tripuri (Tewar) their capital, they extended their

dominions far and wide, bringing under their sway the

country in the north up to Benares, overrunning Bengal

and Orissa in the east, penetrating south to the limits of

the Karnatak and raiding up to Gujarat in the west.

It does not, however, appear that they gained any

permanent footing beyond Baghelkhand and Bilaspur

District in the east, the Godavari in the south, and

Narsinghpur, Seoni, Nagpur and Chanda in the west.

The Kalachuris of this.Province were divided into two

main branches, one having its capital at Tripuri, and the

other at Tummana, which was changed for Ratanpur

later on. The Ratanpur family subsequently split into

two branches, the second branch fixing its capital at

Khalari,and later on at Raipur, both in the Raipur District.

The largest number of inscriptions (35) in the ProviDce

belong to the Kalachuris, the dated ones ranging between

ni4and 1735 A. D.
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Next in importance were the Rashtrakutas of

Malkhed,^ who apparently took the place of the Vakatakas
in Berar and occupied also Betul, Chhindwara, Wardha
and Nagpur Districts. It was really the Western
Chalukyas who ousted the Vakatakas, but they left no
record of the occupation of Berar, as the Rashtrakutas

apparently gave them no time to do it. The Chalukyas,

however, regained their ascendancy at the end of the

loth Century, and left at least one record^ dated in

1076 A. D., which shows that their dominion extended up

to Nagpur. Even the second conquest of the Chalukyas

was not without vicissitudes. The Paramaras of Malwa
overran Berar, though they retained it only for a short

period. An inscription^ of the Paramara king, dated

1085 A. D., has been found at Nagpur.

By the end of the nth Century we find the Rashtra-

kutas, Chalukyas and Paramaras all gone from Berar, and

the Yadavas of Deogiri (Daulatabad) taking their place.

Of this dynasty we have two inscriptions^ one of which is

dated in 11 76 A. D., and apparently belongs to a section

of the Yadava family who settled at Barsi Takali (in the

Akola District) which they apparently got as an appanage.

The second one* belongs to the most illustrious king of that

line, vi:z., the Maharaja Pratapa Chakravartin Singhana-

deva. It is dated in 121 1 A. D.

Soon after the visit of the Chinese pilgrim to Bhandak,

that is, about the beginning of the 8th Century, it appears

that the capital of Mahakosala was shifted to Sripura

(now Sirpur), 0% the Mahanadi, in the Raipur District.

With the decline of Buddhism, it appears that the

descendants of the Bhandak kings reverted to their old

» In the Nizam's Dominions (N. lat. 19*^10'; E. long,77°l3')«

* See No. 2, page 2.

* See No. i, page 1.

« See No, 190, page X13.
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religion and became followers of the Sivite Sect. They

prospered in the gth and loth Centuries and held sway of

the major portion of Chhattisgarh, when they were subdued

by the Sarabhapura kings, and finally by the Kalachuris

or Haihayas of Ratanpur. The Sirpur kings are known

as the later Guptas, and, although they had to flee from

Sirpur, they established themselves at Vinitapura (Binka

on the Mahanadi in the Sonpur State), and once more

prospered and held the greater part of Orissa and

Telingana, though they could not regain the portion lost

to the Kalachuris. The later Guptas have also left several

inscriptions in Chhattisgarh.

About the time the Guptas were ascendant at Sirpur,

aline of kings known as Sailavamsis were ruling the

Vindhyan tracts, with their capital somewhere near Nagar-

dhan in the Nagpur District. From the Ragholi plates^

discovered by the Hon^ble Mr. Low, CLE., it appears

that they were powerful kings and had gained victories

over the kings of Gujarat, Benares, Bengal and Bihar.

There is nothing to show how and when they ended, though

there is little doubt that their kingdom finally merged into

that of the Haihayas of Ratanpur. In the western portion of

the Province, notably in Nimar and Hoshangabad, the Para-

maras were dominant and were constantly engaged in war

with their neighbours, the Kalachuris in the east and the

Chalukyas in the south. They had within their dominions

a very sacred place on the Narmada, vij3., Mandhata in the

Nimar District, still a place of pilgrimage, as it was to the

Malwa kings and thousands of their subjects. It was at

this holy Mandhata that they distributed their . charities

^

and a number of copper-plate grants have been found

bestowing on priests and Brahmans certain villages which

are still within this Province. In the extreme south a

Nagavamsi dynasty, belonging to the Chhinda clan, similar

^ See No. 23, page 18.
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to the one at Yelburga in the Nizam's Dominions, ruled

Chakrakotya, which is an old name of at least the central

portion of the Bastar State. Their capital was apparently

Barsur, in the centre of that State. Inscriptions of this

dynasty cover the period frcm the nth to the middle of

the 13th Century. The kings of Chakrakotya were con-

stantly in feud with those on the other side of the Godavari,

and there are several records of the raids and burning

of Chakrakotya by them. Another, but a distinct, line of

Nagavamsi kings was ruling in the Kawardha State at least

in the iith and 12th Centuries, as their inscriptions show.

They do not appear to have been very powerful, and were

apparently subordinate to the Haihayas of Ratanpur.

The Somavamsis of Kakaraya,who have left inscriptions

in Sihawa and Kanker, were of a similar status and con-

temporaries of the Kawardha Nagavamsis.

The inscriptions of the Kalachuris and the Nagavamsis

of Bastar refer to a number of contemporary local chiefs

who were subordinate to one or the other, or paid tributes

to the sovereign power. These are the princes of Lanjika

(Lanji), Bhanara (Bhandara), Vairagaram (Wairagarh),

Bhadrapattana (Bhandak) and a number of others whose

countries yet remain to be localised.

The third period of C. P. history was dominated by

Musalnoans, Gonds and the Mara-
Third period, 1250— 1800. ,

, ^,
.j," ^ ., ^,,

thas. In the middle of the 13th

Century the Delhi Turk dynasty took the northern portion

of the Province and placed a Governor in the Damoh

District. By the end of that century Berar was invaded

and wrested from the Yadava king of Deogiri. The

Imperial Court of Delhi, however, could not retain its

hold for long, and these remote places easily passed into the
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hands of local chiefs who proclaimed themselves independent*

The northern portion was overrun by the Khaljis of Malwa,

and the southern portion, vis.^ Berar, by the Bahmanis of Gul-

burga, who in their turn were displaced by the Imadshahis

of Gawilgarh. The Faruqis established themselves at

Burhanpur and continued to rule for about seven generations,

when they were finally ousted by Akbar, whose son Daniyal

stayed for some time at Asirgadh as Governor of Khandesh,

Ahmadnagar and Berar. All these dynasties have left a

memorial of their rule in a few lithic records at or near their

capitals in the Province. Akbar visited Burhanpur in 160O

A. D., and recorded his triumphant victory over the Faruqis

in the Juma Masjid at Burhanpur, the only known mosque,

besides its replica in the Asirgadh fort, containing a Sanskrit

record carved at the instance of the builders thereof. In

the reign of Shah Jahan, Berar passed once more under the

Mughal sway, but it soon became the prey of Maratha

marauders. The result was that the Mughal Viceroy of the

Dcccan declared himself independent, and Berar became

do-amli under the Nizam of Hyderabad and the Bhonslas

of Nagpur, who, however, left no lithic record of their rule,

a casual mention of their names in one or two inscriptions

being the sum-total of their history on stone or metal.

The other portions of the Province were mostly

occupied by Gonds, of whom the most important were the

Garha Mandla, Deogarh and Chanda dynasties, The
solitary inscription which these people have left is at

Ramnagar in the Mandla District, and is dated in the year

1667 A. D. In Chhattisgarh the Haihayas lingered on till

the 1 8th Century, when they were displaced by the Bhonslas.

The last record of this dynasty is a copper-plate given to

a Lodhi family of Arang in 1735 A. D. The inscriptions

of this period, with a few exceptions, are all scrappy and

valueless.



There are two inscriptions belonging to well-known
*

dynasties whose connection with this
Doubtful inscriptions. »-» • • j Ui.c i -ru r *.

Province is very doubtrul. The first

one is a Seal of the Maukhari king Sarvavarman, found in the

Asirgadh fort. It belongs to about the 6th Century A. D.

The princes of this dynasty were ruling in a portion of

Magadha (in Bihar), that is, hundreds of miles away east

of Asirgadh/ between which several other kingdoms

intervened. Beyond the find of this easily portable thing,

there is no other trace of the Maukharis in this Province.

The second one is a copper-plate record of the Rashtrakutas

6i Manapura in Baghelkhand, assignable to about the

^th Century A. D. Dr. Fleet has tried to connect them with

Pachmarhi, but how they jumped over the Kalachuris of

Jubbulpore and went to rule in the Hoshangabad District

h a mystery.

Lastly, 1 may here refer to a unique inscription

The Babylonian Seal.
accidentally discovered in the Nagpur
Museum. Unfortunately no record of

its provenance has been kept. It is a Babylonian Seal

4,000 years old. Could it be that it was dropped by a

Babylonian traveller while travelling in these Provinces in

that remote antiquity ? Mr. L. W. King, of the British

Museum, has deciphered the inscription and given the

following explanation of the figures carved on it :

—

'' The scene engraved on the Seal represents a goddess

standing with hands raised in adoration before the Weather

God Adad or his West-Semitic equivalent Amurru, In the

field are his emblems, the Vi^hihin^r fork, the disc and

crescent. The small figures are probably divine attendants.

The inscription gives the owner's name and reads ' Libur-

beli, the servant of . .
' The end of the second

line is apparently rubbed or worn and has not come out

in the impression ; it probably stated that Libur-beli was



XI

'the servant of the God Amurru or Adad.' The meaning

of the Babylonian name Libur-beli is ' May my Lord be

strong. ' The Seal dates from about 2000 B.C., the period

of the first dynasty of Babylon."

The Babylonian Seal.





Inscriptions in the Central Provinces and
Berar.

NAGPUR DISTRICT.

The Nagpur District proper possesses very few

inscriptions of its own, but in the Museum which was
established in the city of Nagpur in A. D. 1863 there is

a fairly good collection of lithic and copper-plate records

obtained from different districts of the Province." A notice

of each of these will be found under the district to which
it originally belonged. .But for facility of reference a list

of all the Museum inscriptions has been added under this

district.

The following inscriptions belong to the Nagpur
District proper :

—

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(1) NAGPUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE RULERS
OF MALAVA.

(Deposited in the Nagpur^ Museum?)

This inscription is a laudatory account of the Faramara
rulers of Malava from Vairisirhha to Lakshmadeva. The
former is stated to have been succeeded by his son Siyaka,

after whom came his son Munjaraja. Then came Sin-

dhuraja whose son was Bhojadeva. The description of

these 5 kings is, as Dr. Kielhorn remarks, purely conven-
tional and for the historian worthless. The successor of

^According to the Museum records the stone was originally brought
from Amarakantaka, but this seems to be incorrect, as neither does
Mr. Jenkins, who published a list of Amarakantaka Inscriptions in 1825 A. D.
{Asiatic Researches, Volume XV, page 506), nor Mr- R. E. Egerton, c. s.,

v(^ho visited the place in 1866, mention it. The latter made a thorough
enquiry about all inscriptions belonging to Amarakantaka and should
certainly have noted about this one in his account published in the Journal
of the Antiquarian Society of the Central Provinces (see Volume I of 1867,

p. 65 ff.). The provenances of several other inscriptions received before

the establishment of the Nagpur Museum are incorrect. From Mr. Bal
Gangadhar Sastri's notice of the record {Journal, Bombay Branch Royal
Asiatic Society, Volume I, page 259) it is clear that the stonfe was
in Nagpur in 1843 A. D Its external appearance would seem to show
Bilahri in the Jubbulpore District as the source whence it may have been
brought, and the name of the village Mokhalapataka mentioned in the
record would seem to point to the same direction {cf. Ambipataka,
Dhangatapataka, KhailapStaka, etc., in the Bilahr! Inscription No. 28), as

also the occasional invasions of Malava kings on the Tripuri country, but
these at best are mere conjectures and are not sufficient to relegate

confidently the record to that locality.
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Dhojadeva was Udayaditya who is stated to have freed

the land lost to (the Chedi kine) Karna by his predeces-
sor. Udayaditya was succeeded by his son Lakshmadeva
who is said to have subjugated the earth in all directions,

but the only tangible and probable facts mentioned are

an expedition undertaken against Tripuri, the well-known
capital of the Chedi kingdom and perhaps some fights

with the Turushkas or Muhammadan invaders.

According to other inscriptions^ Naravarman was the

immediate successor of Udayaditya, but from the present
inscription it is clear that the latter was succeeded by his

son Lakshmadeva, and he by his brother Naravarman, and
the dates available show that Lakshmadeva's reign super-

vened between A. D. io8o and 1104.

This inscription is dated in the (Vikrama) year 1161,

corresponding to A. D. 1 104-5. It also records the grant

of a village Mokhalapataka in lieu of 2 in Vyapura mattdala
previously granted. These localities remain unidentified

as yet.

{Epi^raphia Indica, Volume II, page 180 ff.
; Journaly

Bombay Branch Royal Asiatic Society ^ Volume 1, page

259 ; Zeitschriftfilr die Kunde des Morganlandes^ Volume
VII, page 194.)

(2) SITABALDI STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE TIME
OF VIKRAMADITYA VI.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

Sitabaldi js a small rocky hill adjoining the city of

Nagpur.

The inscription refers itself to the Maharajadhiraja

Tribhuvanamalladeva of the family of Satyasraya and the

Chalukyas, i. e., the King Vikramaditya VI of the western

^See Indian Antiquary, Volume XIX, pages 346-347, and Tran^
factions, Royal Asiatic Society, Volume 1, page 226.
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Chalukya dynasty.^ It then mentions as a dependant of

the king, the Mahasamanta Dhadibhaihdaka, also called

the Kanaka Dhadiadeva who had emigrated from Lata-

laura and was born in the Maharashtrakuta lineage and
records the grant of some nivartanas^ of land to a
Brahman who had also emigrated from Latalaura. The
record is dated in the Saka year 1008 on Friday the third

lunar day of the bright half of Vaisakha of the year Pra-

bhava, which does not work out correctly, but Dr.. Kielhorn
thinks that the day intended was really Thursday the Sth

April, A. D. 1087, falling in the Saka year foog expired.

Latalaura, which is found in the form of Lattatur or Lat-

tanur in the Rashtrakuta grants as the place whence they

originally emigrated, is perhaps, as Dr. Fleet^ suggests,

identical with Latur in the Osmanabad District of the

Nizam's Dominions.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume III, page 304.)

(3) RAMTEK "LAKSHMANA" TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

This is a long inscription of about 80 lines, but many
are peeled ofT, The major portion of the record is devoted
to the description and religious efficacy of the tirthas

(holy places) at Ramtek. The top portion, which is much
mutilated, contained some historical data of which the only

suggestive phrases which remain are Yadavavaihsa, Sri

Simhana Kshonipater and Sri Ramchandra, The last two
names occur in the Raipur and Khalari inscriptions of the

Haihayavarhsi king Brahmadeva, from which it appears
that Brahmadeva's father was Ramchandra, whose father

was Simhana. The mention of Yadavavaihsa further con-

firms their identity, as the Haihayas belonged to that race.

The inscription shows that in the 15th Century Ramtek

^See Fleet's Kanarese Dynasties, page 48, and Bhandarkar's Early

History of the Dekhan, page 64.

^This measure of land seems to have been much prevalent in Berar

and Nagpur Divisions, and was latterly known as netana.

^Epigraphia Indica, Volume VII, pages 225-226.
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formed part of the kingdom o? the Haihaya kings ruling
at Raipur. They were a branch of the Ratanpar kings.

{Indian Antiquary^ Volume XXXVII, page 204.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(4) RAMTEK COPPER-PLATE.

While digging for manganese a record on 3 or 4
copper-plates was found by some contractors who divided

them among themselves. Only one of the plates has been
recovered as yet. It is inscribed in the box headed variety

of characters belonging to about the 8th Century A. D. and
records the gram of some land for grazing cows- belonging

to some temple. It seems to be a renewal of the right

granted before. As it appears to be a record of a some-
what unique type, the translation of the portion found is

added below :

—

It must be notified on the authority of the former
order learnt from (Our) officers, wise men, friends and
enemies and noblemen and known to all. Whereas for

the increase of our religious merit, life, power and wealth

and for Our benefit in this and the other (world) a grant of

land surrounding the (village) Krenibhanaka (?) on all

its sides has been made by fixing the warrior's umbrella

(there) after arranging for (the supply of) salt and fodder

and (against) rain and fire and for (the disposal) of the

quantity of mJlk (obtained) from cows for purposes of

offerings to gods, and for (other) religious acts from genera-

tion to generation, (it is hereby ordered that) while the

grant whether distributed or undistributed is being enjoyed

by the successors (of priests) coming in the order of sons

and grandsons during the period the sun and moon exist,

no one may cause any hindrance to it : it must be protected

from all (kinds of) sale and it should be further augmented.
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Whoever disregarding Our charter does, or causes

to be done, even a little obstruction, of him the Brah-
manas

(5) NAGPUR TOMB STONES IN ARABIC AND PERSIAN.

They are 4 in number and are kept in the Museum.
They contain quotations from the Kuran, and only one of

them records the name of the deceased Taj Muhammad who
died in A. H. 1206.

(6) DONGARTAL INSCRIPTION.

Dongartal, 42 miles from Nagpur, has 2 lines on a
rock which is a pilgrim record in modern characters.

(Cousens' Lists of Antiquarian Remains of the

Central Provinces and Berar^ page 4, and Cunningham's
Archosological Reports, Volume VTI, page 109.)

(7) KELOD INSCRIPTION".

Kelod, 28 miles from Nagpur, has an inscription

in a temple known as that of Kalavantin. It is a pilgrim

record of Magaradhaja Jogi accompanied with the invari-

able figure 700, the meaning of which has been explained
elsewhere. (See No. 148.)

C.—MUSEUM INSCRIPTIONS.

Unfortunately an accurate record of whence the
inscriptions came has not been kept in the Museum. Thus
a stone which came from Bhandak had been relegated

to Ratanpur. ^ Efforts have been made to correct such
errors and to relegate them to the proper districts so far

^ Indian Antiquary, Volume XXXVII, page 208, footnote 9.
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as is possible. Descriptive details have been, therefore,

omitted here. They will be found under the djstrict to

which they belong, a reference to which is given against
each :

—

(^)—Copper-plate Charters.

Betul Charter of the Parivrajaka Maharaja Sarhk-

shobha, dated in the Gupta year 199 or A. D. 518. Pub-
lished in the Epigraphia Indica^ Volume VIII, page 284 ff.

(See No. 107.)

Arang Charter issued in the 5th year of the reign of

Mahajayaraja. Published in Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions^

page 191 ff. (See No. 121.)

Khariar Charter issued in the 2nd year of the reign

of Maha Sudeva. Published in the Epigraphia Indica^

Volume IX, page 170 ff. (See No. 123.)

Raipur Charter issued in the 10th year of the reign

of Maha Sudevaraja. Published in Fleet's Gupta Inscrip-

tionsy page 196 ff. (See No. 122.)

Siwani Charter issued in the i8th year of the reign

of Pravarasena (II). Published in Fleet's Gupta Inscrip-

tionSf page 243 IT. (See No. 28.)

Satallama Charter issued in the 8th year of the reign

of Mahabhavagupta (I) Janamejaya assignable to the

beginning of the i ith Century A. D. Published in the

Epigraphia Indica, Volume VIII, page 138 ff.

Kudopali Charter issued in the 13th year of the reign

of Mahabhavagupta (li) assignable to the first half of the

12th Century A. D. Published in the Epigraphia Indica^

Volume IV, page 254 ff.

Mandhata Charter of Devapala of the (Vikrama)

_year 1282. Published in the Epigraphia Indica^

Volume IX, page 103 ff. (See No. 89.)

Maihjari document of the time of Te(lu)gideva of

the Saka year 11(8)1. Not published. It refers to the

sale of a village Maihjari, apparently a sister village of

Maihjara in the Kinhi Zamindari of the Balaghat District.^

1 Colonel Bloomfield is said to have sent the plate to the Museum.

He was for a long time Deputy Commissioner of Balaghat, and it is

possible that he may have found it in that district.
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Mandhata Charter of Jayavarman (II), of the Vikrama
year 131 7. Published in the Epigraphia Jndica,

Volume IX, page 117 fF. (See No. 90.)

Jabalpur Charter of the reign of Yasahkarnadeva.

Published in the Epigraphia Indica, Volume II-, page 1 ff.

(See No. 29.)

(<5)—Stone Slabs.

Sitabaldi^ inscription of the time of Vikramaditya (VI),

dated in the Saka year 108. Published in the Epigraphia
Indica, Volume III, page 304 ff. (See No. 2.)

Nagpur inscription of the rulers of Malava of the

(Vikrama) year 1 161. Published in the Epigraphia Indica^

Volume II, page 180 ff. (See No. i.)

Ratanpur inscription of Jajalladeva of the Chedi year
866. Published in the Epigraphia Indica, Volume I,

page 32 ff. (See No. 140.)

Ratanpur inscription of the reign of Prithvldeva of

the Chedi year 910. Noticed in Professor Kielhorn's

Lists oj Inscriptions of Northern India^ No. 417. (See
No. 141.)

Ratanpur inscription of the Chiefs of the Talahari
mandala of the Chedi year 915. Noticed in Professor
Kielhorn's Lists of Inscriptions of Northern India^
No. 417, n-L (See No. 152.)

M alhar inscription of Jajalladeva of the (Chedi)
year 919. Published in the Epigraphia Indie a^ Volume I,

page 39 ff. (See No. 147.)

Prasasti of Jayasirhhadeva of the (Chedi) year 926.
Noticed in Professor Kielhorn's Lists of Inscriptions of
Northern India, No. 419, «-5. (See No. 44.)

Ratanpur inscription of Prithvldeva of the (Vikrama
year 1247 (j^)- Published in the Epigraphia Indica,
Volume I, page 45 ff. (See No. 163.)

Barsur inscription of Somesvara, of the Saka year
1

1
30 (? 1030). Published in the Bpigraphta Indica^

Volume III, page 314 ff. (See No. 198.)
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Raipur inscription of the time of the Maharajadhiraja
Brahmadeva of the (Vikrama) year 1458. Noticed in the

Indian Antiquary, Volume XXII, page 83. (See No. 126.)

Kosgain inscription of King Vaharendra of the

Ratanpur branch of the Haihaya family. Not published.

(See No. 151.)

Sati memorial inscription of the (Vikrama) year 181 2.

Bhandak inscription of the reign of Bhavadeva.
Published in the Journal of tke Royal Asiatic Society^

1905, page 617 ff. (See No. 11.)

Lakhnadon door sill inscription of about the loth

Century A. D. Not published. (See No. 79.)

Nilkanthi inscription of Krishnaraja, belonging to about

the loth Century A. D. Not published. (See No. 115.)

Bilahri inscription of the rulers of Chedi. Published in

the Epigraphia Indica, Volume I, page 251 fif. (See No. 38.)

Lanji fragmentary inscription of the time of the

Yadava king Ramanayaka. Not published. (See No. 24.)

(<:)—Records on Statues.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1106.

Pedestal inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1198.

Jaina sculpture inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1216.

Jaina sculpture inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1271.

Jaina image inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1278.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1600.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1637.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1646.

Jaina tarso inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1649.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1676.

Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1694.
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Jaina statuette inscription of the (Vikrama) year 1706.

Vishnu image inscription of about the 8th or 9th

Century A. D.

Vishnu image inscription of about the 12th or 13th

Century A. D.

Buddhist statue inscription containing only the Bud-
dhist formula.

Buddhist statue inscription, beginning with the Bud-
dhist formula and giving the name of the devotee.
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WARDHA DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(8) DEOLI PLATES OF KRISHNA III.

{Deposited with the Bombay Branch of the Royal
Asiatic Society.)

Deoli is a village ii miles from Wardha,

The inscription records the grant of a village named
Talapururhshaka in the district of Nagapura-Nandivardhana
by Krishna III or Akalavarsha of the RashtrakQta family

in the name of his brother Jagattunga while staying at

his capital Manyakheta in the Saka year 862 expired,

corresponding to 940-41 A. D. on the 5th of the dark
half of Vai^akha, the cyclic y^ear being Sarvarin. The
genealogy of Krishna III given in the grant has solved

many difficulties about the Rashtrakuta kings. The Rash-
trakutas^ are stated in it to have sprung from the Satyaki

branch of the Yadava race and to be known as Tunga.
The first king mentioned is Dantidurga, being the most
renowned person w'ho acquired the supreme sovereignty of

Maharashtra from the Narmada in the north to the Tunga-
bhadra in the south.

He was succeeded by his paternal uncle Krishna I, the

builder of the Kailasa temple at Ellora. He had two sons,

Govinda II and Nirupama or Kalivallabha, who succeeded
him in succession, Govinda being after a short rule super-

seded by his younger brother owing to his being addicted

to sensuous pleasures. Nirupama's son was Jagattunga
or Govinda 111, whose son Nripatuiiga, also known as

Amoghavarsha I, was a great patron of the Digambara
Jainas. This man is said to have founded the city of

Manyakheta, which finally became the Rashtrakuta capital.

His son Krishna II, also known as Akalavarsha, is said to have
humbled Gurjara, Lata and Gauda, and to have caused

Ahgdi, Kaliiiga, Gahga, and Magadha to obey his orders.

"ti,hi5 king was succeeded by his grandson Indraraja III, son

•of Jagattunga who died before he became king. Indra*s

successor was his son Amoghavarsha U who died very

shortly afier his father and was succeeded by his brother

Govinda IV who met an early death owing to his vicious

^ For a fuller account of this ]\n& of kings, see Dr. Fleet's articles

in the Bpigraphia Indica^ Voluaie VI. page 160 ff,, and Volume VII, page
498 ff.
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habits. The throne thus passed to his uncle Amoghavarsha
III, a very virtuous prince. He was assisted in the govern-
ment of the kingdom by his son Krishna 111, who subjugated

Dantiga and Vappuka, and, uprooting Rachhyamalla, placed

Bhutarya^ on the throne of the Ganga country (Gangavadi).

He also subdued the Pallava king Anniga.

With regard to geographical places, the Nagapura-

Nandivardhana District is certainly the present xNagpur

District, Nandivardhana being the present Nagardhana, 20

miles from Nagpur. Talapururhshaka is not traceable, but

some of the places which formed its boundary have been

identified by Dr. Bhandarkar,. z'/.j., Kanhana on its south

with the Kanhana river, Mohamagrama on its west with

Mohc/aon of the Chhindwara District and Vadhrira with

Berdi near Mohgaon. Talapururhshaka with Madatadhin*

dhara on its east remain untraceable. These identifica-

tions are, however, open to great doubt in view of the fact

that the Kanhana river is far away from Mohgaon.

{Epigraphia Indiea^ Volume V, page 188, and Journal
of the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society,

Volume XVIII, pages 241, 260.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE

INSCRIPTIONS.

(9) PAUNAR INSCRIPTION.

Paunar is 5 miles from Wardha. On the gateway

of the fort there is an inscription in what appear to

be Devanagari characters.

(Cousens' List of Antiquarian Remains^ Central

Provinces and Berdr, page 10.)

(10) THANEGAON INSCRIPTION.

Thanegaon is 30 miles from Wardha. The inscrip-

tion is on a temple of Devi, dated in Saka year 1 145,

or A. D. 1223. The rest is unintelligible.

(Cousens* Lists of Antiquarian Remains^ Central

Provinces nnd Berdr, page 11.)

^Th.e same as Butuhg^ of Atakar inscription. See Epigraphia

Jndica^ Volume II, page 168.
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BHANDARA DISTRICT.

Bhandara has no important inscriptions. On a front

inner wall of a HemadpantI temple at KorambI, 3 miles

south-west of Bhandara, there was once an inscription in

old characters, but it is now not traceable as the wall has

been plastered over.
*
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CHANDA DISTRICT.

A—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

aX) BHANDAK BUDDHIST INSCRIPTION.

{Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

Bhandak is a village i6 miles north-west of Chanda.
The inscription to be presently noticed is the same
to which General Cunningham refers in Volume
I^j P^to^ ^27, of his reports. In the Nagpur
Museum, to which it was removed by Major Wilkinson,

it somehow or other got relegated to Ratanpur, to which
reference is made by Dr. Kielhorn in the Journal
of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1905, page 618. About
70 years ago Rev. Dr. Stevenson published a kind of

facsimile and a translation in the Journal of the Bombay
Asiatic Socisty (Volume I, page 148 fT.)) which now
is a literary curiosity. This inscription is a fragmen-

tary one, but contains several points of consider-

able interest. It is a Buddhist record and opens with

4 verses which glorify and invoke the protection of the

Buddha under the names of Jina and Tayin. The author
then extols a king Suryaghosha and records that that king

deeply grieved at the loss of a dear son who had died by a
fall from the top of the palace, and, desirous of crossing the

ocean of this mundane existence, built a splendid man-
sion or temple of the Muni, i. e,^ sage (Buddha). Some-
time after Suryaghosha there came another king named
Udayana, born from the Panduvamsa. A son of his is

spoken of, but the name has disappeared. After him a
king nam.ed Bhavadeva is introduced. He bore the names
of Ranakesarin and Chintadurga. Bhavadeva took care of

the abode of Sugata, founded by Suryaghosha, and under
him two men restored that building which had fallen into

decay. The restored building is described as a mhdra or

monastery. Further on we find the name of king Nan-
naraja who is said to have conquered the earth.

In regard to the kings mentioned in the inscription

Dr. Kielhorn says that Suryaghosha is not known from
any other inscription. Udayana of the Panduvariisa

is clearly the same king who in a Kalanjara inscription is

stated to have founded a temple of Bhadre^vara there. He
may also be identified with the king Udayana of the lunar
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race whose son and grandson were Indrabala and Nan-
nadeva^ who belonged to the Pandavavarhsa according to

the Rajim and Baloda plates of Tivaradeva. The latter's

father was named Nannadeva.

It appears that Bhandak was the capital of Maha-
kosala which the Chinese traveller Huen Tsiang (Yuan
Chwang) visited in 639 A. D., and that later on it was
shifted to Sirpur in the Raipur District. This question

has been discussed in the article on the Lakshmana temple
inscription at Sirpur which shows how the kings of

Bhandak, Sirpur and Orissa were connected with each
other.2

(Journalt Royal Asiatic Society , 1905, page 617 ff.
;

Journaly Bombay Asiatic Society , Volume I, page 1 48 ff.
;

Chanda District Gazetteer, page 35 ff.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(12) DEOTEK STONE INSCRIPTION.

Deotek is a village 69 miles from Chanda. There is a

stone here containing two distinct inscriptions, one in Pali

characters of about the same period as Asoka's edicts and

the other in Gupta characters. Both of them are fragmen-

tary, but mention a name Chikambarl which may be

identified with Chikamara, a village close to Deotek. At
Chikamara there are old statues and some other minor

ancient remains as at Deotek.

(Cunningham's Corpus hncriptionum [ndicarumyVohim^

I, pages 28 and 102 ; Chanda District Gazetteer, page

305 ; and Cunningham's Archxological Reports, Volume

VII, page 125.)

^ Indian Antiquary, Volume XVIII, page 179 ff.

2 See Epigraphia Indica, Volume XI, page 186 ff.
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(13) BHANDAK BRAHMI INSCRIPTION.

This inscription remains undeciphered as yet. An im-

pression of it was taken by Pandit Hirananda Sastri, M.A.,

M.O.L., of the Archaeological Department and sent to

Dr. Kielhorn of the Gottingen University, but he died

before he could communicate the results of his labours on
the record. The stoae is now untraceable.

(14) BHANDAK SLAB IN THE BHADRANAGA TEMPLE.

This inscription is written in very poor Sanskrit, It

records the installation of fJaga Narayana on Friday^ the

loth of the dark fortnight of Margasirsha in the Saka
year 13(08) bearing the name Kshaya. This date regularly

corresponds to Friday the -iGlb November 1386 A, D.
The inscription further mGut'ions Jirnodhdra or repairs to

the temple having been made by a Pawar. It appears
from this that the temple of Bhadranatha was converted
into that of a Bhadra Naga by installing the statue of Naga
Narayana about 600 years ago when the repairs of the old

temple were carried out.

(15) BHANDAK CHANDIKA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

This is a short inscription on one of the pillars stating

that the. temple was built in Sdmvat 1133 or A. D. 1076.

It mentions the name of Chandikadevi. The rest is much
too indistinct to be read.

(16) BHANDAK YAUVANASVA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

This is a worn-out inscription. The date given appears

to he Samvat 1169 or A. D. 11 12. General Cunningham
read it as ii66.

(Cunningham's AnLvological Reports^ Volume IX/
page 135.)

(17) BHANDAK CAVE INSCRIPTION.

This is completely worn out,
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(18) MARKANDA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

Markanda is 40 miles from Chanda. On the jambs of

the south door is inscribed the name of Sri Magaradhvaja
Jogi 700. On the back of this temple is another pilgrim

record of Ratanadhvaja Jogi, dated in the Samvat year

1519 or A. D. 1462. (See No. 148.)

{Chdndd District Gazetteer^ page 410.)

(19) MARKANDA PILLAR INSCRIPTION.

The characters of this inscription belong to the sixth

or seventh Century A. D. It appears to be a pilgrim record.

(Cunningham's Archasological Reports^ Volume IX,

page 150.)

(20) CHIRUL TEMPLE PILLAR INSCRIPTION.

Chirul is 36 miles from Chanda. There is an old

temple here on one of whose pillars the name of Magardh-
vaja Jogi is inscribed.

(21) NAOKHALA STONE INSCRIPTION.

Naokhala is 66 miles from Chanda. The record is in

Devanagari characters but is illegible.
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BALAGHAT DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(22) BALAGHAT PLATES OF PRITHVISHENA it.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

These plates were found hanging to a tree in the

jungle. They were clearly intended to record a grant of

the Vakataka king Prithvishena II, but they actually give

only the genealogy of the king and break off at the point

where his order commences. The genealogy begins with

Pravarasena I, after whom are enumerated his son's son

Rudrasena I, his son Prithvishena I, his son Rudrasena II,

and his son (from Prabhavati Gupta, the daughter of the

Maharajadhiraja Devagupta) Pravarasena II. His son was
Maharaja Narendrasena from whom and the queen
Ajjittabhattarika, a daughter of the lord of Kuntala, was
born the Maharaja Prithvishena 11. It is stated of

Narendrasena that he appropriated the fortunes of the

family and that his commands were honoured by the lords

of Kosala, Mekala and Malava.

The genealogy given in this record omits the name
of Devasena who is stated in the Vakataka stone inscrip-

tion {Archaeological Survey of Western India, Volume IV,

page 124 ff.) to have ruled after his nameless father, the son

of Pravarasena II. Dr. Kielhorn, from the expression ' he

took away or appropriated the family's fortune, ' thinks

that Narendrasena probably ousted his elder brother and

was consequently succeeded by his son Prithvishena II.

This would lead to the conclusion that Devasena was a

nephew of Narendrasena and had some part of the kingdom
left to him to which he and his son Harishena succeeded.

The present grant was to have issued from Vembara,
a place which has not been identified. Of the countries

mentioned, Kuntala was a kingdom occupying the north

and western portions of Mysore, the Banvase ndd or

Shimoga^ District being the principal province. Kosala
is apparently Dakshina Kosala or Chhattisgarh Division,

and Mekala was apparently the country round Mekala
mountains near Amarkantaka. The inscription not having
Si > — '

'%

* Imperial Gazetteer, Volume XVIIIj page 17a.



1$ Inscriptions in C. P, and Berar.

been finished contains no date of any kind, but it may be

assigned with probability to about the second half of the

8th Century A. D.

{Eptgraphta Indiea ^ Volume IX, page 267 f!.)

(23) RAGHOLI PLATES OF JAYAVARDHANA.

(/« the possession of the Zaminddr of Sdletekri.)

Ragholi is a village 30 miles from Balaghat.

The inscription found there records the grant of

a village Khaddika in the Kateraka district to the sun-god
at Chattulliha by king Jayavardhana II of the Sailavamsa
in the third year of his reign on the 30th day of the month
Kartika. Judging from its characters it appears to belong
to the 8th Century A. D. The grant was issued from
Srivardhanapura, and the genealogy of the donor begins
with one Srivardhana whose son Prithuvardhana is stated

to have conquered the Gurjara country. In his family

was born king Sauvardhana who had three sons, one of

whom killed the king of Paundra (Bengal and Bihar) and the

youngest that of the Kasis. The latter^s son Jayavardhana I

displaced the king of the Vindhyas and took his residence

on those mountains. His son Srivardhana 11 was styled

the lord of the A'indhyas. His son was the donor
Jayavardhana II. The Sailavamsa appears to be a new
dynasty, but it may be identical with the Sailodbhavas of

Orissa and may be a branch of the Gaiigavamsa which
ruled that country for a long time.

Khaddika is the present Khadi, 3 miles from Ragholi,

and Kateraka is probably Katera, 60 miles from Ragholi.

Chattulliha appears to be wrongly written for Raghulliha

or the present Ragholi. Srivardhanapura appears to have

been a town near Ramtek and is now non-existent. It

appears to have been named after Srivardhana II. It is

possible that it may have been on the same site as Nagar-
dhana, the old Nandivardhana founded by a later king of

the same family. He may have changed the older name
after his own in the same way as king^ Yayati of the later

Gupta dynasty changed Vinitapura to Yayatinagara.

[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 41 ff.)

' B^i§raphia Indica, Volume XI, page 189,
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B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(24) LANJI STONE INSCRIPTION.

(Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

This record is very much worn. It refers to

a Yadava Chief Ramanayaka. It has been suggested that

he may be identical with the Devagiri Yadava Ramchandra
for whom we have dates ranging from 1272 to 1305 A. D.
But Lanji possessed a line of kings who paid tribute to the
Ratanpur kings as is evident from Jajalladeva's^ inscrip-

tion of 1 1 14 A. D., and it is very probable that the record
was put up by the local kings. There is at present nothing
to show that the Devagiri kingdom extended to Lafijf.

* Epigraphia Indica, Volume I, page 32.
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JUBBULPORE DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(25) RUPNATH EDICT OF ASOKA,

[In situ,)

Rupnath, a name of a Sivalingam, is 45 miles from
Jubbulpore. Here on a "rock there is carved the oldest

inscription found in the Central Provinces. It is an edict

of Asoka, the interpretation of certain passages whereof
has been the subject of ^reat controveisy in the Jotirnal

of the Royal Asiatic Society oj Great Britain and
Ireland and the Journal Asiatique, Dr. Hultzsch's

translation of the record is as follows :

—

Devanampiya (the beloved of gods) speaks
thus :—Two and half years and somewhat more (have

passed) since I am a disciple, but I was not very

zealous. But a year and somewhat more (has passed)

since I have joined the Order (Sarhgha) and have
been very zealous. 1 hose gods who up to this time

had been unassociated (with men) in Jambud\Ipa have
now been made associated (with men). For this is

the fruit of zeal. And th's is not to be reached by
persons of high rank (alone). Even a lowly person

may attain even the great heaven if he is zealous.

And for the following object this address is composed,
(viz.,) that both the lowly and the exalted shall be

zealous. And let even (my) neighbours know (it).

Why this same zeal ? In order that (this address)

shall be of long duration. For this matter will grow
and grow and will grow considerably. It will grow
to at least one and a half. And this matter is to be

caused to be engraved on rocks. It is to be caused

to be engraved on stone pillars (wherever) there is

a stone pillar elsewhere and here. And with a literal

copy of this (proclamation) (you) must go on tour

everywhere, as far as your district extends. This

address was composed by (the king) away from home,

256 (nights) after leaving home.

{Indian Antiquary^ \'olume VI, page 156 ; XLI,

page 170 ff. ; Cunningham's Corpus Inscriptionum Indica-

rum, pages 21,25 and 151; Journal, Royal Asiatic Society,
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1908, page 8i I ff. ; 1909, page loisff. ; i9io,|pages 142 ff.,

1308 ff. ; 191 1, pages 1091 ff
.

, iioi and 1114 ff. ; 1912,
pages 477 ff,, 1053 ff. ; 1913, page 651 ff.

;
Journal Asia-

tigue, 1910, page 507 ff. ; 191 1, page 119 ;
Journal and

Proceedings^ Asiatic Society^ Bengal^ HI, page 4 ff.)

(26) TIGWAN (TIGOWA) INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ.)

Tigvvan (literally 3 villages) is 45 miles from Jubbul-
pore. It contains one of the oldest temples in this

province which Mr. Cousens thinks to be a genuine
Buddhist temple. Its date is believed to be not later than
5th Century A. D., but is more probably as old as the

3rd Century A. D. On one of its pillars there is a pilgrim

record of one Umadeva of Kanyakubja (Kanauja) who
paid his devotions to the temple of Setabhadra (probably
Svetabhadra). Its characters belong to the 8th Century
A. D. There are two oiher pilgrim records^ one of which
is highly floriated and the other indistinct.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, P^^g^s 34^ 35 and 55 ;

Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume IX, page
46.)

(27) KARITALAI PLATE OF THE MAHARAJA
JAYANATHA.

{In the possession of General Cunningham.)

Karltalai is a village 23 miles north-east of Murwara,
the head-quarters of a tahsil. It is about 34 miles from
Khoh, a village in the Nagaudh State, included in the
Central India Agency. Khoh was once an important town,
and some 8 sets of copper-plate inscriptions have been
found there, dated between the years 475 and 554 A. D.
One of them belongs to the same Raja as that of Karitalai

plates, viz,y Jayanatha, dated in the Gupta year 174 or
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A. D. 493-94, the Khoh plate being dated 3 years later.

Both of them were issued from Uchcbakalpa, which literally

means ' that which is but little short of being a high place,'

exactly corresponding to the meaning of the vernacular

name Unchahra, once the capital of the Nagaudh Chiefs.

Unchahra is said to have been founded in A. D. 1489
on the site of a settlement belonging to the Teli Rajas,

whose chief towns were Khoh and Naro. The tradition

connecting it with Khoh goes to strengthen the conjecture

that the present Unchahra is identical with the old Uch-
cbakalpa, the name having been retained in the vernacular

on a re-settlen ent after it was once deserted. The
Karitalai inscription records the grant of a village Chhan-
dapallika iu the ^ag3.deya. sa?i fa ka by Maharaja Jayanatha,

son of Maharaja Vyaghra and Mahadevi Ajjhitadevi,

the grandson of Jayasvamin and Ramadevi, the great

grandson of Kumaradeva and Jayasvamini, the great

great grandson of Oghadeva and Kumaradevi. The
Nagadeya santaka may well be identified with Nagod, as

proposed by General Cunningham [Archaological Reports,

Volume IX, page 12), although Dr. Fleet seems to object

to it [Gupta Inscriptions, page 94). Apparently Nagadeya
is a Sanskritised form of Nagaudh, the original name
meaning "a Cobra water or pond," like Hasaud, Swan
water or pond ; Kharaud (Khiraud), Kshiroda, a Milk pond.

The village Chhandapallika is not traceable.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions^ page 117 ff. ; Cunnin-

gham's ArchcEological Reports, Volume IX, page 12,

footnote No. 3.)

(28) BILAHRI STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE
RULERS OF CHEDI.

[Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

Bilahrl is 9 miles from Katni-Murwara, a railway

station and head-quarters of a tahsif. The inscription was
composed by two authors and may be divided into two parts.

The cbject' of the first part is' to record the erection of

a Siva temple by queen Nohala, wife of (the Chedi ruler)

Keyuravarsha, endowing it with (the revenues of) the

villages Dbangatapataka, Pondi, Nagabala, Khailapataka.
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Vida, Sajjahali and Goshthapali. She also gave the

villages of Nipaniya and Ambipataka to a sage. Her

husband Keyuravarsha is described as a son of Mugdhatuiiga,

who was a son of Kokalladeva, a descendant of Sahasr-

arjuna or Kartavirya of the Haihaya tribe belonging to the

lunar race. Of Kokalladeva it is recorded that he put

up two unprecedented columns of his fame (/. ^., supported

Krishnaraja in the south and Bhojadeva in the north) and

Mugdhatunga is eulogised as having conquered the lines of

country by the shore of the eastern sea and wrested Pali

from the lord of Kosaia.

The second part of the inscription opens with the

statement that Nohala's son by Yuvarajadeva was Laksh-

manaraja, from which it is clear that prince Keyuravarsha

was surnamed Yuvarajadeva. He (Lakshmanaraja) made
over the sacred buildings founded by Nohala to certain

sages. On his war-like expeditions he is said to have

reached the ^shores of the western ocean and to have

worshipped Siva at the famous temple of Somesvara or

Somanatha in Gujarat, and he is also reported to have

defeated the ruler of Kosaia and to have despoiled him of a

valuable effigy of Kaliya which had been obtained from
the lord of Odra and which was subsequently dedicated to

Somesvara by Lakshmanaraja. His son was Sariikaragana,

and the younger brother of this prince was Yuvarajadeva.
Nothing of historical importance is recorded of either of

these two brothers. In the account of sages mentioned in

connection with Lakshmanaraja a place named Kadamba-
guha is much praised, and again a prince named Avanti is

stated to have made over to one of the sages a town
which was perhaps called Mattamayura. These and one
or two other names occur in an inscription found at Ranod.

The other geographical names mentioned in the inscrip-

tion are Tripuri (Tewar, 6 miles from Jubbulpore), Saubha-
gyapura (Sohagpur, not of Hoshangabad District but
apparently of Baghelkhand, 2 miles from Sahdol Station on
the Bengai-Nagpur Railway), Lavananagara, Durlabha-
pura, and Vimanapura. The last three have not been
yet identified. Of the villages which are said to have
been granted, Pondi is 4 miles north-west of Bilahri and
Khailapataka is apparently Kailwara, 6 miles east of

Bilahri. Dhangatapataka is probably the present Thanora,
3 miles north fif Bilahri, and Nipaniya may be the present
J^ipania, 10 miles south-west of Bilahri.

*
Lastly, it may be
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noted that at the end of the record there is a curious

reference to the poet Rajasekhara who flourished at the

beginning of the loth Century A. D. The manner in

which his name is mentioned shows that he must have
been a poet of great repute about the commencement of the

iith Century, about which time this record was engraved,

judging from the characters, as it is undated.

[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume I, page 251 fT.)

(20) JUBBULPORE COPPER-PLATE OF YASAHKAR-
NADEVA.

{Deposited in the Sagpur Museum^

This inscription, originally found by a Tahsildar of

Sihora, consisted of 2 plates, one of which is lost, but a tran-

script of it, as read by a Sihora Pandit, is still kept in the

Nagpur Museum. The inscription refers to king Yasahkar-
nadeva of the Kalachuri dynasty, and gives his genealogy

from Yuvarajadeva, ^^hose son Kokalla was installed

king by his ministers. His son Gaiigeyadeva, who bore

the title of Vikramaditya, is stated to have restored the

king of Kuntala to his kingdom. He died at Prayaga
(Allahabad) and was succeeded by his son Karnadeva,
who built a temple known as Karna's Meru at Kasi
(Benares) and founded Karnavati (a town now known as

Karanabel, close to Tripuri or Tewar). He married

a Huna lady Avalladevi, whose issue was Yasahkarnadeva,
whom he (Karna) inaugurated as king during his own
lifetime. The lost portion, of which a transcript is kept

in the Nagpur Museum, records the grant of a village

named Patihkar, in the district of Jaulipatan or Jubbulpore,

on Monday the loth of the dark fortnight of Magha. The
year has been wrongly copied out, but, according to

Dr. Kielhorn, the details work out to Monday the 25th Dec-

ember A. D. 1 122. This is doubtful, and has been discussed

in the article on Khairha Plates belonging to "the same
king.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume II, page i.)

>i — — » - I I in
^^igmphU indicdy Volume Xllj page 305 ff.
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(30) BHERAGHAT STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE
QUEEN ALHANADEVI.

[Deposited in the Cabinet of the American Oriental
Society

J
New Haven, America.)

Bheraghat, also known as ' Marble Rocks/ is a village

12 miles from Jubbulpore and is a sacred tlrtha on the

Narmada. The inscription refers itself to the reign of

Narasiriihadeva, whose mother AlhanadevI, widow of king

Gayakarnadova, is recorded to have founded a Siva teniple,

with a Matha or cloister, a hall of study and gardens

attached to it. Apparently for their maintenance she

assigned two villages—Namaundi in the Jauli pattala^ and
Makarapataka on the right bank of the Narmada. By
way of introduction a short account of her descent and
the family into which she vras married is given as below.

From a prince of the lunar race named Arjuna or Sahasr-

arjuna was descended the king Kokalladeva. From
him sprang Gaiigeyadeva who is represented as having

held in check tlie Pandyas, Muralas, Kuiigas, Vaiigas, Ka-
lihgas, Kiras and Hunas. Kama's son was Yasahkarna
who became famous by devastating Champaranya. His

son Gayakarna married Alhanadevi, a daughter of king

Vijayasirhha (son of Vairisiihha who was a son of prince

Harhsapala, a descendant of the son of Gobhila or Gobhila-

putra) and his wife Syamaladevi, a daughter of the king

Udayaditya of Malava. Alhanadevi bore to Gayakarna
two sons, Narasimhadeva and Jayasiriihadeva. It would
thus appear that Alhanadevi came froni the Gobhila family

of Mevad, (Ste Dynastic List in Duff's Chronology

j

page 287.)

The inscription is dated in the (Chedi) year 907 on
Sunday the nth of the bright fortnight of Maigasirsha,
corresponding to Sunday the 6th of November 11 55 A. D.

With reference to the geographical names, both
Makarapataka and Namaundi are not now traceable, but
they must have been close to Jaulipattala which is believed
to have been the old name of Jubbulpore itself.

(Epigraphia Indica, Volume II, page 7 j Journal^
American Oriental Society^ Volume VI, pages 499—532 ;

Dr. Burgess' Memoranda Archwological Survey of
Western India, No. 10, pages 107-9; Cunningham's
Archdsohgical Reports^ Volume IX, pages 91—94.)
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(31) KARANABEL STONE INSCRIPTION OF
JAYASIMHADEVA.

{^hereabouts not known ; was originallyfound with a
stone-cutter^

Karanabel, the old Karnavati, is now a deserted village

adjoining Tewar. This inscription, containing 25 lines, is

incomplete and undated. It does not state what it was
intended for, nor does it mention the names of the com-
poser and engraver, which in a carefully executed inscrip-

tion like the present one, would hardly have been omitted.

The object was perhaps to record the erection of a Siva

temple.

The inscription refers itself to king Jayasimhadeva,
whose pedigree is traced to Atri, born of Prajapati, the

lord of creation. From Atri proceeded the moon, whose
son again was Budha. In the lunar family so founded
there was the famous king Arjuna. The family became
generally known as Kalachuri, and in it there was born
the king Yuvarajadeva who conquered all regions and
dedicated the wealth he took from other kings to the holy

Somesvara. He begat the king Kokalla, from whom
sprang Gangeyadeva. His son was Karna^ who was waited
upon by the Choda, Kuiiga, Huna, Gauda, Gurjara and
Kira princes. His son was Yasahkarna, whose son Gaya-
karnadeva married Alhanadevi who bore to him the two
sons Narasfihhadeva and Jayasimhadeva. (Alhanadevi
is stated to have been the daughter of king Vijayasirhha,

the son of king Vairisirhha who was a son of the king
Harhspala in Pragvata and his wife Syamaladevi, the

daughter of Udayaditya, king of Dhara.) Narasirhhadeva
ascended the throne after the death of his father, and when
he died his younger brother Jayasimhadeva took his place

and was ruling the country when the inscription was
composed.

These details closely agree with what is given in

the iRGmbhi, ^Jubbulpore, and ^Khairha copper-plates and
*Bheraghat stone inscription of Alhanadevi. - ,

^^ournal, Bengal Asiatic Society, Volume XXI, page I16,
*Epigfaphia Indica, Volume IF, page 1,

•/6W., Volume XII, page 305.
•

fl M 11. page 7.
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It may be noted that Yuvarajadeva is represented

here as worshipper of Somesvara, the famous Somanatha
of Gujarat, a story which is told also of Lakshmanaraja
in the ^Bilahri inscription. Our inscription incidentally

mentions the geopraphical names Pragvata and Dhara
Vi'ith whose kings the Kalachuris of Tripuri were related

by ties of marriage. Dhara is the well-known old name
of Dhar, but no definite information is available as to

Pragvata. We know that Vijayasimha (father-in-law of

Gayakarna) was ruler of Mevad (Medapata), but whether
Pragvata was an alternative name of Medapata, or was a
more extensive count'-y of which Mevad formed a part,

is not known.

As stated before, this inscription is undated, but con-

sidering that Karasiriihadeva was ruling in A. D. 1 159 and
Vijayasirhhadeva, the son of Jayasimhadeva, in A. D. 1 180,

it must have been written between A. D. 1160 and 1 180.

{Indian Antiquary^ Volume XVIII, page 214 ff. ; Cun-
ningham's Archaologicil Reports^ Volume IX, page 96,

No. XI.)

(32) TEWAR STONE INSCRIPTION OF GAYAKARNA-
DEVA OF THE (CHEDI) YEAR 902.

{Deposited in the Ndgfur Museum.)

Tewar is a village 6 miles from Jubbulpore. The
inscription refers itself to the reign of the Chedi king
Gayakarnadeva and records the construction of a Siva

temple by an ascetic named Bhava Brahman, and is dated
in the (Chedi) year 502 on Sunday the ist lunar day in the

bright half of the month Suchi (or Ashadha), correspond-

ing to Sunday the 17th June A. D. 1151.

By way of introduction it is staled that in the gotra
of Atri was born a king named Karnadeva, whose son
was the king Yasahkarna, from whom again sprang the
ruling king Gayakarnadeva, and a wish is expressed that

*^pigraphia Indica, Volume I, page 252.
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this Gayakarna. together with his son the Yuvaraja (heir-

apparent) Narasimha, may rule ihe earth for ever. The
inscription was composed by Prithvuibara, the son of

Dharnidhara, and engraved by Mahldhara, the saa-.e persons
who are mentioned in the inscription of Alhanadevi
of the Chedi year 907.

[India-t Antipiary, Volume XVHI, page 209 ff.

;

Cunningham's Arch:eological Reports^ Volume IX,
page 9 J. No \'I.)

(33) GOPALPUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF VIJAYA-
SIMHADEVA.

(
Whereabjiits not known.)

Gopalpur is a village aboui 10 miles from Jubbulpore.
The inscription, xshich is broken, is said to have been
brought from Karanabel. It records the erection of

a temple of Vishnu by a j)rivate individual, and by way of

introduction gives an account of the Kalachuri kings from
Karnadeva to Vijayasimhadeva. The names which occur

in the record are Sahasrarjuna, the progenitor of the Kala-
churi family, Karnadeva, Yasahkarnadeva, Gayakarnadeva,
Narasiriihadeva, his brother Jayasimhadeva, GosaladevI
and Vijayasiriihadeva. GosaladevI, we know from other

records, was wife of Jayasimhadeva. Since for Vijaya-

sirhhaJeva we have the dates A. D, 1180 and 1195 the

inscription must be referred to about the last quarter of the

1 2th Century A. D.

(fndim Antiquary, Volume XVTII, pages 2r8 and

219; Cunningham's Archceclo^ical Reports, X'olume IX,

page 99, No. X\'
;
Journal^ Bengal Asiatic Sjciet\\

Volume XXXI, page 113.)

(34) KARITALAI STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE REIGN
OF CHEDI KING LAKSHMANARAJA.

{Built ir.ff a wall oj the Jubbulpore Kotwali.)

This is a fragmentary inscription found at Karitalai

in the Murwara tahsil. It mentions the names of Yuvaraja-

deva and Lakshmanaraj.i, who may be, without any doubt,

* Episrapkia Indica, Volume II, pages 16 and 27.
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identified with Keyuravarsha;Yuvarajadeva and his son

Lakshmanaraja, the father of Samkaragana of the Bilahri

inscription {Kpigraphia Lndica^ Volume, f, page 251). It is

undated, but as it must be older than the Bilahri inscription,

its date may be fixed between the middle and end of the

loth Century A. D. The proper object of the inscription

is to record the construction of a temple dedicated to Vishnu

by a minister of tlie Chedis n.imed Somesvara, son of

Bliakamisia, chief minister of Yuvarajadeva. A number of

donations by the king Lakshmcinaraja and h's queen are

recorded, among which the following happen to be

viilages: Dirgha^ai^hika
;
probably Digbi, 6 miles south-east

of Karitalai ; and ( hakrahradi^ Chakadabi, 7 utiles south of

Karitalai ; Challipataka, in the district of Dhavalahara,

Anatarapata and \'atagartika remain uni ientified as yet.

{Et>'gf aphia Indica^ Volume II, page 174 ff., and
Cunnincrham's A rehteo logical Repjris^ Volume IX, page
8k)

(35) BENARES COPPER-PLATE INSCRIPTION OF
KARNADEVA.

[Lost)

The.se plates we.e found in a well in Benares, but they
apparently belong to the Jubbulpore District. The in-

scpiption refers itself to the Chedi king Karnadeva, and
was issued from his Cam.p of Victory at Svasaga. It

records the grant of a village Susi, in the district of what
reads as Hapatbakasibhumi, to a Brabm-^n whose ancestors
had com.e from \'esala. It was on the occasion of the

annual funeral ceremony of his father Gangeyadeva, on
Saturday the 2nd lunsr day of the dark half of Phalguna,
that he gave away the village, after bathing in the V^eni.

Dr. Kielhc-rn is of opinion that the river VenI is the

Vengaiiga, which rises in the Seoni District and falls into

the Godavari, and Svasaga should therefore be looked for

on its bank:>.

The inscription is dated at the end on Monday the
9th of the dark fortnight of Phalguna of the (Chedi) year

793, which regularly corresponds to Monday the i8th
January 1042 A. D , but the date of the funeral ceremonies,
iC they were performed in the same year, does not qorrcctty
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work out to a Saturday because the 2n(i vadi of Phalguiia
fell on a Sunday and not on Saturday. Dr. Kielhorn
therefore thinks that the ceremonies were really performed
on the I2th December A. D. 1041, when the 2nd tithi oi

the dark half of Magha fell on Saturday, and that the
writer made a mistake in quoting the month of Phal-
guna instead of Magha, This, however, appears to be
very conjectural. If a year other than the one noted at

the end was intended, it would have been given along
with the tithi on which the funeral ceremonies were per-

formed. What appears to have been the fact is that

Karna^s father Gaiigeyadeva died on a dvitiyd ; bujt as the

ceremonies begin a day^ earUer in an annual Sraddha
(especially the first tijie after the demis^) they were com-
menced on Saturday and continued on Sunday. The
writer therefore associated the dvitiya with a Saturday, on
which the main portion of the ceremonies was performed
instead of Sunday on which that date actually fell. This
would also show that it was probably in 104 1 A. D. that

Gahgeyadeva- died, so that the nrst annual cere:-nony was
performed in 1042 A. D.

The inscription traces the origin of the Haihavas
from Kartavirya, and begins the genealogy, with Kokalla-

deva whose hand granted freedom from fear to Bhoja,

V'allabharaja, the illustrious Harsha, who is described as

the sovereign of Chitrakuta, and to the king Sariikargana.

The first king must bj Bhoja of Kanauj, the second
Krishna II of the Rashtrakuta dynasty, known also as

Krishna Vallabha, the third the Chandella Harshadeva, the

predecessor of Yasovarman, and the fourth Kokallea's own
son, also known as Ranavigraha. In No. 140 it is men*
tioned that Kokalla had 18 sons, of whom the first born

was ruler of Tr'puri, while the others became lords of

mandalas. and it does not seem at all improbable that

Kokalla during his lifetime may have assigned parts of his

dominions to Sarhkaragana. one of his younger sons, to be

governed by him independently. Our inscription further

^ See Dharma Sindhu Faxichheda III Uttarardha under Shodasa

masika vicharah, where the following occurs : Mddhavas tti una shanmd-

sikam u "tdbiikancha mrHdhdt pUrvedyuh kdryyam,

* Since writing thi^, the remarks of Dr. Fleet on the date of the

Goharwa plates of Karnadeva have appeared in the Epigraphia Indica,

Volume XI, page 146. Referring to this inscription he is of opinion that

GaTaeyadeva died on Phalguna vaii 2—22nd January A. D. 1041.
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tells us that Kokalla married Nattadesi of the Chandella

family, who bore to him a son named Prasiddhadhavala,

and that this prince had 2 sons who reigned one after

another, Balaharsha and his younger brother Yuvarajadeva.

According to Bilahri inscription (No. 28), Kokalla was

succeeded by his son Mugdhatuiiga, and his son again was

Keyuravarsha-Yuvaraja. It is therefore clear that Prasid-

dhadhavala and Mugdhatuiiga were identical, and that

Yuvarajadeva and Keyuravarsha are one and the same

person. The next three kings mentioned in the plates

are Yuvarajadeva's ton Lakshmanaraja and his two sons

Sariikaraganadeva and his younger brother Yuvarajadeva

II. The last was succeeded by his son Kokalladeva II, he

by his son Gaiigeyadeva, and he again by his son Karna-

deva who issued the grant.

[Epigraphta Indica, Volume II, page 297 ff. ; Asiatic

KesearcheSyVoXwmo, IX, page 108; Cunningham's Archcalo-

gical Reports^ Volume IX, page 82 flf.)

(36) KUMBHI COPPER-PLATE.

{Deposited with (he Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta^

71ow missing.)

Kumbhi is a village 35 miles north-east of Jubbulpore.

This inscription refers itself to the Kalachuri king

Vijayasimha and records the grant of a village Choralayl

in the Sambala pattald by the queen-mother Gosaladevi

after bathing in ihe Narmada river. The charter was
issued from Tripuri or Tewar, the capital ot the Kalachuris.

The genealogy of the Kalachuris is given here exactly as

in the Jabalpur Copper-plate (No. 29) up to Yasahkarna-
deva, alter whom his son Gayakarna and his son Narasim-

hadeva are mentioned. The latter's brother was Jayasirh-

ha, whose coronation frightened Gurjara, Kuntala and
Turushka (Musalman) kings. His son was the ruling king

Vijayasimha, the heir-apparent being Ajayasiihha. The
charter is dated in the Kalachuri year 932, corresponding

to 1 1 80 A. D. Neither the village Choralayi nor the pat-
tald Sambala are traceable in the Jubbulpore District

village lists.

{Journal^ Bengal Asiatic Societ^y^ Volume XXXI, page

III ff., and Volume IV, page 481 ff.)
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(37) TEWAR STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE REIGN
OF JAYASIMHADEVA.

{Deposited in ihe Cabinet of the American Oriental Society^

New Haven, America.)

This inscription refers itself to the reign of Jayasimha-
dcva and records the erection of a Siva temple by one
Kesava Nayaka, a resident of Sikha in Malavaka or Mala-
va. Jayasirhhadeva is stated to have been the younger
brother of Narasiriihadeva, son of Gayakarnadeva. The
record is dated in the^ Chedi) year 928 on Sunday the 6ih

of the bright half of Sravana, corresponding to 3rd July

1 177 A. D.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume II, pages 17-18
;

Journal, Americon Oriental Society^ Volume VI, pages

512-13 ; Dr. Burgess' Memoranda Archaeological Survey
of Western India, No. 10, page no; and Cunningham's
Archaological Reports , Volume IX, pages 95-96.)

(38) BHERAGHAT CHAUNSATH JOGINI TEMPLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

[hi si:u.)

In the Chaunsath Jogini cloister at Bheraghat a num-
ber of Yoginis are enshrined with their names inscribed on

the pedestals. A list is given below as deciphered by
Dr. Bloch. It will be seen that there are more than 64
niches in the cloister for holding the Joginis (Yoginis). In

Chapter 62 of the Kalika Purana, as also in Durgapuja
Paddhati, complete lists of Yoginis, with 64 names, are given,

but only 24 names in the two books are identical. The
Bheraghat names differ still further. Only 6 agree with

those of the Kalika Purana and 5 with Durgapuja Paddha-
ti, It appears very difficult to say which list is reliable ;

—

(i) Ridhdli-devt^\\\\.h lion as her cognizance.

(2) Inscription lost.

(3) Jaiharavd-devij with a bird as her cognizance.^

* Not traceable in Cunningham's lists given in his Atchaological

fieportst Vclumc IX, pages 63 and 64.
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(4) Inscription lost.

(5) Inscription lost.

(6) Ahkald.

(7) PinealaJ
with a bird as her cognizance.

(8) Shandiniy with a horse as her cognizance.

(9) Teramava (?).^

(ic) Inscription lost.

(11) Nilddamhard^ with two small Rakshasas in

front of female attendants, holding gar-

lands,

(12) Pdndavi, with a male demon at the base of

the statue. 2

(13) Inscription lost,

(14) Inscription lost.

(15) Yamuna i with a tortoise [kurma) on the base.

(16) Inscription lost.

(17) Inscription not deciphered.

(18) Inscription lost. Has an antelope as cogni-

zance.

(19) Jambavail,

(20) Khemukhzi with a parrot (?) as her cognizance.

(21) Thirachittd (read " Sthirachitta ^').

(22) Sarvvatomukhi.

(23) Mandodari,

(24) Vdrdhi^ with boar's head.

(25) Bibhaisd, with a demon prostrate under the

throne and two pretas (goblins) as attend-

ants.

(26) Nandini^ with a lion at the bottom,

^ Read by Cunningham as Tetania.

* Do. do. as Paravi,
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(27) Ekddi'^ {i. e.^ ''with one tooth") ; with boar's

head and antelope as cognizance,

(28) Inscription lost.

(29) Aniakari weax'ing mukuta or diadem adorned
with human skulls, seated on a ram. This
is the female form of Yama, who rides on
a ram.

(30) Randjirdy with an elephant.

(31) Kdmadd,

(32) Jhashtni^ riding on a makara.

(33) Simhasimhd, with a prostrate male under the

throne.

(34) Thakiniy wuth the head of an animal.

(35) Virendriy with a horse and prostrate demon in

front.

(36) Phanendri^^ with a canopy formed by five

cobras over the head and a prostrate demon
in front.

(37) Inscription broken.

(38) Kshattradharmminiy with a diadem adorned
with human skulls.

(39) Salanr (?) savard, with a bnll in front.*

(40) Bhzshani, with a Rakshasa lying in front.

(41) Vaishnavi J sedXtd on Garuda,

(42) Inscription lost.

(43) Thattkari (?), with an elephant reclining at her

feet.

(44) Ghantdli (this inscription has been engraved
twice).

(45) Sdhirtiy with a bird on pedestal.

^ Read by Cunningham as Ehuri.
2 Do. do. Rikshini.
• Do. do. Dhanendrt.
* Do. do. Sataun samvard.
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(46) jfakd,^ with a peacock on base. Evidently a
female form of the god of war, Shanda or
Kumdra.

(47) Lunginty'^ with Garuda on the base.

(48) Inscription illegible.

(49) Darppahdri, with a lion below the right foot.

(50) Vandhanl on a lotus throne.

(51) Ddhini^ with a demon lying prostrate below.

(52) Jdnhaviy an image of Gangd with the usual
makara,

(53.) Gdndhdri^ winged female deity with a horse
and two female musicians playing the vind,

(54) Jhathdmdld (? this reading is uncertain).

(55) Duduri (? reading of inscription uncertain),

with a horse as cognizance.

(56) Lampatd, with a demon lying prostrate at the

base,

(57) Ndlinty with a bull reclining at the base.

{58) Uttldld, with a deer and two Rdkshasis,

(59) Ettgini^ (? reading of inscription uncertain),

with a bull.

(60) Inscription lost. Indrdni, with an elephant
(the vdhana of Indra) on the base,

(61) Inscription missing.

(62) Ehaniy^ with a ram lying under her feet.

(63) Indyajdliy with an elephant under her feet.

(64) Inscription not yet made out.

(65) Isvari^ with twelve arms, seated on lotus throne

with a bull [Nandi) lying under her feet.

(66) Inscription missing.

^ Read by Cunningham as Uhd.
^ Do. do. Doggint,
^ Do. do, Gdnggtni,
* Doi do, Gahnt^
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(67) Inscription missing.

(68) Inscription missing.

(69) HamsitiZj with a bird [hamsa) standing in front

of her seat.

(70) ^Padmahasla.^

(71) Nayani^'^'^'x'Oix a horse standing at the base.

(72) Takarl,^ with two female attendants having
drawn swords in their hands. This statue

has on its base the inscription Srimad^
Gosala.

(73) Mahesvari^ with a bull, the vdhana of Siva or

Mahesvara, whose female counterpart the

image represents.

(74) Brahtnani : with the hamsa, the vdhana of

Brahma, and among the attendants

there is a Rishi playing the vind^ who evi-

dently represents Vyasa.

(75) Aingini : a male with an elephant's head, holds

up the left knee of the goddess with his

left hand.

(76) Anaya (? reading uncertain).*

(77) Chandikd, The image represents an emaciated,

ugly-looking female dancing upon the

body of a prostrate male figure of youthful

appearance, and attended by nine pretas

or demons.

(78) Ajitdy with a lion below.

(79) Chhaitrasamvard, with a small horse standing

below.

In the centre of the cloister there is a temple dedicated

to Gaurisankara. At the entrance there is a stone let

into the wall with an inscription to the effect that the

queen of the Maharajadhiraja Vijayasimha daily bowed

* Read by Cunningham as Padff^akamsd.

' Do. do. TankdrT,
Do. do, Aurdgd,
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(to the god inside). This Yijayasimha is certainly the

Kalachuri king of Tripuri (Tewar).

Inside this temple there is a statue on the bottom of

which the Buddhist formula is carved.

(Dr. Bloch's Conservation Note on Bheraghdt^ and
Cunningham's Archceological Report s. Volume IX,

page 60 ff.)

(39) CHHOTI DEORI STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Chhoti Deori is a village 14 miles from Katni-Mur-
wara. The record is in old characters belonging to about
the 7th Century A. D., and mentions a name Srisahkara-
gana in line 5. The rest is not clear.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, page 54, and
Cunningham's Archceological Reports^ Volume XXI, page
159-}

(40) BAHURIBAND JAIN STATUE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

Bahuriband is 43 miles from Jubbulpore. On the
pedestal of a huge Jaina statue (over 12 feet high) there is

an inscription recording the erection of a temple of

Santinatha during the reign of the king Gayakaranadeva.
It also mentions one Maha-Samanladhipati Golhanadeva
of the Rashtrakuta lineage who appears to have been
a local chief during whose rule the temple was bui/t.

Gayakarna was a Kalachuri king reigning at Tewar in the
middle of the 12th Century A. D., to which period the
characters of the record belonor.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, pages 35 and 54 ff.,

and Cunningham's Archceological Reports^ Volume IX,
page 40.)
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B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(41) KARITALAI INSCRIPTION OF THE REIGN OF
VIRARAMADEVA.

{In situ.)

The inscription refers to the reign of Maharaja Vira-

rSmadeva of Uchahadanagara, which is the same as

Uchahra or Unchahra, 31 miles to the north of Karitalai.

The record is dated in Samvat 1412 or A. D. 1355. It

appears to be a record of a Sati.

(Cunningham's Archaological Reports^ Volume IX,

Plate 113.)

(42) TEWAR VAJRAPANI STATUE INSCRIPTION.

{Whereabouts not known.)

On the pedestal of an image was inscribed the Buddhist
creed Ye dharmahetu prabhavd, &c., in large letters,

followed by a longer inscription beginning with the name
of Vajrapani. General Cunningham saw this statue, but its

whereabouts are not traceable.

(Cunningham's Archceological Reports^ Volume iX,

page 58)

(43) FRAGMENTARY TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

{Whereabouts not known.)

This inscription, 10" X 7", is fragmentary and contains

the name of. a king Bhimapala and of two places, viz.,

Tripuri and Sirhhapuri. Tripuri is the present Tewar, but

Siihhapuri cannot be identified as there are several villages

of that name.

[Indian Antiquary^ Volume XX, page 85.)
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(44) JABALPUR STONE PRASASTI OF JAYA-
SIMHADEVA OF THE CHEDI YEAR 926.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

This is a pretty big record, but is too much defaced to

yield any useful information. It gives the date 926 both
in words and figures, and refers to the reign of Jayasiihha-

deva, apparently the Kalachuri king of Tripurl. The
date apparently belongs to the Kalachuri era, and is equiva-

lent to A. D. 1 174, which falls within the reign of that king
as ascertained from other records.

(Kielhorn^s Lists of Inscriptions of Northern India^

No. 419, footnote 4.) •

(45) BARGAON KALACHURI INSCRIPTIONS.

Bargaon is 27 miles from Katni-Murwara. The
longest record here contains 13 lines, each 5 feet long, and
is written in characters in which Kalachuri records belong-

ing to about the loth Century A. D. are written. It is

lying in front of the malguzar's house, and is so weather-
worn that it is altogether unintelligible.

An inscription 3 feet long and one foot broad, belong*

ing to the same period as above, was removed by
Mr. McMinn, Deputy Commissioner of Jubbulpore, about

the year 1887. Its whereabouts are not known, (general

Cunningham in the first line read the words '' Vigraha
Chedi" and in the loth line •'Kalachuri nripa!^ It is

certain therefore that the record belonged to the Kalachuri
kings of Chedi.

(Cunningham's Archcealogical Reports^ Volume XXI,
page 165.)

(4 6) BARGAON SIVA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

This inscription apparently records a gift to (a temple
of) Sankara Narayana, enjoining that whosoever mis-

behaves shall be guilty of killing a Brahman. The
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record is mutilated and does not show the exact nature of

the gift. There is no date on it, but the characters appear
to belong to the 8th or 9th Century A. D.

(47) SIMRA PAVILION INSCRIPTION.

Simra is 10 miles from Katni-Murwara. In a stone

built into the plinth of a pavilion there is a record in

characters of the nth Century A. D. mentioning the name
of king Karna, a Kalachuri king who ruled at Tripuri or

Tewar.

{Jubbulpore District Gazetteer, page 385.)

(48) KUGWAN FRAGMENTARY STONE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

Kugwan is about 12 miles from Katni-Murwara.
A record in old characters gives the name of one Ummada-
deva from Kanyakubja. This seems to be the same
pilgrim who recorded his name on the Tigwan temple.

The characters of the Kugwan record appear to belong to

the same age, i. e., the 8th Century A. D.

(49) MURWARA SLAB.

{In situ.)

This stone, apparently brought from Nanhwara, 19 m.iles

north-east of Murwara, lay for some time in the tahsil

office, whence it was removed by a tahsil peon to his own
house and used as a floor stone. It mentions one Raja
Sabhasimhadeva and also the name of the village Nanh-
wara in the Pargana Maihar. Sabhasirhhadeva - appears

to have been a local chief, probably residing at Nanhwara
which is believed to have been an ancient town. Maihar,

now the capital of a Feudatory State, is not very far away
from there.
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(50) TOLA STATUE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

On the pedestal of a statue apparently brought from

Daimapur, 3 miles from Tola, there is an inscription which
is much damaged, but the date is 907. Evidently it refers

to the Kalachuri era, and is thus equivalent to 1155A. D.
Tola is 12 miles east of Sihora.

(51) SATI RECORDS.

In this district there are a number of Sati records.

One at Simra is dated in Samvat 1355, corresponding to

A. D. 1298. Another at Daimapur is dated in 1345 A. D.
A third at Amoda is dated in A. D. 1594 during the reign

of the Gond Raja Premanarayana.

(Jubbulpore District Gazetteer^ pages 328, 342 and
385, and Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume
XXf, page loi, and Volume IX, page 39.)
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SAUGOR district:

A.-.IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(52) ERAN STONE INSCRIPTION OF SAMUDRAGUPTA

[Deposited in the Calcutta Indian Museum.)

Eran is a village 1 1 miles from Khurai, a station on
the G. I. P. Railway. Out of 5 inscriptions found there,

the one named above refers to the Early Gupta king
Samudragupta, one of the most accomplished and ener-

getic monarchs who ever graced an Indian throne. This
inscription seems to have been recorded in his old age
after he had made himself a paramount power in India
and went about in the company of his sons and sons'

sons. I'he record is mutilated and fragmentary, but it states

that in Airakina, the city of his own enjoyment, something
had been set up for the sake of augmenting his own fame.
This something was apparently the temple of Vishnu,
whose colossal figure still stands on the spot. Airikina is

identified with Eran, and is believed to derive its name
from the eraka grass known in vernacular as gondla,
which profusely grows by the sides of rivers, especially

of the Bina on whose bank it is situated.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 18 ; Cunningham's
Archaeological Reports, Volume X, page 89.)

(53) ERAN STONE PILLAR INSCRIPTION OF
BUDHAGUPTA.

{In situ)

This inscription refers itself to the reign of Budhagupta
and records the erection of a ^ Flag Staff ' of the God
Vishnu by a Maharaja named Matri Vishnu and his younger
brother Dhanya Vishnu, and is dated in the Gupta y^ear 165
on the 1 2th lunar day of the bright fortnight of Ashadha
(June-July), corresponding to A. D. 484-485, while Budha-
gupta's feudatory Surasmichandra was governing the

country lying between the river Kalindi or the Jamna and

the Narmada.
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(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 88
;
Journal^ Bengal

Asiatic Society, Volume VII, page 633, Volume XXX, page
17 ff., and Volume XXXI, page 127 note; Cunningham's
Archaeological Reports, Volume X, page 82.)

(54) ERAN STONE BOAR INSCRIPTION OF
TORAMANA (LARGE).

{In situ.)

This record, which is carved on the chest of a colossal

statue of the Boar incarnation of Vishnu, refers itself to the

reign of Toramana, and is dated in the first year of his

reign on the loth day of Phalguna, without any further

specification. It records the building of a temple on which
the Boar stands by Dhanya Vishnu, the younger brother of

the deceased Matri Vishnu, the same referred to in No. 53.
The mention of Matri Vishnu as deceased is of importance
as showing that Toramana comes shortly after Budhagupta,
in whose time Matri Vishnu, then alive, set up a column.
Toramana was a king of the Mihira tribe or clan among
the Hunas, and the father of Mihirkula who totally extir-

pated the Early Guptas.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 158; Journal,
Bengal Asiatic Society, Volume VII, page 631 ff., and
Volume XXX, page 20 fiF.)

(55) ERAN STONE BOAR INSCRIPTION (SMALL).

[In situ.)

A statue of the Boar incarnation, apparently belong-
ing to the group of ruins where the colossal Boar stands
and now removed to a private house in the Eran village,

bears a small inscription giving two names, viz.^ Mahesadatta
and Varahadatta, apparently two brothers who caused the

statue to be made. The name Varahadatta (gift of the Boar)
is significant as indicating that his parents considered
him to be a gift given by the colossal Varaha and
named him accordingly. It was probably as a thanks-

giving that this smaller statue was made by the two
brothers in imitation of the dedications made by the
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two brothers Matri Vishnu and Dhanya Vishnu who
were local chiefs and could erect temples and statues

on a grander scale than the Datta brothers. The
characters of this record belong to the same period as

those of the Pillar and big Boar inscriptions, that is,

the 5th Century A. D.

(Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume X,
page 87 ff.)

(58) ERAN POSTHUMOUS STONE PILLAR INSCRIP-
TION OF GOPARAJA.

{In situ)

This inscription is carved on a pillar afterwards

turned into a lingam, and records that in company
of a powerful king named Bhauugupta, a noble named
Goparaja, came to the place where the pillar was
set up and fought a battle, that Goparaja was killed

and that his wife cremated herself on his funeral pyre.

It is dated in the Gupta year 191 (A. D. 510-511) on the

7th lunar day of the dark fortnight and solar day of

Sravana (July-August) and is one of the two oldest

Sati records in these Provinces, if not in India.

Bhanugupta is the last known king of the Early Gupta
Dynasty. Goparaja is^ stated in the inscription as the

daughter's son of the Sarabha king.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions
y
page 91, and Cunning-

ham's Archaological Reports^ Volume X, page 89 ff.)

(67) RAHATGADH STONE INSCRIPTION OF
JAYASIMHADEVA.

{Whereabouts not known)

Rahatgadh is 24 miles from Saugor. The inscrip-

tion was found in the fort there, and is a record of the

Maharajadhiraja Jayasimhadeva of Dhara. It is dated

Samvat 1312, Monday the 7th of the bright fortnight of
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Bhadrapada, corresponding to Monday the 28th August

A. D. 1256. It mentions the name of Uparahada mandala
which remains unidentified as yet.

{Indian Antiquaryj Volume XX, page 84, and Cun-
ningham's Archaeological Report Sy Volume X, page 31.)

(58) KHURAI COPPER-PLATE.

{In the possession of the Mahant of the Khurai Temple.)

Khurai is a tahsil head-quarters, 33 miles from
Saugor, The plate is a sanad given by Diwan
Achalasimha granting a village Jag^adlsapura in pargand
Garhola, sarkdr Alamgirpura, in subah Malvva, and is dated

in Samvat 1858 on Sudi 6 of the Kunwar month, correspond-

ing to the year 1801 A. D. Jag^disapura is 2 miles from
Khurai and Garhola is 9 miles. Alamgirapura is a name
which was imposed on Bhilsa during Aurangzeb's rule. *

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(59) SATI INSCRIPTIONS.

The Saugor District contains a very large number of

Sail pillars, the oldest of which is the Eran Stone Pillar

belonging to 510-511 A. D. (See No. 56.) For about 900
years alter there is a blank. Khimlasa, an old town,
41 miles from Saugor, contains perhaps the largest number of

these stones, 51 of which are inscribed. Almost all of

them are dated, but in about a dozen pillars the figures

are illegible. The dates range between Samvat 15 10
(A. D. 1453) to Samvat 1880 (A. D. 182-3). .Some of
them mention the names of the Muhammadan Emperors,
viz.^ Shahjahan and Nourangsah (Aurangzeb), and also
the name of the sarkdr (district) to which Khimlasa
belonged, viz.^ Raisen, The satis belong to various castes

« Cunningham's Archceological Reports, Volume X, page 35.
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such as Kori (weaver), Nai (barber), Silat (mason), &c.
In some of them the caste name is given, in others the
caste marks are carved such as a hammer and anvil for a
blacksmith, razor for a barber, and so on.

In some of them names of local governors or

jdgirddrs are also .mentioned, for instance, Inayat Khan,
Mayane Khan, &c. Beyond this no other useful ihformation
is available from these records.

The other localities possessing these memorial stones

are Garhola (with dates ranging between 1635 and 1708
A. D.), Malthon (with dates ranging between 1732 and
1778 A. D.), Kanjia (with dates ranging between 1649 ^"^^

i860 A. D.), Eran, Muhasa, Pithoria, Patan, Dhangar,
Mohali, Chandpur, Ujnethi, Sitapari, BarethI, Rajaula,

Semaria Khurd, Dalpatpur, Bundna, Saunrai, Chbapri,
Kanthi, Jalampur, Sahawan, Mudari Buzurg, Berkhedi,
Tinsua and others.

(60) KHIMLASA MAHANTS' TOMBS.

(/« situ.)

There are 4 tombs of Mahants, 3 of which belong to

Mahants Biharidas, Pitamdas and Amardas respectively.

The record on the 4th is illegible.

(61) KHIMLASA PERSIAN AND ARABIC INSCRIPTIONS.

(/« situ,)

There are 12 inscriptions in these languages, 6 of

which in Arabic are mere quotations from the Kuran.
^

In

the Paoipir dargdh inside the fort there are 5 inscriptions,

3 of which on the tombs are in Arabic, and, as stated above,

are mere quotations from the Kuran. The remaining two
in Persian are on the gateway and have been seriously

damaged while making holes for putting shutters on the

door. They apparently give the name of the builder aud

the ruling king. Two others on the fort are quotations

from the Kuran.
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The inscription on the door of a Kotwar^s house re-

cords the construction of a garden, a masjid, and a park

by Ahmad Khan Afghan Bahadur Khuraishizai in the year

H.9i4(A. D. 1508).

The Idgah inscription records its construction in the

reign of Aurangzeb by Shaikh Junaid, and that on the

masjid states that it was built in A. H. 980 (A. D. 1572).

The record in Arabic and Hindi near a temple is

illegible. The date appears to be Samvat 1547 or

A. D. 1490.

(62) DHAMONI PERSIAN INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Dhamoni is 29 miles north of Saugor. A Persian

inscription in the possession of one Hifayat Ullah of Dhamoni
records the construction of a mosque in A. H. 1085 (A. D.

1674) during the reign of Aurangzeb. The composer of

the inscription was one Muhammad Sharif, son of Zarif

Faruqi.

(63) GARHOLA PERSIAN INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

It records the death of one Khwaja Khizra Shams
Khan in A. H. 963, corresponding to Samvat 16 13 (A. D.

1556) given in a Hindi verse [dohard).

(64) KANJIA INSCRIPTIONS.

{In situ.)

Kanjia is 69 miles from Khurai. Besides the Sati

records in Hindi there are six Persian inscriptions here
none of which yields much historical information. On
the Idgah the date of its construction is given as 27th
Zilhijja A. H. 1049 (A. D. 1640) during the reign of the
Emperor Shah Jahan, when the pargand of Karanjiya
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(Kanjia) was held in jagir by Safdar Khan. Another
one refers to the construction of a mosque during the
same reign on 9th Zilhijja in A. H. 105 1 (A. D. 1642).
Yet another records the construction of a masjid by
a Raja Sohkaran^ the then jagirdar of Karanjiya in A. H.
II 14 (A. D. 1702) in the 47th regnal year of Aurangzeb.
The fourth inscription records the construction of another
mosque during the jaglrdari of Tatiya Pandit in the

reign of Akbar II, but the date is not decipherable. The
fifth is a record on a tomb and quotes some verses from
the Kuran. The sixth is illegible.

(85) BALEH INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Baleh is 36 miles from Saugor ; it has a record which
mentions Palavana or Yalavana pattala and a name of a

village which is not clear and refers to some Chandika
(temple). Yalavana may be the old name of Jalavana or

Jalaun,

(66) PITHORIA STONE INSCRIPTION.

Pithoria is 18 miles from Saugor,

A stone inscription here is unintelligible, except the

first line which gives the date Samvat 883 in the month
of Sravana.

(Cousens' Progress Report for 1904, page 54.)

(67) OLD ARTILLERY MESS BUNGALOW INSCRIP-
TION AT SAUGOR.

It is much too weather-worn to be properly deci-

phered. The characters, however, are not very old.



Damoh District. 49

DAMOH DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(68) DAMOH STONE INSCRIPTION OF VIJAYASIMHA.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

This record is in Rajasthani and Sanskrit, the one
being a free translation of the other. It recites that one
Vijayapala was born in the Visvamitra gotra. He con-

quered a great hero named Kai. His son was Bhuvana-
pala, whose son Harsbaraja is stated to have defeated the

kings of Kalanjara, Dahali (Dahal), Gurjara and the

Deccan. Harsharaja's son was Vijayasiihha, • a virtuous

man devoted to Bhambhukadeva. He is said to have
fought at Chittor, conquered the Delhi armies, scattered

the Deccan forces close to Mahagadh, and driven out the

Gurjaras.

The absence of any regal title indicates that the per-

sons named in the record were perhaps commanders of

armies who overran a number of countries, including

Dahala, the Kalachuris' kingdom, which included Damoh.
They left no trace of their raid except this inscription,

the language of which points to their home in Rajputana.

It is possible that they may have been related to the
Guhila Princes of Mevad. ^ In that dynasty there was one
Vijayasiihha who married Syamaladevi, daughter of Udaya-
ditya of Malava, by whom he had a daughter Alhanadevi
who married Gayakarna of Dahala. Unfortunately the

stone is broken, so that if there was any date it is lost,

(69) SINGQRGADH STONE INSCRIPTION.

(In situ,)

Singorgadh is a hill fort 28 miles south-east of Damoh.
Here on a monolith known as Kirltistambha there is an
inscription of 8 lines, dated in the Samvat year 1364 or
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A. D. 1307, on the Vijaya Dasami or Dasahara day. In

this inscription the hill is called Gaja-Sihgha Durga, named
after a Pratihara king Gaja-Siiigha. General Cunningham
thinks that Singorgadh is derived from this name. In

another pillar found in the fort an inscription of 21 lines

was found, but the date given in it is not legible.

(Cunningham's Archceological Reports^ Volume IX,

pages 49 and 50, and Damoh District Gazetteer^
page 209.)

(70) BATIHAGARH STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE
VIKRAMA YEAR 1385.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum,)

Batihagarh is a village 21 miles north-west of Damoh.
The inscription refers itself to Jallala Khoja, a local Mu-
hammadan Governor at Batihadim (the present Batihagarh).

It states that Jallala was the representative of Hisamuddin,
son of Julachi, who was appointed Commander of the

Kharapara armies and Governor of Chedi country by Sultan
Mahmud of Yoginipura or Delhi. This Mahmud must be
Nasiruddin Mahmud of the Slave dynasty who reigned

between 1246 and 12G6 A. D. It was in 1251 that he
conquered Chanderi and Malava and appointed a Governor
there. ^ The mention of Kharapara armies gives importance
to this record. They are apparently identical with the

Kharaparikas of Semudragupta's inscription on the Allah-

abad pillar. They must have been a powerful tribe to

deserve mention by that great Emperor in the 4th Century
A. D. The record is dated in the Vikrama year 1385,
corresponding to 1328 A. D.

{Epigraphia Indiea ^ Volume XII, page 44 ff.)

^ Briggs' Fifishtdy Volume I, page 232, and Tabakat-i-NasTri as

quoted in Dowden's Elliott, Volume VI, page 351, and Cunningham's
Archtrlo^ical /??/(?r^.5, \'olume II, page 403,
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(71) BATIHAGARH PERSIAN STONE INSCRIPTION.

[Deposited in the Deputy Commissioner's Bungalow^

It records the foundation of a palace (?) in the reign

of Ghiyasuddin-ud-duniya in the year 725 A. H. (A. D.
1324). If the date is correct, this man must have been
the Tughalak king who reigned between 1320 and 1325
A. D. But if this Ghiyasuddin is identical with that

of the Damoh Inscription No. 72, the Hijri year will have
to be corrected. It is, however, possible that both may
have ruled Damoh in their own times.

(72) DAMOH PERSIAN INSCRIPTION.

{Deposited at the Deputy Commissioner's Bungalow)

This inscription is said to have been fixed to the
western gate of the Damoh fort which has now altogether
disappeared. It records that the breastwork opposite the
western gate of the fort at Damoh was built by Ghiyas-ud-
duniya in the year 885 on the 24th of Shawwal, correspond-
ing to 1480 A. D. The record refers to the Malava king
Ghiyasuddin (called in the inscription Ghiyas-ud-duniya)
who ruled beween 1475 and 1500 A. D.

(Cunningham's Archaeological Reports, Volume XXI,
pages 168-9}

(73) BANGAON SATI INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Bangaon is 13 miles from Damoh. The inscription men-
tions Vannigaon (Bangaon) as the village of Hasamuddin
who was the local Governor during the reign of Muhammad
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Moizuddin. It is dated in the Vikrama year 1385
(wrongly engraved as 3285), as the writer 'Baijtika is

apparently the same BaijQka who wrote the Batihagarh
inscription in Samvat 1385. (See No. 70.)

From the same inscription it appears that Baijuka
lived when Hasamuddin was Governor.

(74) KUNDALPUR STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Kundalpur is 20 miles north-east of Damoh. It has
a number of Jaina temples, in one of which, dedicated to

Vardhamana, there is an inscription of ^24 lines put up
during the reign of Maharajadhiraja Sri Chhatra Sala
(the well-known Bundela Chief of Panna). It is dated

in Samvat 1757, Magha badi 15 Somavasare, corresponding

to Monday the 31st December 1700 A. D. In the 4th line

the name of Sri Vardhamana and in the 8th line Jina
mdrga and Jina dhartna occur. On another small temple
a date is given as Thursday, Paush Sudi 2 of Samvat 1501,

but that date fell on a Friday^ and not on Thursday.

(Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume XXI;
pages 166-167.)

(75) BATIHAGARH UNDATED STONE INSCRIPTION.

[Deposited in Deputy Commissioner's Bungalow.)

The inscription records the construction of a garden

and well at Khalchipur during the times of Jallala. It is

undated, but must have been written after Samvat 1385

(A. D. 1328), as a number of verses have been copied from

the Batihagarh inscription of that date (No. 70).

^ General Cunningham worked it out as Saturday,
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B.—UNIMPORTANT, LNCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(76) SATI INSCRIPTIONS.

There are a number of Sati pillars in this district,

those at Hatta, Hindoria and Batihagarh being well known.
One of them at Hindoria is dated in 1056 A. D, Bhiloni,

Phutera, Jamata, Kanoda Ryotwari, Kanti, Kaithora^ Kha-
margor, Muhas, Marhiadoh, Narainpura^ Piparia Ghan-
shiam, Raneh, Sunwaho and Sakhor contain more or less

illegible inscriptions.
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MANDLA DISTRICT.

(77) RAMNAGAR STONE INSCRIPTION,

{In situ)

Ramnagar is lo miles from Mandia on the bank of

the Narmada river. The inscription is affixed to the Moti
Mahal, a palace built by the Goncl king Hirdesah, but
it originally belonged to a temple of Vishnu, about loo feet

from the Moti Mahal. It gives the genealog}' of the Gond
kings for as many as 52 generations up to Hridayesvara
or Hirdesah. The record opens in a very simple manner.
In the Province of Garha there was a prince named
Yadava Raya. His son was Madhava Sirhha, whose son
was Jagannatha, from whom was descended Raghunatha,
whose son was Rudradeva; his son was Viharisiriiha,

whose son was Narasimhadeva, whose son was Surya-
bhanu, w'hose son was Vasudeva; from him was born
Gopala Sahi, from whom was descended Bhupala Sahi, whose
son was Gopinatha, whose son was prince Ramchandra,
whose son was Suratana Simha, w-hose son was Harihara-
deva, whose son was Krishna Deva ; from whom sprang
Jagat-Simha, whose son was Maha-Sirriha, whose son was
Durjana Malla, whose son was Yasahkarnna, whose son was
Pratapaditya, whose son was Yasaschandra. His son was
Manohara Simha, whose son was Govinda Sirhha, from
whom was born Ramchandra, whose son was Karnna,
whose son was Rama Sena, whose son was Kamala-
nayana, whose son was the prince Narahari Deva. Vira

Simha was his offspring, to whom was born a good son

named Tribhuvana Raya, whose son was Prithivi Raja,

whose son was Bharati Chandra, whose son was Madana
Simha, whose son was Ugra Sena

;
his son was Rama Sahi,

from whom was descended Tarachandra, whose son was
Udaya Simha, whose son was Bhanumitra, whose son was
Bhavani Dasa, whose son was Siva Siriiha, whose son was
named Harinarayana, whose son was Sabala Sirhha,

whose son was Raja Sirhha, whose son was Dadiraya,

whose son was Goraksha Dasa, whose son was Arjuna
Sirhha to whom was born Sangrama Sahi, 'by whom, when
he had reduced the orb of the earth, fifty-two fortresses

were constructed, indestructible from their excellent fortifi-

cations.' The son of this monarch was Dalpati. His

consort Durgavati was *as prosperity itself to the fortunes

of the petitioners, beautiful as the image of virtue, the
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acme (boundary) of the good fortune of this earth.' Upon
the decease of her husband, she installed her son Vira

Narayana, three years old, in the seat of royalty. ' Always
intent on the protection of her subjects, she herself mounted
on an elephant, in every field of battle, conquering her

powerful adversaries. In the course of time, the mighty
Asifkhan was despatched by Akbar for levying a tribute.

At the close of an engagement by this great warrior, Dur-
gavati, though she had vanquished his entire army, being

vexed ^^ith countless hostile arrows, clove her own head in

an instant with the scimitar in her hand, as she sat on her

elephant, whereupon she penetrated the solar sphere as

did her son.' Then was inaugurated the younger brother

of king DalpatI, Chandra Sahi, Of this monarch a son
was born, king Madhukara Sahi. His son was the fortunate

Premanarayana. ' The fortunate Hridayesvara, resembling
another new year, was the son of this illustrious prince ; he
was the giver of happiness to the just, and the glory of his

ancestors ; he particularly cherished the unprotected^ By
him were presented, and confirmed (by grants) on copper-
plates, to the Brahmans, several villages encompassed by
delightful groves, proud with splendid mansions, well

inhabited, abounding with fine lakes, stocked with lotuses;

pleasing from the continued noise in the temples (from the
chanting of the Vedas, etc., etc.,), and everywhere possess-
ing extensive (lands) fruitful with every kind of grain.

He cherished the whole of his own extended dominion,
pleasant from the attachment to the worship of the
immortals, and in which hypocrisy was never known.
The universe and every monarch was obedient to the
wishes of Hridayesa, by whom were inscribed on a
wall of gold the fifty letters resembling mighty ele-

phants.' The consort of this monarch was named
Sundari ; she cherished virtue by innumerable acts of

holy munificence, such as causing to be made large
wells, gardens, and reservoirs, and by numerous presents.
She caused this holy temple to be erected, and placed in it

(images of) Vishnu, Siva, Ganesa, Durga, and the Sun.
She caused the deities Krishna, Vishnu, and others to be
continually worshipped in this temple, by Brahmans especi-
ally appointed, by offerings, banquets, and riches innumer-
able. This account of the race of this prince was framed
by the learned Java Govinda, by the order of Suklrti,

a preceptor of theMimansa, and Vyakarana. This temple
was built by the skilful artists Simhasahi,' Dayarama, and
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Bbagiratha. The inscription was engraved in the (Vikrama)
Samvat 1724 (A. D. 1667), on Friday the nth day of the

bright half of the month Jyeshtha. According to this

genealogy, Hirdesah was 53rd in descent from Yadava
Raya, which would place him in about 382 A. D., which is

absurd in view of the fact that the Kalachuris continued to

hold the Garha Mandala country till the 12th or 13th Century
A. D., and it was after their fall that the Gonds became
ascendant. It would thus appear that at least half the

names given in the inscription are fictitious. The names
from Sangrama Sahi downwards are all historical names,
tut there is nothing to confirm the correctness of his

ascendants' names. A Jadurai (Yadava Raya) here and a

Dadiraya there may have been his true ancestors, but so
many fictitious names have been introduced that it is difficult

to determine^the true historical personages. The inscrip-

tion records that it was Sangrama Sahi who won over

52 forts and extended his dominions far and wide. His
son Dalpati Sah married the Chandella lady Durgavati,
who of all the sovereigns of this dynasty lives most in

the page of history and the grateful recollections of the

people. She is perhaps the only ruler who deserves the

eulogy bestowed on her in the inscription ; in other cases it

is pure hyperbole. The inscription records that Akbar
sent his general Asifkhan to levy tribute from her. The
result was that a battle was fought near Singorgadh, where
after bravely fighting the enemy she found that she was
unable to hold her own against the artillery of Asifkhan and
committed suicide by thrusting a dagger in her breast.

From the inscription it appears that her son Vira Narayana
was first killed, after which she died ; but in Firishtd'^ it is

stated that the young prince escaped to Chauragarh, where
he was pursued by Asifkhan and was trampled to death in

the confusion that followed the storming of the fort there.

It is, however, very probable that the inscriptional account
is more correct than the hearsay story of Firtshtd. The
death of her son in the battle-field may have exasperated
the queen and may have been one of the causes for hasten-

ing her own end.

(Journaly American Oriental Society, Volume VII,

page I IT. ; Cunningham's Archoiological Reports^ Volume
XVII, page 46ff. ; Volume VII, page 107; Asiatic

Researches^ Volume XV, page 436 ff.)

»*» ^ — " -.. » -» .».^^

^ Briggs' fifishtd, Volume II, page ajj.
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SEONI DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(78) SEWANI (SEONI) PLATES OF THE MAHARAJA
PRAVARASENA II.

{/n the possession of Hazdri Gond^ mdlguzdr of
Pendrai^ in Seoni Tahsil.)

This inscription gives the same information as the

Chammak Grant (No. 174), except that the village granted by
Pravarasena II was this time Brahmapuraka in the Benna-
karpara bhdga (division), on the bank of the rivt-r Karan-
javiraka or Karaiijachiraka, on the north of the village

Vatapuraka, on the west of Kinhikhetaka, on the south

of Pavarajjavataka, and on the east of KollapQraka. The
last is identified by Dr. Fleet with Kolapur, 21 miles south
of Ellichpur. The other places are not traceable. The
charter is dated in the i8lh year of the donor^s reign on
the 1 2th lunar day of the bright fortnight of Phalguna.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 243 ff.
; Journal^

Bengal Asiatic Society, Volume V, page 726 f^.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR
ILLEGIBLE INSCRIPTIONS.

(79) LAKHANADON STONE INSCRIPTION.

{^Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum
)

This inscription belongs to a Jaina temple and recorcs

the name of the builder who was a disciple of Trivikrama-
sena, a disciple of Amritasena. The builder's own name is

indistinct. The characters of the record belong to the

loth Century A. D.

(80) ASHTA STONE INSCRIPTION.

A Hemadpanti temple has a defaced inscription,
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HOSHANGABAD DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(81) UNDIKAVATIKA GRANT OF ABHIMANYU.

[With Major F. H. Jacksjji, Barcda.)

The inscription is undated, but on palaeographicai grounds
it is assignable to the 7th Century A. D., and is therefore of

historical importance because it contains the earliest mention
of Rashtrakuta kings. The princes here alluded to seem
to have belonged to a branch distinct from that of the Mal-
khed family whose crest was the Garuda, while the seal of

this grant bears a lion. The genealogy begins with a king
named Manaiika, the ornament of the Rashtrakutas. His
son was Devaraja, and his son again was Bhavishya whose
son was Abhimanyu. While the latler resided at Mana-
puram he granted a small village Undikavatika to the

(temple of) Dakshina-siva belonging to (Petha) Pangaraka
in the presence of Jayasiriiha, the commander of the fort of

Harivatsakotta. The provenance of this inscription is not

known, but it is held to belong to this province because the

places mentioned in the record are identified by Dr. Fleet

with those belonging to the Hcshangabad District. Ac-
cording to him Dakshina-siva is the Mnhadeva of Pach-
marhi and Petha Pangaraka is Pagara which is near it.

Harivatsakotta is identified with Dhupgarh. the highest

peak of Pachmarhi, and Undikavatika with Oontiya, a vil-

lage 30 miles from Pachmarhi and 9 miles from Sohagpur.
It is further suggested that Manapuram may be the present

Manpur, near Bandhogarh, in Rewah, and that it must have
been the capital of this branch of Rashtrakutas. But there

is absolutely nothing else to support the theory that the

Rashtrakutas ever ruled in Baghelkhand. Manapur may
possibly have been a small village where Abhimanyu
encamped when he made the grant, and it may now be non-

existent.

{Epigraphia Indica^ Volume VIII, page 163 fif.; Indian
Antiquary ^ Volume XXX, P^g^ 509 ^-^ Tindjournal, Bom-
bay Branch Royal Asiatic Society^ Volume XVI, page S8 ff

)
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« B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR
ILLEGIBLE INSCRIE^TIONS.

(82) TIMARNI IDOL INSCRIPTIONS.

Timarni is a station on the Great Indian Peninsula
Railway, 51 miles from Hoshangabad. There are 3 broken
idols giving the names of persons who had them made.
One is that of Lakshmi Narayana, and is dated in Samvat
1203 (^- t). 1 146). The second is a Jain idol, dated in Sam-
vat 1265 or A. D. 1208. The third is a Sivite idol men-
tioning Lajilal, son of Sodhadeva. It is undated, but Sodha-
deva may probably be the same mentioned in the inscrip-

tions on the Padmakunda at Khandwa.

(83) CHARWA INSCRIPTIONS.

Cliarwa is 44 miles from Hoshangabad, In an old
temple (Guptesvara) at Haripura there is a record on a
stone which reads as Champavatinagarl. The local people
are inclined to identify it with Charwa, but the record is

not very old. It appears to be a pilgrim record, and
Champavali may be the place whence the pilgrim came.

In the Mahalpura there Is a step-well with an inscrip-

tion dated in Samvat 1727 or A.D. 1670. It states that the
well was built when the Emperor Aurangzeb was ruling

and the local chief was Pratapa Shah.

(84) KAPASI STATUE INSCRIPTIQN.

Is illegible. The date on it appears to be Samvat 1548
or 1491 A. D.

(85) SATI INSCRIPTIONS.

^
Sohagpur and Umardha possess illegible Sati records

which are of no importance.
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l86) GUNORA INSCRIPTION.

Gunora is a village ^ miles from Hoshangabad. It lias

a modern record t f a gift of mango-grove and construction

of a Wfll during the reign of Suba Wasli Sahib in the

reign of Angrez Bahadur. It is dated in the Samvat
year 1895, corresponding ^^ A. D. 1838. Wasli Sahib is

Major Ouseley, who was Assistant Agent lo the Governor-
General at Hoshangabad and had made his thirds settlement

of the district in 1836 A. D. 1 he only interesting point

about this inscription is the quaint way in v/hich it is

connposed.

^ Hoshangabad District Gazetteer, page 233,
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NARSINGHPUR DISTRICT.

(87) NARSINGHPUR.

The district does not contain any important metal or

lithic records. In the Town hall at Narsinghpur a number of

sculptures are collected. On one of these the name of that

ubiquitous Jogi Magaradhaja, with the unvarying accompani-
ment ol the figure 700, is carved. Apparently this stone

must have belonged to Barehta, 14 miles from Narsinghpur,

which contains perhaps the oldest remains of architecture

in the District, a notice of which for the first time seems
to have appeared in March 1867 ii^ the Journal of the

Antiquarian Society of the Central Provinces.

There are a few lithic records at Barha, Barmhan,
Bilahra and Sainkhera, which are more or less illegible.

The date on the Bilahra inscription is made out as Samvat
1374 (A. D. 1317).
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NIMAR DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(88) MANDHATA COPPER-PLATES OF JAYASIMHA
OF DHARA.

(Deposited t» the Nagpiir Museum.)

Mandhata is an inland in the Narmada river, 32 miles

from Khandwa.

The inscription reft-rs itself to Jayasiriihadeva, who
meditated on the feet of Bhojadeva, who again had medi-
tated on the feet of Sindhurajadeva, who had meditated

on the feet of Vakpatirajadeva. He, residing at Dhara,
granted a village named Bhima, forming part of the Mak-
tula grant of forty-two in the Purnapathaka mandala to

the Brahmans of the Pattasala at the holy Amaresvara on the

13th of the dark half of Ashadha of the (Vikrama) year

1 1 12, corresponding to A. D. 1055. The importance of »

this inscription lies in this that, with the date A. D. 1055-56,

it gives the name of the (Paramara) king who was then

ruling, and since this Jayasirhhadeva was the successor of

Bhojadeva, it furnishes a sure and fairly definite limit

beyond which the reign of Bhojadeva cannot have extended.

According to both the stone and copper-plate inscriptions

hitherto published, Bhojadeva was succeeded by his relative

Udayaditya, and it is perhaps correct to say that it was
this king who put an end to the troublous state of affairs

connected with Bhojadeva's death. But the omission of

Jayasirhhadeva's name elsewhere can be no reason for doubt-

ing the correctness and authenticity of the information con-

veyed by these coj^per-plates. In a similar manner the name
of Udayaditya's immediate successor Lakshmadeva is omitted

from all inscriptions except the ^2i^'0\xx prasasti^ and that

\GTy prasasti intimates that sometime elapsed between the

reigns of Bhojadeva and Udayaditya. It, however, seems

that Jayasimhadeva's reign was not a long one.

The geographical places mentioned in the record

remain unidentified, but Amaresvara is a temple on the

left bank of the Narmada. near Mandhata.

{Epigraphia Indica^ Volume III, page 46 ff.)
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(89) MANDHATA PLATES OF DEVAPALA.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

The inscription rt-fers itself to the Paramara king

Dtvapala cf Malava, and records the grant of a village

Satajuna in the Mahuada pratijagaranaka to a number of

Brahmans after the king had bathed in the Reva (Narmada),

while staying at Mahishmati, on the occasion of an eclipse

of the moon on the full- moon tithi in the month of Bhadra-

pada in the (Vikrama) year 1282, corresponding to Tues-

day the 19th August A. D. 1225, although the record states

the day to be a Thursday, which Dr. Kielhorn thinks is

an error. 1 he genealogy of the king begins with Bhoja-

deva, after whom came Udayaditya. From him sprang

Naravarman, whose son was Yasovarman, from whom was
born Ajayavarman. The latter 's son was Vindhyavarman,
and his son Subhatavarman. The latter's son was Arjuna.

Vindhyavarman and Subhatavarman were at war with

Jayasirhha, and the first of them recovered Dhara, which
must have been taken possession of by the enemy. Arjuna
in his youth put to flight the (Gurjara) king Jayasimha.

Arjuna's successor was Devapala, son of Harischandra, who
is known from other records to have been a descendant
of Udayavarmadeva of Dhara. It would thus appear that

in Devapala the two branches of the Paramara family, which
till then had separat<.dy held sway over Malava, became
re-united, or that one of them ceased to exisf.

With regard to the localities mentioned, Mahishmati
is apparently Mandhata^ where the plates were found.

The village Satajuna exists still under the same name,
about 13 miles south-west of Mandhata, and Mahuada is

probably Mohod, about 25 miles south of Satajuna. There
were a number of donees who had come from different

places, several of which can be identified—for instance,

Mahavanasthana is apparently Mahaban, a tow^n in the

Muttra District ; Tripuristhana is Tew^ar, near Jubbulpore:
Akolasthana is Akola in Berar ; Mathurasthana is Muttra
in the United Provinces ; Dindvanakasthana is apparently
pidwana in Jodhpur ; and Madhyadesa, the country between
th? Himalaya, the Vindhya, Vinasana in the west and
Prayaga in the east. Regarding the remaining places no
definite suggestions can be offered. Mutavathusthana,
the same as Muktavasthusthana of other inscriptions,

*See Fleet's Article in Joutnnl^ Royal Asiatic Society, 191 0, page 445*
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A^famastliana and Sarasvatisthana are not traceable. The
Takarlsthana occurs in many other inscriptions, but there
are so many Takaris that it is not possible to identify the
place with a particular one. Hastinapura may be Hathina-
vara, on the northern bank of the Narmada.

This inscription has a statement that it was composed
with the approbation of the minister of peace and war,
the learned Bilhana, who was a great poet.

{Epigrophia hidica^ Volume IX, page 103.)

(90; MANDHATA PLATES OF JAYAVARMAN II.

(^Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

The inscription records the grant of the village

Vadauda, in the Mahuada pathak, by Pratihara Gaiigadeva,
to three Brahmans, on Sunday the third tithi of the bright

half of Agrahayana of the year 13 17, while the nakshatra
was Purvashadha and the yoga Sula, at Amaresvara Kshetra,

on the southern bank of the Reva (Narmada), after bathing
at the confluence of the Reya and Kapila and worshipping
the holy Amaresvaradeva (Siva).

This charter was, however, issued by the Paramara
king Jayavarman II, ratifying the grant on Thursday the

1 1 th of the bright half of Jyeshtha, while he was staying at

Mandapadurga.

The genealogy of the king is exactly as it is given in

the Mandhata plates of Devapala (No. 89), with the

further information that on his death, his son Jaitugideva

occup.ed the thione, and when he died, his younger brother

Jayavarjiian succeeded him. The date on which the grant

was made regularly corresponds to Sunday the 7th Novem-
ber A. D. 1260, and the date of ratification to Thursday
the 12th May A. D. 1261. The Samvat given ^^ill have

to be taken as Kartikadi Vikrama year.

Of the localities mentioned. Mandapadurga, from where
the king's order was issued, is Mandogarh (Alandu),

a deserted town in the Dhar State ; Mahuada is Mohod,
about 38 miles from Mandhata, and Vadauda, the village

Biirud. 22 miles from Mandhata; Amaresvara Kshetra is

the place where a temple of Siva with the same name
still exists on the left bank of the Narmada at Mandhata,
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and the confluence of the Reva and Kapila is now called

the Kapila Sahgama, where a small stream joins the

Narmada quite close to the Amresvara temple. Of the

places whence the donees originally came, Takarlsthana
and Navagamva are very difficult to identify, as there are

numerous Takaris, and Nawegaon, Naugaon, or Nauganwa.
Ghatausharisthana, is also not traceable.

[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 117.)

(81) HARSAUDA STONE INSCRIPTION OF DEVAPALA-
DEVA OF DHARA.

[Deposited in the Cabinet of the American Oriental
Society^ New Haven^ United States, America)

Harsauda (Harsud) is a station on the Great Indian

Peninsula Railway, 33 miles from Khandwa. The inscription

was dug up from the ruins of a temple, and records that on

the north-eastern side of Harshapura a merchant built a Siva

temple, together with a tank, and placed some idols of

various gods near it. Kesava, who did all this, was
a descendant of one Dosi, a resident of Undapura. It is

dated on Saturday the 5th of the brisjht half of Margasirsha

of the (Vikrama) year 1275, while king Devapaladeva was
ruling at Dhara. The English equivalent of the date is

Saturday the 24th November A. D. 12 18.

Of the places mentioned in this inscription, Dhara is

well known, and Harshapura is, no doubt, Harsaud (Harsud),

where the inscription was found. Undapura remains

unidentified as yet.

{Indian Antiquary^ Volume XX, pages 310 and 311 ;

Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, Volume XXVIII, pages i

io^\ Archaeological Survey of Western India, No. 10,

pages III and 112; Journal, American Oriental Society^

Volume VI, pages 53^^^^ 537.)

(92) THE ASIRGADH SEAL OF SARVAVARMAN.

Asirgadh is a hill-fort about 14 miles from Burhanpur
and 7 miles from Chandni Station on the Great Indian

Peninsula Railway. The seal was found in a box contain-

ing property of the Maharaja Sindhia to whom Asirgadh

once belonged. It is one of the Maukhari king Sarvavarman,

son of Uanavarmani whose father was Adityavarman^ the
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son of Maharaja Harivarman. No other records of the

Maukharis have been found in the Central Provinces, and
Dr. Fleet rightly remarks that the mere finding of the

inscription at Asirgadh of course does not suffice in any
way to connect the members of this family, w^ith that

locality. Their territory probably lay some hundreds of

miles to the east,

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 219; Journal, Bengal
Asiatic Society, Volume V, page 482 fT.

; Journal, Royal
Asiatic Society, F. S., Volume III^ page 377 ff.)

(93) ASIRGADH FORT INSCRIPTIONS.

A number of inscriptions are carved on the walls and
gates of the Asirgadh fort and on the mosque inside it.

Akbar's inscription is on the western gate. It records

the taking of Asirgadh by Akbar in the Ilahi year 45,
corresponding to the Hijri year 1009 (1600 A. D.). The
writer's name was Muhammad Mas'um.

Danyal's inscription is near his father Akbar's, and
records the appointment of prince Danyal as Governor of

the newly conquered provinces of Dakhin and Dandesh

(1. ^., Khandesh), after their conquest by Akbar. The
appointment was made on the 12th Ardibehisht of the Ilahi

year 46, corresponding to the 26th Shawwal of the Hijri

year 1009 (30th April 1600 A. D.). Akbar then left

Asirgadh for Lahore.

Shah Jahan's inscription on a slab near the Phuta
Darwaza records that certain new buildings were added

to the fort in 1037 Hijri (1627-28 A. D.) in his reign by
the Kiladar of Asirgadh.

A second inscription of Shah Jahan used to be near

the large tank in the fort. It was subsequently deposited

in the Cantonment Magistrate's office there, and is now lost.

According to General Cunningham, it was dated in A. H.

1061 (A. D. 1650-51) and Jalus 65. It was said to have

been taken from the Masjid on the top of the fort which

was built in Shah Jahan's reign.

The Mandhata Raja's inscription records the building of

a gate, evidently the outer one, near which the inscrip-

tion is, in 1064 Hijri (1654 A. D.), by Manohar Das KumSr,

the son of the RSja of MandhatS. Shah Jahan, on starting
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for the East in 1034 (A. D. 1624), had left the fort in the
custody of Raja Gopal Das, who held the military rank of
" Commander of Five Thousand Horse and Foot." The
latter was succeeded in 1037 (^- ^» 1627) by his eldest son,

Kumar Balaram, who in his turn was succeeded in 1060
(A. D. 1650) by Manohar Das Kumar, the builder of the
fort gate-way.

Aurangzeb's inscription near Kamargadh gate records
the appointment by Aurangzeb of a certain Ahmad to the

post of Kiladar of Asirgadh, in the Hijri year 1069 (1658
A.D.).

The Jami Masjid Inscriptions of Adil Shah.

The Jami Masjid here, as in Burhanpur, has two in-

scriptions of Adil Shah II, one in Arabic and the other in

Sanskrit. The late Dr. Bloch was of opinion that the

object of the Shah in using both languages was to overlook

the differences that existed between Hindu temples and
Musalman mosques. Both the Jami Masjids (at Burhanpur
and Asirgadh) were not intended for the Muhammadans
exclusively. Hindus and Muhammadans alike were to

gather in them, to worship god in the spirit of Akbar's

new religion, the Din-i-Ilahi. Dr. Bloch felt convinced of

his theory from the opening lines of the Sanskrit inscrip-

tion which invoke the creator and echo the sense of the

Kalmah in words which are equally applicable to the

Hindu religion. There is little doubt that the Faruql

kings had imbibed a good deal of Hindu sentiment. At
least they perfectly believed in Hindu astrology and took
care to select the most auspicious moments for laying the

foundations of these mosques. It is in Burhanpur that

Pirzadas are still found as gurus of Hindus. They (Pirza-

das) believe in the Nishkalahkl incarnation. There are

a number of castes in Burhanpur who profess Islam, but

strictly follow the Hindu caste system. There is thus

enough to support Dr. Bloch's theory, and it is very pos-

sible that at least those Hindus who had Musalman pre-

ceptors were, during the reign of the Faruqis, admitted to the

Jami Masjid for prayers. The Asirgadh mosque, like that

of Burhanpur, was built by Adil Shah II, the son of Mubarak
Shah, the sen of Adil Shah (I). Its date in the Sanskrit

inscription is Saturday, the sixth iithi of the bright half

of Sravana in Samvat 1641, corresponding to Saka 1506.

According to the Arabic inscription, the mosque was begun
on Saturday, the 4th Shaban of the Hijri year 992, corre-

sponding to Saturday, the 31st July 1584 A. D.
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Akbar*s Inscription in the Masjid,

In the front wall of the Jami Masjid Is an inscription

of Akbar. It records the conquest of Asirgadh on the 6th
Bahman of the Ilahi year 45, which corresponded to the

22nd Rajab, and the subsequent visit of Akbar to the Fort
on the 8th Shaban, that is, the 17th January and 12th

'February 1601 A. D, The inscription was composed and
written by Muhammad Ma'sum Bakri, the son of Sayyid
Safa'i-at-Tirmidhi, Sayyid Sher Kalandar, the son of

Baba Hasan Abdal Sabzwari, whose name occurs in

Akbar's inscription in the Jami Masjid at Burhanpur, is

also mentioned here.

(Dr. Bloch's Conservation Notes ^ dated the ist May
1908 ; General Cunningham^s Archceological Reports^
Volume IX, pages no and in

; Journal of the Antiqua-
rian Society ^ Central Provinces^ March 1867, pages 58
and 59.)

<94) ASIRGADH GUN INSCRIPTIONS.

[Now mounted in the garden of Government House
at Nagpur.)

A large bronze gun made at Burhanpur and kept in

the Asirgadh fort was brought to Nagpur in the year 1904
and has been placed in the garden of Government House.

It bears inscriptions in Persian. Their translation is given

below :
—

^' When the sparks of sorrow issue from me, life deserts

the body as grief falls on the world when flames issue

from the fiery zone."

(Aurangzeb's seal with his full title.)

'* Abdul Muzaffar Mohi-ud-din Muhammad Aurangzeb
Shah Ghazi."

'* Made at Burhanpur in the vear 1074 A. H. (A. D.

1663)."

" The gun Haibat-i-mulk " (terror of the country).

" In the rule of Muhammad Husain Arab."

"A ball of 35 seers and 12 seers of powder Shah
Jahani weight/'
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There is also an iron gun mounted in the garden of the

Government House, which was brought from Asirgadh,

bearing the name Kadua Padma, recorded in Devanagari
characters. It has a date (A. D. 1654) when it was repaired.

One of the guns lying in the Khandwa public gardens also

bears the name of Kadua Padma in Devanagari characters.

{Ndgpur District Gazetteer, pages 57 and 58 ; Journal
of the Antiquarian Society of the Central ProvmceSy
March 1867, page 59.)

(95) BURHANPUR INSCRIPTION OF ADIL SHAH.

(/« situ^)

Burhanpur is an ancient historical site on the Great
Indian Peninsula Railway, 42 miles from Khandwa. This
record in Sanskrit is inscribed in the Juma Masjid, giving

the date of its construction as Vikrama year 1646, or Saka
1 51 1, on Monday the nth of the bright fortnight of Pausha,
the corresponding Hijri year being 997 inscribed in Arabic
characters on the top of the Sanskrit inscription.

Dr. Kielhorn found the English equivalent of this, date
to be Monday the 5th January 1590.

The mosque was built by Adil Shah Faruql, whose
capital was at Burhanpur itself. His genealogy is given

from Raja Malik, whose son was Ghazni Khan, from whom
sprang Kaisar Khan. His son was Hasan Khan, from
whom was born Adil Shah I. His son was Mubarak, whose
son was Adil Shah II, the builder of the mosque. The same
genealogy is repeated in Arabic characters on the top of

this inscription. The genealogies of the Faruqi kings

given in the Ain-i-Akbari and Firishta slightly differ from
what is given in this record. Both of them are wrong, and
there can be little doubt that the one given in the inscription
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is the correct genealogy. With its aid the following

genealogical tree of the Faruq! kings has been made out ;

—

I.—Malika Raja
(1370—1399 A. D.)

2.—Ghaznl Khan
alias Nasir Khan
(1399— 1437)

Iftikhar

3.—Miran Adil

Khan alias Miran
Shah (1437—1441)

4.—Miran Mubarik
Khan alias Mubarik
Shah Chaukhandi

(1441—1457)

5.—Miran GhanI

alias Adil Khan,

Adil Shah Ayna
or Ahs&n Khan
(1457—1503)

6.—Dtud Khan
OSO3— *5^o)

7.—Ghazni Khan
(1510 for 2 days)

Kaisar Khan

Hasan Khan

8.—Adil Khan or

Adil Shah Azim-e-
Humayun

(1510—1520)

g.—Miran Muham-

mad Khan or Miran

Muhammad Shah

(1520—1535)

10.—Miran Mubarik
Shah (1535*— 1566)

11.—Miran Muham-
mad Klian

(1566—1576)

Miran Husain Khan.

12.—Raja All Khan
alias Adil Shah
(1576—1596)

13.—Khizr Khan
alias Bahadur Khan

(1596— 1600)

[EpigrMphta Indica, Volume IX, page 306 ff.)

;V.5.—Figures opposite the names indicate the order of succession,

and those within brackets the periods of their rule.

This date is doubtful, Firishta being inconsistent. See Briggs'

translation, Volume IV, page 142, which gives the date of his death

as A. H. 943. whereas on page 312. A. H. 942 is given As Bahadur Shah

of Gujarat died on 14th February i537 (^T-i^-, pageUO. Miran Muharnmad

Shah, who succeeded him also in Gujarat, was evidently Uving in 1537,

and ^Mubarik could not have become king before that date,
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(96) BURHANPUR JAMI MASJID ARABIC INSCRIPTION
IN THE CENTRE OF THE MOSQUE

{In situ.)

of thJMaSdSVT'^' '}\ ^'\°f the construction

i^, I?, f
^

H 907, and states that it was comDletedm exactly one year by Adil Shah, son of MubarSlhFaruq.. A number of verses from ihe Hadis in re necf of

itTuoted""'"^'^"'"*''^'^""^'-^"-- ^' a^mcljufa^i

(87) BURHANPUR. JAMI MASJID AKBAR'S
INSCRIPTION.

{in situ.)

Farva?di S'^M^f^''^ "'"'V "^ ^kbar on nth

.nscr.pt.on was carved a month after ^h" fall of'S^gadh
''

(98) BURHANPUR ADIL SHAH TOMB INSCRIPTIONS.

{In situ.)

the£ Sj!d."PTCal°e thr'^-"'
^^^^"^''^ ^^<^ ^""^

one in Arabic is a quota fon from the" k'^'""'
°" ''• ^he

be the word of Jesus r, 'r^ ^f ^u"'^"' P"''P°rting to

transientness of human deSres Thl
'

''°'J^)
°° '^e

is a verse in praise ofGaTlT t ''^""'^ '" Persian
that although'hrremaiX

i/the^'tomb V"' tP^^*^*^'
Its way to the next world tL '°"\b..h's soul was on
the vic'tory of Aslrgadh by Jkball a mn^ 11

P'°'" ''''°'^'

as in the Jami Masjid. The da e ^t^« ^^'^'"- """"^^
as A. H. 1009 (A. D. 1600)

"^ "'^ ''"='°''y '« g'veu'
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B,—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE

INSCRIPTIONS.

(99) MANDHATA AMARESVARA TEMPLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

On the inner side of the ma-ndapa wall of the Amare^-
vara temple there are long records in Sanskrit verses,

but they do not afford any historical data. They are

prayers to the gods, or eulogies of the goddess Narmada.
One of these, having 64 verses, was composed by Halayudha,
a resident of Navagrama in Dakshina Rarhi. The record

is dated in Kartika Vadi 13 of Samvat 1120 or A. D. 1063.

An inscription on the left door jamb mentions Amaresvara,
and is dated in Samvat 1619 or A. D. 1562.

aOO) MANDHATA CHAUBIS AVATAR TEMPLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ.)

This temple contains a collection of medieval images
of Vishnu, nine of which have short inscriptions giving

the names of the various forms of Vishnu they represent,

viz. J Vishnu, Adhokshaya, Padmanabha, Purushottama,

Narayana, Vasudeva, Upendra, Madhava and Nasagha ?

The statues represented rather uncommon types of Vishnu,

and it was of importance to the worshipper to know the

name of each image when he was doing pujd to it. Other-

wise the effect of his worship might become just the

reverse of what he expected.

We find on this temple the name of Magaradhaja Jogi.

(101) PADMA KUND INSCRIPTIONS AT KHANDWA.

(/« situ.)

Padma Kund is a tank on the western side of the

Khandwatown. Here there are six inscriptions on the

roofs of some small niches in the side-walls of the tank.

The one on the northern side wall gives the name of Sri

Padmanabha, to whom it appears a temple was dedicated
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and from whose ruins these niches were taken and used
in repairing the Padma Kund. On the western wall of the

tank there are three and on the southern two inscriptions,

four of which are dated in Samvat 1185 or A. D. 1128.

Three of them mention the name of Sodhadeva, who was
probably the builder of the Padmanabha or Padmesvara
Temple. These records give the names of gods which
were enshrined in the niches. One nich was meant
for Trivikrama, another for Madhusudana, a third for

Vishnu, and so on. It appears that the temples were all

Vishnuite.

(Cunningham's Archopological Reports^ Volume IX,

pages 113 and 114.)

(102) KHANDWA GUN INSCBIPTIONS.

{In the Public Gardens,)

Three iron guns, apparently brought from either

Asirgadh or Burhanpur, now in the public gardens, bear

inscriptions giving the names of the Faruqi kings Mubarik
and Adil Shah. One is dated in the Hijri year 962 (1554-

55 A. D.), and mentions the name of Mubarik Shah Faruqi.

Another appears to be dated in Hijri year (9)98 (A. D. 1589)

and evidently refers to the reign of Adil Shah alias Raja

Ali Khan. The third is very illegible.

{Nimdr District Gazetteer^ page 48.)

(103) BURHA.NPUR AKBARl SARAI INSCRIPTION.

[In situ,)

It records the construction of the sarai in A. H, 1027

(A. D. 1617-18) during the reign of Jahangir. The name
of the inscriber is given in the Togra at the bottom,
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(104) BURHANPUR PIR TOMB INSCRIPTION.

(/« siiu,)

This is really a tomb of a lady named Mariam, who
died in A. H. 1130 (A. D. 1717). The stone contains many
quotations from the Kuran.

(105) ASIRGADH IDGAH INSCRIPTION.

(/« siiu.)

It mentions the name of Adil Shah (Faruqi) as the

builder of the Idgah.

(106) KHATLA ARABIC INSCRIPTION.

Is in Togra and illegible.

W«..- jjtU
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BETUL DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

a07) BETUL PLATES OF SAMKSHOBHA.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

. These plates apparently belong to the Jubbulpore
District, but they somehow came into the possession of

a Betul malg.uzar. The inscription refers to the
Parivrajaka king Samkshobha, and is dated in the Gupta
year 199 on the loth day of Kartika, the Jupiter's year
being Maha Margasirsha. Dr. Kielhorn thinks its Eng-
lish equivalent to be Monday the 15th October A. D.

518, but it may possibly correspond to Saturday the 15th

September 518. Maharaja Samkshobha is stated to have
been born in the family of Susarman, and was the son of

Maharaja Hastin, who was son of Damodara, who again
was the son of Prabhafijana whose father was Devadhya.
Samkshobha was a ruler over the Dabhala and eighteen
forest kingdoms, and he is stated to have granted parts

of two villages Prastaravataka and Dvaravatika in the
province of Tripuri to a Brahman. Dabhala is identical

with Dahala, the old name of the Jubbulpore country,

and the 18 forest kingdoms apparently lay towards
Chhattisgarh and Baghelkhand. Tripuri is the well-known
Chedi capital at Tewar, which at the time of this grant
was only the head-quarters of a province of the same
name and included the tract now covered by the Jubbul-
pore District. Prastaravataka and Dvaravatika have been
identified with Patpara (a deserted village) and Dwara,
near Bilahri, about 9 miles from Katni-Murwara. The
Parivrajaka Maharajas seem to have had their capital

somewhere in the Nagaud State, on the borders of

the Murwara tahsil, and a number of their grants have
been found there giving the same genealogy as in

our inscription. 1

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume VIII, page 284 ff.)

^ See Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page 93 ff.
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(108) TIWARKHED PLATES OF NANNARAJA.

(
WM Rai Bahadur Hird LdL)

Tiwarkhed is a village 14 miles from Multai and 43
miles from Badnur. The inscription refers itself to the

Rashtrakuta dynasty, of which four kings are mentioned,
the same as given in the Multai plates^ : Durgaraja, his son
Govindaraja, his son Svamikaraja, whose sod was Nanna-
raja. The last was also known as Yuddhasura, which is

mentioned on the seal to which the plates were found
strung.

The charter records the grant of lands in the villages

Tiverekheta and Ghuikheta, situated on the south bank of

the Ambeviaraka nadl^ on two occasions, i:iz.^ the Maha
Kartiki day and on a solar eclipse. It also states that

two officers of State gave 10 nivartanas of land of Karan-
jamalaya, on the eastern bank of the Sarsavahala and the

Darbhavahala. The charter was afterwards issued from
Achalapura, and is dated in the Saka year 553 in the month
of Kartika, corresponding to October 631 A. D. In that

month, however, there was no solar eclipse. Apparently
the eclipse referred to is the one which occurred on 7th

February 631 A. D., when the first grant was actually

made. The second must have been made in the month
of Kartika after which the charter was issued.

This is an important record, inasmuch as it decides

once for all that the Rashtrakutas dominated the Multai

plateau. Of course the Multai plates pointed to the same
conclusion, but as none of the five villages mentioned in that

record was traceable in the* Betul District, there was
room for suspicion which the present charter removes.

Tiverekheta is certainly Tiwarkhed, where the plates were
found, and Ambhora nadi^ on whose bank Tiwarkhed
lies, is apparently the Ambeviaraka nadi of the record.

Achalapura is identified with Ellichpur of the Amraoti
District., The other places mentioned cannot be definitely

located. If Karanjamalaya was a village, its modern
representative must be one of the numerous Ka-afijas in

Berar. There is a Ghuikhed about 40 miles away, but the

river Ambhora does not run to it.

[Epigrapkia Indica^ Volume XI, page 27G ff.)

* Indian Antiquary, Volume XVIII, page 234.
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(108) MULTAI PLATES OF NANNARAJA.
{In the possession of Chhote Bhdrti^ disciple of Supal

Bhdrti Gosain of Multai.)

The inscription refers itself to a Rashtrakuta king
Nannaraja (wrongly read as Nandaraja'), otherwise called

Yuddhasura, and records the grant, to a Brahman, of the
village Jalaukuhe, bounded on the east, south, west and
north by the villages Kinihivattara, Pipparika, Jaluka and
Arjunagrama, respectively. The charter was issued in the
Saka year 631, corresponding to A. D. 709-10. The
Rashtrakuta kings mentioned in the record are Durgaraja,
his son Govindaraja ; his son Svamikaraja and his son
Nannaraja alias Yuddhasura. There is a sort of break in

the versts which makes this genealogy a little doubtful.

The other record of the same king found at Tiwarkhed
does not remove the difficulty. In fact, it is worded more
vaguely than the Multai plate record.

As none of the villages mentioned in this record have
been yet identified, it was a matter of doubt whether the

record belonged to the Multai plateau at all. If it was
brought from elsewhere, there \\as nothing to support the

surmise that the Multai plateau was under Rashtrakuta
sway. This doubt has, however, been rem.ved by the

discovery of another set of copper-plates, belonging to the

same king, found at Tiwarkhed, a village close to Multai.

It mentions the name of the village in which it was found,

and records that some land in it was given to a Brahman
by Nannaraja. (See No. 108.)

There is a village named Jolka about 3 miles south of

the Betul town and another named Arjunawari about

4 miles further south, which appear to be similar to Jaluka
and Arjunagrama of the Multai record, but their situation

is such as to preclude the possibility of their identity with
the villages of the record, unless it may be supposed that

the practice of shifting village sites, as is still done in some
parts of these provinces, was prevalent in the'Belul District

in the 8ih Century A. D. Again, there is no trace of the
remaining 3 villages mentioned in the record. Dr. Fleet

1 The impressions of the plates reproduced in the Indian Antiquary*
Volume XVIK, page 234, clearly show that the name was Nannaraja and
not Nandaraja : compare nd in ovendur in line 2, which will show why «»»

of Nanna cannot be nd.
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examined several sheets of maps, but he could not trace
any two villages in close vicinity answering to those
mentioned in the record anywhere south of the Narmada
up to the Nizam's dominions or in the country of Khan-
desh and Gujarat. If they were included ^in the Betul
District, they appear to have been deserted so long ago
as to leave no trace behind,

{Indian Jntiguary, Volume XVIII, page 230 ff.

;

'Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society^ Volume VI, page 869 ff.)

aiO) KHERLA FORT INSCRIPTION.

[In sitit,)

On the eastern wall of the Kherla fort, which is 5 miles
from Badnur, there is a stone with an inscription which
apparently belon<.ed to a step-well, as in the 7th line it

mentions that the illustrious Haradeva constructed a Vapl
(step-well) to the north of Khetakapura, which is apparently
the old name of Kherla. The record is dated in Samvat
1420 and Saka 1285, corresponding to A. D. 1363. This
proves that Kherla fort cannot be older than A. D. 1363,
and there is evidence to show that it cannot be later

than 1398 A. D., because that was the year in which
Narasimha Rai, king of Kherla, opened hostilities with

the Bahmani kings of Berar, who in turn invaded his

country and pursued his troops to Kherla, leaving upwards
of ten thousand slain upon the field, while Narasirhha

Rai, having with much difficulty gained the fortress, was
besieged by the victorious army. This is what the

Persian historian Firishta tells us. There is a sort of

genealogy of local kings given in the record, but the latter

is much too mutilated to furnish any reliable data on the

subject.
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B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE

INSCRIPTIONS.

(Ill) SOMARIPET.

Is a village near Kherla. It contains an inscription in

Hindi and Persian stating that it was engraven during

the reign of Hazarat Nizam Shah by his order. The
name is apparently that of a Muhammadan Governor under
the kings of Malwa.

(Betul District Gazetteer, page 246.)

(112) MUKTAGIRI STATUE RECORDS.

[In situ,)

Muktagiri is 67 miles from Badnur, bordering on the

Ellichpur taluk of the Amraoti District. It is a hill sacred

to the Jainas, and contains 48 temples with about 85 idols

of various Tirthankaras^ besides 25 enshrined in a new
temple built at the foot of the hill. Many of these statues

are inscribed, the dates given on them ranging between
1488 and 1893 A. D. Some of the temples have inscrip-

tions bearing the names of their repairers or builders.

One is dated in 1634 A. D. The most recent repairer

is Bapu Shah of Ellichpur who spent Rs. 22,000 oyer

them in 1896 A. D.

(113) BANUR COPPER.PLATES OF ACHALADASA.

[Lost.)

Banur is a village 16 miles south-east of Badnur.
The plates were found by one Phundiya Bhoyar and
presented to the Tahsildar of Multai on Monday the 12th
tithi of the bright fortnight of Phalguna in Vikrama
Samvat 1909 (A. D. 1852]. What the Tahsildar did with
the plates is not known, but a copy of the record was
maintained by the Dharmadhikari family of Multai. The
recoi'd appears to be genuine. It purports to be an
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agrakd^a patra gr2inting the village Amadaha in Kotha-
raka mandala to one Janardana Upadhaya, who acted as

priest at the udyapana ceremony of two wells

on Sunday the nth day of the bright fortnight of Jyeshtha,

in the expired year 1427 of the Vikrama era bearing the

name Anala, in the Chitra nakshatra and Varlyana ^^^^.
The minor details do not work out satisfactorily, but

Samvat 1437 was certainly followed by the cyclic year

Anala, equivalent to the English year 1370. The donor
was Achaladasa, who is described as Praudha Pratapa

Chakravarti Maharajadhiraja. Nothing is known as to

who he was, but his name suggests a Bairagi or Gosain

origin. Amadaha is a small village 4 miles from Banur.

Kotharaka is not traceable.
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CHHINDWARA DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(114) DUDIA PLATES OP PRAVARASENA II.

pudia is a village 30 miles south-west of Chhind-
wara.

The inscription is one of Maharaja Pravarasena II of

the Vakataba dynasty, and does not give any more informa-

tion about it than is furnished by the Chammak
(No. 174) and Sewani (No. 78) grants which were
issued by the same king. It is dated on the loth day of

the fourth fortnight of the rainy season in the 23rd year of

the Maharaja''s reign and records the grant of some land

at Darbhamalaka in the Chandrapura Saiigamika (con-

fluence of rivers), and at Karmakara in the Hiranyapura
hhdga (territorial division) in the province of Arammi.
Arammi is apparently Arvi, a tahsil in the Wardha District,

which adjoins Amraoti District. Close to Arvi lies the

taluk of Chandur, which is evidently the Chandrapura of

our inscription. Near it there Is a confluence of 2 rivers,

Chandrabhaga and Sarasvati. Hiranyapura (golden town)

may be identified with Songaon near Chandur and Karma-
kara with Kalamgaon close to Chandur. Dharbhamalaka
is not traceable, and it is possible it may have been only

a plot of land abounding in darbha or kusa grass so

scarce in Vidarbha (the land destitute of darbha), which
was the old name of Berar.

This grant, like the two others of the same king, purports

to be issued from Pravarapura, which remains unidentified.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume III, page 258 ff.)

(115) NILKANTHI STONE INSCRIPTION.

Nilkanthi is a village 14 miles south of Chhind-
wara. On a pillar which appears formerly to have belonged
to a temple there is a much defaced inscription, but the

name of the king Krishna (III) of the Rashtrakuta line can
still be made out. This king belonged to the loth Century
A. D. Another fragmentary inscription of the same king
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was found at Nilkanthi and is now deposited in the Nagpur
Museum. VVe know from the Multai and Tiwarkhed
plates (Nos. 107 and 108) that the Rashtrakutas dominated
even the Betul DistVict, and naturally the intervening
District of Chhindwara must have belonged to them.

(Chhindward District Gazetteer^ pages 222 and 223,)
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RAIPUR DISTRICT.

The Raipur District has a small museum in which
some inscriptions are deposited. A list is given in Part C
with references as to where their notices may be found.

Arang, Sirpur and Rajim were once important places and
have furnished a good deal of epigraphical matter which
is important from a historical point of view.

A.~IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(116) ARANG PLATES OF BHIMASENA.

(In the possession of Sri Krishna^ Mdlguzdr of Arang,)

Arang is a village 22 miles east of Raipur and
contains a number of antiquarian remains (see Raipur
District Gazetteer, page 257 fT.). Of the 3 sets of copper-

plates found here, this record is the oldest and refers

itself to Maharaja Bhimasena II. It records the grant of

Vatapallika in the District of Donda to two Rigvedi
Brahmans. The charter was issued from the Suvarnnanadi
(river), where apparently the donor had gone to bathe on
some festival. The genealogy of Bhimasena is given for six

generations thus :— Bhimasena II, son of Dayitavarman II,

son of Vibhishana, son of Bhimasena I, son of Dayita (I), son

of Sura ; but it is not clear to which particular dynasty they

belonged. They are stated to have been born of a family

celebrated for its dignity like that of the royal ascetics

[rajarshitulyakula^). From this it may be inferred that

they were something like the Parivrajaka Maharajas of Da-
bhala (Jubbulpore country) and were like them vassals of the

Early (or Imperial) Guptas in whose era this inscription is

dated. ^ The Parivrajaka inscriptions range from 475 to

^ This probably refers to the Gupta family. In the Udayagiri cave
inscription (vide Gupta Inscriptions, page 35), Chandragupta II is called
" Rdjddhirdjarshi ,^* which implies that he combined in him both regal
and religious qualifications, an ideal to which the Feudatory Chiefs Would
be prone to liken their own families. In deference to his Sovereign Lord,
Bhimasena could not arrogate the title of y«?arsAz to his family and that
seems to be the reason why he inserts the word tulya (like). For similar
reasons it appears their northern feudatories called themselves Parivrajaka^
which means ' a religious mendicant.'

^Cunningham describes (Archceological Reports, Volume IX, page 26)
two silver coins of a certain Bhimasena, who must have belo,nged to

a dynasty which succeeded the Guptas. The peacock device of the
Guptas is continued in those coins, but the faces of the obverse are turned
to the left as if to denote a change of dynasty.
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528 A. D., and this belongs to the Gupta year 282 or A. D.

601, It introduces us to another similar family under the over-

lordship of the Guptas, which apparently continued to be
acknowledged, at least in Chhattisgarh, up to so late

a date as the commencement of the 7th Century A. D.

It was in the middle of the 4th Century that Samudra-
Gupta conquered the Mahakosala (Chhattisgarh) country,

by defeating the then ruling king Mahendra, of whom we
know nothing beyond his name and so have no materials

to establish any connection between him and the dynasty
as given in this inscription. We know that Mahendra
was not ousted. He was liberated and his dynasty must
have continued to rule for about 100 years, if Bhimasena's
family was a different one. The first king Sura of the

latter line must have flourished in the middle of the
5th Century, to judge from the number of generations

which intervened between the two. In Chhattisgarh
several dynasties have ruled and many inscriptions have
been found, but this is the only one among them which is

dated in the Gupta era. In other parts of India, too,

inscriptions referring to the Guptas have been discovered

and their era remained in use even after their imperial

power had come to an end. That is, in the words of

Dr. Fleet, though the direct line of the Early Gupta
dynasty itself may have become extinct, Gupta dominion
still continued, and the name of the Gupta kings was still

recognised as a power down to A. D. 601. Prior to the

discovery of this inscription, the latest date expressly

given in the Gupta era was only 528 A. D. It is true that

the inscriptions of the Valabhi kings show that the Gupta
era continued in use in Kathiawad and some neighbouring
parts of Gujarat, at least as late as A. D. 766, but the era

has not been specifically named after the Guptas in them.

The exact date of the inscription appears to be the

i8th of the Bhadra month of the Gupta year 282. It does
not admit of verification, as the week day is not mentioned.
Its English equivalent, as calculated by Mr. Gokul Prasad,

Tah.sildar of Dhamtari (now at Hoshangabad), is Tuesday,
the 22nd August 601, on the assumption that the Gupta
era began on 26th February 320 A. D., which is taken as

the coronation day of Chandra Gupta I.'^ The accuracy
I 1 — ^

'Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions, page I2«

^Smith's Early History of India, 2nd edition, page 266.
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of the above calculation cannot, however, be relied on

owing to the uncertainty as to whether the date is really

the i8th, the figure for 8 being doubtful. So much, how-

ever, is certain that this inscription was recorded in the

year 6oi A. D.

With regard to geographical names, Suvarnnanadi is

apparently the Son which rises from the Amarkantak hills,

and after a course of about 40 miles in Chhattisgarh

finally joins the Ganges. It has been identified with the

Sonos of Arrian, as also with his Erannoboas, the other

Sanskrit name of the Son being Hiranyavaha or Hiranya-

vahin. As for Donda and Vatapallika, the latter of

which must be looked for in a form such as Badapall or

Barapali, there are so many places in Chhattisgarh bearing

these names that it is djfficult to say which particular ones

were meant. The nearest Donda or Dunda, as we find

it, is one situated 25 miles west of Arang, where the plate

was found, and the nearest Barapali is 30 miles east of

Arang and about 50 miles east of Dunda. It is included in

the present Kaudia Zarr.indari on the other side of the

Mahanadi. It would then appear that Arang also was in

those days included in the Donda district, and the donees,

if they were residents of Arang, lived half-way between the

head-quarters of the district and the village granted to

them.
[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 342 ff.)

(117) BALODA PLATES OF TIVARADEVA.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

Baloda is a village in the Phuljhar Zamindari, 120

miles from Raipur. '1 he inscription refers to Tivaradeva
or Mahasiva Tivararaja, son of Nannadeva of the Pandu
lineage and grandson of Indrabala, and records the grant

of a village Menkiddaka in the district of Sundarikamarga
for the beneHt of a rest-hcuse which had been established

at Bilvapadraka at the request of his son-in-law^ Nannaraja.
None of these villages is traceable except Sripura, the

present Sirpur from which the charter was issued. Tivara-

deva is stated in this record to have acquired the sove-
reignty of the whole of Kosala, apparently the Dakshina or

Mahakosala, the old name of Chhattisgarh. The record is
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dated in the regnal year g on the 27th of Jyeshtha month.
The king in this record is the same as that of Rajim plate
(No. ir8).

{Epigraphia Indica, Volume VH, page 106 ff.)

(118) RAJIM PLATES OF TIVARADEVA.

{In the possession of the priests of Rdjivalochana temple
at Rajim.)

Rajini is a town on the bank of the Mahanadi, 29
njiles south-east of Raipur. The inscription is one of

Mahasiva-Tivararaja or Tivaradeva of the Pandu lineage

and lord of the Kosala country, apparently Dakshina
Kosala, the old name of Chhattisgarb. It was issued from
Sripura, the modern Sirpur, 37 miles north-east of Raipur.
Tivaradeva's father was Nannaraja, ^ son of Indrabala.

This charter records a grant of a village Pimparipadraka
belonging to the Penthama hkukti^ both of which remain
unidentified. The record is dated in the 7th. year of

Tivaradeva's reign on the 8th day of Kartika.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions^ page 291 ff, ; Asiatic

Researches, Volume XV, page 499 ff. ; and Cunningham's
Archaeological Report s^ Volume XVII, page 17.)

(119) SIRPUR GANDHESVARA TEMPLE INSCRIPTIONS
OF SIVA GUPTA.

[In situ.)

Sirpur, whose old name was Sripura (the city of

wealth), was once the capital of Mahakosala or Chhattis-

garb and contained a large number of temples which have

^Dr. Fleet calls Tivaradeva as the adopted son of Nannaraja, being
misled by the omissions of the engraver. Lines i6 and 17 of "the
Rajim plates read Srinannidevasyci tanaya prdptah svapunyasambhdra
prasa {so) mit-dseshajagad-upadravnh [Gupta Inscriptions, page 295), while
line 19 of Ihe Baloda plates of the same king reads Srinannndevasya
tanaya {h) prdptas^kala-kosalddhipatyah svapunnya, etc. {Epigraphia
Indica, Volume VII, page 103). It is thus plain that in the Rajim plates

sakala kos'^lddhipatyah was omitted apparently inadvertently after prdpta,
before which the engraver happened to place a visarga and so commenced
copying the letter next to a visarga which occurred really after ddhipatydh.
The genealogy of the Sirpur kings has been fully discussed in the Epigraphia
Indica, Volume XI, page 187 ff.
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all fallen, the only exceptions being the Lakshmana and
Gandhesvara temples. The latter was repaired by the

Bhonslas who took all kinds of old material from the ruins

of other temples and used it in making the mahamandapa.
We therefore find here a number of inscriptions, some of

which do not really belong to this temple. Under the

present circumstances they have all to be described as

Gandhesvara temple inscriptions. Altogether there are

six inscriptions, of which perhaps 2 or 3 only may be said

to belong to Gandhesvara temple. The one which
specifically mentions the name Gandharvesvara is built into

the plinth (on the right side as you enter). It records the

arrangement made for the offerings of flowers for the pilja

^W Gandhesvara by one Jejuraka, a subject of prince Siva
Gupta in whose kingdom pious people lived. These were
to be supplied by mdlis of Xavahatta (new market). The
latter rnay have been 3 quarter of Sirpur, if not a separate

village.

Underneath this record there is a second^ one of a
similar purport, but giving the genealogy of Siva Gupta.
It states that two persons, Nagadeva and Kesava, assigned

certain funds for providing garlands of flowers for the

worship of Siva^by contributions from the gardeners living

in the town of Sripura. By way of introduction it is stated

that Sivagupta, also styled Balarjuna, was a son of Harsha-
gupta, the son of Chandragupta, who was a son of Nanna-
deva, also called Nannesvara, the son of Indrabala, ^who
was a son of the prince Udayana, of the family of Sasa-
dbara 'the moon/ /. e., of the lunar race ; not as has been
stated elsewhere, in consequence of a misreading, ' of the

race of Savaras, or of the Savara lineage.' The genealogy
of these kings has been discussed in the Sirpur ' Laksh-
mana ' temple inscription (No. 120). The Sripura of this

record is the present Sirpur as shown elsewhere.

The third inscription is on the top of the first. It is

incomplete, the first portion having altogether disappeared.
The names of the composer and engraver remain. The
first was Sumaiigala, son of Taradatta, and the second
Sutradhara Rishigana.

The fourth inscription is engraved on a slab built into
the floor at the entrance. It is also in praise of Siva, and
pientions the name of Balarjuna, which was another name
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of Sivagupta. It also appears to refer to offerings of

flowers as the malakdras (gardeners) of Pranavahattaka
are mentioned. Apparently the Pranavahattaka of this

record is the same as Navahattaka of the third inscription

noted above.

The fifth one is a pillar bearing inscriptions on 3 sides.

They are long records, but much mutilated. ^In the fourth

line of the northern face occurs the name of Sivagupta, and
further on it is stated that he obtained the title of Bal-

arjuna by his skill in the use of arrows by which he killed

his enemies. In line 14 Sripuri is mentioned, and in line 20
Srimaiigala, who was apparently the composer of the

record. The latter may be identical with ihe Sumahgala
of the 3rd inscription noted above. The western face is

much too worn to give any information. The eastern

face mentions Sivagupta and Balarjuna in lines 4 and 5
respectively.

The sixth inscription is on another pillar opposite to

the one described above. On its western face there is a
very long record of 54 lines in small letters. It is very

much worn. It appears to be a grant of a village, as

the word grdmo occurs in line 40 and at the end there are

imprecatory verses. The inscription on its western face

is as bad, and ihe only name that can be made out is

Balarjuna in line 5.

{^Indian Antiquary, Volume XVIII, page 179 ff. ; Cun-
ningham's Archmological Reports^ Volume XVII, page 25 ;

Cousens' Progress Report, I904) page 49 ff.)

(120) SIRPUR ' LAKSHMANA TEMPLE' STONE
INSCRIPTION OF MAHASIVAGUPTA.

{Deposited in the Raiput Museum^

This stone was found while removing the debris of

the mandapa belonging to the Lakshmana temple made
of brick.

The record consists of two parts, tz>,, a eulogy and

rules for the temple management. The inscription -begins

with an invocation to Purushottama. Then follows the

praise of the king Mahasivagupta, his mother and two
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ancestors (father and grand father). The historical informa-
tion which this inscription conveys is that in the lunar

race there was a hero whose name is illegible. His son
was Harshagupta. From him was born Mahasivagupta,
who was also known as Balarjuna, owing to his proficiency

in the use of arms. He apparently had a younger brother

named Ranakesarin. We are then informed that his

mother, named Vasata, was the daughter of Suryavarma,
king of Magadha. She became a widow and constructed
a temple dedicated to Hari, the same to which this inscrip-

tion was affixed.

In the second part details are given as to how the
income accruing from the five villages, Todaiikana,
Madhuvedha, Nallpadra, Kurapadra and Vanapadra, given
for the maintenance of the temple, was to be utilized, and
an additional village (VarguUaka) was specially set apart

to meet the expenses of daily offerings to the god.

Like other inscriptions of Sirpur, this is also undated,

and its age therefore can only be determined from its

characters, which, as staled before, belong to the 8th or

gth Century A. D. Mahasivagupta, who is mentioned in

almost all the inscriptions so far found in Sirpur, seems
to have been a temple-builder, or at least he encouraged
others to build them. Apparently he was a Saiva, although

his mother was Vaishnava, and so was his father who is

described in verse 20 as updsitachyutah^ i. e., by whom
Vishnu was worshipped. From an inscription in the

Gandhesvara temple we know five ancestors of Mahasiva-
gupta, so that this inscription gives no additional informa-

tion about the family, as it only takes us back to . his

grand father. But verse 6 leads us to the important
inference that Mahasivagupta's grandfather (Chandra-
gupta) had an elder brother who was king, while he

himself seems to have been his commander-in-chief.

This elder brother cannot be any other than the

Tivaradeva of the Rajim and Baloda plates. He was
the son of Nannadeva, Chandragupta^s father. Tivara-

deva's inscriptions were issued from Sripura, and he is

described as being the *' Supreme Lord of Kosala.'^ He
had apparently no issue, and his brother probably succeeded
him. A second historical fact to be gleaned from this

inscription is the discovery of one additional name in the

line of Varma kings of Magadha, vts., Saryavarmd, who
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must have flourished about the 8th Century A. D. He
apparently belonged to the Western Magadha dynasty.

He must have been a contemporary of Chandragupta, to

whose son (Harshagupta) he gave his daughter in marriage.

Attention may be called to the name Ranakesarin
(in verse 12), who would appear to have been a younger
brother of Mahasivagupta Dr. Kielhorn has drawn atten-

tion to this name with a view to show that names ending
in Kesarin werr not unknown in this family, as a curious

coincidence between the Sirpur kings and the Orissa
Kesari family. The second name of Bhavadeva, who,
Dr. Kielhorn says, was a cousin of Indrabala's sou Nanna-
deva, the father of both Tlvaradeva and Chandragupta,
was also Ranakesarin, but we meet it in the direct line

here. In spite of the overwhelming palaeographic

evidence which tends to disprove any connection between
the Sirpur dynasty and that of the Somavarhsi kings of

Katak (or more correctly of Vinitapura or Yayatinagara),

in both of which a Sivagupta occurs, it seems possible

that General Cunningham may still prove to have been
right in linking them together, although the dates assigned

to them by him are all wrong. The kings of Sirpur appear
to have been ousted by the kings of Sarabhapura, which
place has not been identified as yet. It may perhaps
have been a new name imposed on the conquered city of

Sripura by the victor from the fabulous animal of that

name, who is believed to be a match for a lion, with reference

to the claim of the Sirpur dynasty to be Kesaris (lions).

The inscriptions of the Sarabhapura kings have been
found in the country roundabout and in close vicinity of

Sirpur, vis.^ at Arang, Raipur, Khariar and Sarangarh,

which enclose Sirpur from all directions, north, south, east

and west. The writer has already identified several of the

villages mentioned in them (see Epigrafhia Indica^ Volume
IX, page 283), and their position shows that a very large

portion of the present Chhattisgarh Division came under
their sway. Probably they could not conquer the whole of

Mahakosala which extended from the confines of Berar
to the boundary of Katak district. The Sirpur dynasty,

having been driven further east, settled in some, place on
the bank of the Mahanadi. They still continued to rule

at least a part of Kosala. That seems to be the reason

why they continued to call themselves * Lords of Kosala,'

unwilling to show a reduced front. They had probably
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lost the western portion of Mahakosala for ever, and
that seems to be the reason why most of the villages

granted by them are situated in Sambalpur district and the

adjoining feudatory states of Patna and Sonpur. The
Sirpur dynasty probably regained its fornaer power, but

could not regain the lost kingdom, as, although the Sara-

bhapura kings seem to have fallen as quickly as they rose,

they were succeeded by another rising power, the Haihayas
of Tummana who eclipsed the chiefs ol the whole of

Chhattlsgarh and extended their dominions still further.

Dr. Fleet assigns the characters of tho: records of the

Somavarhs! kings of Katak to the nth Century, and
says that even if a somewhat earlier period than that which
has been arrived at should be hereafter established for

Sivagupta and his successors of the Katak line, the

palaeographic changes in so many details appear more
than can possibly be covered by the lapse of a single

generation. His conclusion is that the kings mentioned in

these inscriptions are to be placed somewhere between
A. D. 1000 and iioo. Since the characters; of the Sirpur

inscriptions are believed to belong to about the gth

Century, it would appear that Dr. Fleet would place an
interval of a little more than lOO years to account for

the palaeographic difficulties. This is a period which
may easily be covered by three generations, and on examin-
ing the genealogical table made out from the records

of the Somavamsl kings as given by Dr. Fleet on
page 327 of the Epigraphia Indica, Volume HI, it appears
that a link of two generations is at present missing, which
further discoveries might bring to light. There are four

kings in this list, but there are only two names, viz.f

Sivagnpta and Bhavagupta. These were probably official

names, assumed on the installation as king, as is still done
in some of the States towards Orissa, for instance, the

Raja of Ramra is either a Sudhaladeva or a Tribhuvana-
deva. The present chief, whose name was Satchidananda
when he \\2iS yuvaraja, is Tribhuvanadeva, and so was his

grand father, and his grand son will bear the same name.
In the list of the Katak kings it will be seen that three of

them have a second name ^which may have been their

birth-names or titles. The Sivagupta of our inscription

had also a second name, t, e , Balarjuna. This Balarjuna
Sivagupta may possibly be the grand father of the titleless

Sivagupta of the Katak inscriptions. By the way, it may
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be noted that his grand-uncle (Tivaradeva), who was king,

was also a Vlahasiva as stated in the Baloda and Rajim
plates.^ Apparently the other name of Harshagupta was
Mahabhavagupta, and any further discoveries giving both
the names would confirm this surmise. So we can trace back
the official title of Mahasiva up to Tivaradeva at least, and
he was possibly great-great-grand-uncle of the first Siva-

gupta of the Somavamsi records. According to this view,

the genealogical tree of the amalgamated Sirpur and
Katak Gupta dynasty would be as under

—

U dayana

Indiabala Name not

preserved

Nannadeva or Is-f nadeva
Nannesvara

Mahasiva

—

Tivaradeva
Chandragupta

Harshagupta

till
^. (0 , (2) (3) (4>
Names of (i), Bhavadeva,
(2), (3) not Ranakesarin or
preserved Chintadurga

Mahasivag^pta-
Balarjuna

Ranakesarin

Mahabhava-
gupta ?

Mahasivagupta
or Sivagupta
(the first of

Katak list)

I

Mahabhava-
gupta-] aname-

jaya

I

Mahasivagupta-
Yavati

i

Mahabhava-
gupta-Bhima-

ratha

* See Epigraphia Indica, Volume VII, page 103, and Gupta Inscrip'
i ionSi page 296.
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The Sirpur inscriptions show that Balarjuna Mahasiva-
gupta must have been in a fairly prosperous state, so it

was probably his son, a possible Mahabhavagupta, who
' was ousted from his ancestral capital. If we do not find

any of his records, it is nothing to wonder at. A
person in calamity driven out of his home would hardly

think of bestowing grants or revel in perpetuating his

name when his own position was so uncertain, and his des-

cendants would hardly be inclined to mention one who was
in such a plight, it being better to omit than to record
the tale of his defeats. For the matter of that, they might
also have omitted his son Sivagupta's name, as he also does
not seem to have been in a much better position, but he
was the immediate predecessor of his renowned son, and it

is possible that he might have prepared the way to the

conquest of Trikaliiiga cf which all his successors are
called Adhipati, though no such title attaches to his name
in any of the inscriptions. It appears that it was Janame-
jaya Mahabhavagupta who retrieved the good name
of his dynasty by conquering the Tiikaliiiga country.

So far as is known, he was the first in his line to take the
title cf Trikalihgadhipati, though it was disputed by the
Haihaya kings of Chedi, as we find the title used by the
Kalachuri Karnadeva of Tripuri in his Benares plate of

1042 A. D., and by other members of the same family up
to 1

1 74 A. D. But they were apparently raiders with
superior power, the real rulers of Trikaliiiga being the
Somavamsls. There is little doubl that these two houses
came in contact with each other, as in one of the Patna
plates (marked H, see Journal Bengal Asiatic Society y 1905,
Volume I, page 6) the donor claims a victory over Chedi.

With regard to geographical names, the country of
Magadha, whence the temple builder was brought in

marriage, is well known. The other places mentioned are
6 villages given to the temple and its accessories. Cf
these, Kurapadra is the same as Kulapadar, 15 miles
south-east of Sirpur, and Vargullaka is apparently Gullu,
about 10 miles south-west of birpur and 5 from Arang.
Todankana may be Turengil near Kulapadar. About
4 miles from 'J'urenga there is a village named Madhuban,
which may be identical with Madhuvedha of the inscription.
The remaining two (Nallpadra and Vanapadra) are not
traceable.
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It may not be out of place here to discuss the unsettled
question of the capital of these kings. In the records
of the Somavaihsis the phrase ' Srimato Vijaya Katakdt '

occurs, which has been interpreted to mean ' from the
victorious Katak, the capital,' in preference to its simple
meaning ' from the victorious camp.' That the latter is the

real meaning clearly appears from the copper-plates of

Mahabhavagupta Janamejaya belonging to the 3rd year of

his reign (the oldest of all so far found in which the word
Skandhdvdrdt has been used instead of the usual Katakdt),
It will be observed from other inscriptions that whenever
Kataka is used, the name of the camp (a separate place

name) is invariably given, but this is not the case when the

charters purport to be issued from Yayatinagara or Vinita-

pura, which Dr. Fleet considers to be fanciful names of

Katak itself. The question has already been discussed by
other scholars, and it has been suggested to identify

Yayatinagara with the modern Jajpur, but Dr. Fleet has

pointed out that this suggestion is untenable, as the inscrip-

tions distinctly imply that Yayatinagara was on the

Mahanadi, whereas Jajpur is only on the Vaitarani, about

50 miles away from the former river.

The writer's idea is that when Balarjuna's successor

was driven out from Sirpur he fled straight of! to the east

and settled at a spot where he first met the scared

Mahanadi whose waters had sanctified generations of his

ancestors. To this obscure place he in his dejection

gave the appropriate name of Vinltapura or the town
of the humbled. This is rather fanciful, but is nevertheless

plausible. The alternative name of Yayatinagara was
apparently imposed upon it during the reign of one of his

prosperous descendants named Yayati, otherwise known as

Mahasivagupta. It is noteworthy that prior to his times

the name Yayatinagara does not occur in any inscriptions.

In fact he himself used the older name (V^initapura) in the

records of the 8th and 9th years of his reign, which

fact shows that till then the idea of naming the town
after himself had not occurred to him. It was probably

somewhere between the 9th and 24th year of his reign that

the town changed its name. Since then the official name
seems to have become Yayatinagara, and we have in all

four inscriptions mentioning it. two of which belong to

the 24th and 28th years of his own reign, and two to the
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3rd and 13th year of his son's. This name apparently

continued to be used as long as Vinitapura was the capital,

at least in official circles, but, as is well known, the original

name usually sticks so persistently in the popular mind that

it is difficult to eradicate it. Many a monarch has endeav-

oured to change the names of big cities and call them after

his own, but the old name has usually asserted the ground,

and apparently the same happened with Vinitapura, which

name can now be traced in the corrupted form Binka.^

This is a small town in the Sonpur State, 16 miles

north of the present capital of that State. It fulfills all the

conditions appertaining to Vinitapura. It is on the bank
of the Mabanadi, and the river scenery there is beautiful

as described in the inscriptions. From Sirpur it is about

100 miles as the crow flies and about 180 by river—quite
a safe distance to which the ousted family might have
removed itself. The two places are so situated that if one
fled straight to the east he would meet Binka as the first

place on the Mahanadi, as between these two places the

river flows in a curve. Binka, moreover, is central to all

the camps from which the kings issued their charters.

Of the 13 ones so far discovered, 5 were issued from the

capital itself, 3 from a pleasure garden, which must have
been somewhere in the big groves still to be seen on the

outskirts of Binka, 3 were issued from Murisinga or the

present Mursinga in the Patna State, about 1 1 miles from
Binka, one from Sonpur and one from Vamandapati or

Bamra, 60 miles to the north-east, but this last was issued

by a feudatory from his own head-quarters, and he has

mentioned his overlord's capital as Yayatinagara. The
villages granted, so far as they have been identified, arc

situated close to and roundabout Binka. The existence
of a village named Rajpali (meaning royal hamlet) within
a mile of the present Binka town is significant. There are
also remains of a fort close by and a ghat embankment
on the Mabanadi. It is remarkable that there are amongst

* This view has been adopted by Mr. B. C. Mazumdar in his Article on
the Sonpur plates {Epigraphia Indica, Volume XI, page 93 ff.). It may be
noted here that before the publication of his Article in the Epigraphia or
his booklet named Sowj^wr (which was published in 191 1 and in which he
reproduced his Article on the Sonpur plates before it was published in the
Journal for which it was intended) the identification of Vinitapura with
Binka had been made public in the History Chapters of Raipur and
Bilaspur District Gazetteers {vide i^d^gQs ^l and 31 respectively) published
in 1909 and 1 910 respectively.
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the donees Brahman immigrants from Madhyade^a and
even distant Sravasti in Oudh. Their advent to this

remote place may easily be explained by the fact that

Binka lay, as it does now, on the high road to Jagannath
Puri, one of the four Dhdmas or the most sacred places

of India, which Hindus from all corners of the country
visited as they still continue to do. Some of these learned

Pandits of the celebrated district of Sravasti might have
been induced to settle there, either by the solicitation of the

king or by necessity owing to the difficulty of crossing

long distance s for want of good communications, accen-

tuated by the dangers of the road which was infested by
robbers of all descriptions.

{Epigraphia Indica, Volume XI, page 184 fT.)

(121) ARANG PLATES OF MAHA JAYARAJA.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

This inscription is one of Maha Jayaraja issued from

the town of Sarabhapura. It records the grant of a village

(Pamva) in the Pilrvarashtra or eastern country. The
village has been identified with Pamgarh in the Bilaspur

district (Epigraphia Indica, Volume IX, page 283). This

capital Sarabhapura of these kings has not yet been identi-

fied. Apparently it was a name imposed on Sirpur

(Sripura) when the later Guptas were ousted from there by

the dynasty to which Jayaraja belonged.^ The inscription

is dated in the regnal year, but it apparently belongs to the

8th or gth Century, as judged from its characters.

{¥\QQt^s Gupta Inscriptions^ psLge igi if. ; and Cun-
ningham's Archaeological Reports, Volume XVII, page

55 ff.)

(122) RAIPUR PLATES OF MAHA SUDEVARAJA.
(Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

This inscription, like that of Maha Jayaraja (No. 121),

is recorded in the box-headed variety of Central India

alphabet and was issued from Sarabhapura by Maha Sudeva-
raja granting a village (Srlsahika) in the Purvarashtra or

eastern country. The village has been identified with

Sirsahi^ in the Baloda Bazar Tahsil of the Raipur district.

I Sec Epigraphia Indica, Volume XI, page 186, and Raipur District

CaMetteer, page 41.
*Epigraphia Indicaf Volume IX, page 383.
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The inscription is dated in the regnal year, and apparently

belongs to 8th or 9th Century A. D.

(Fleet's Gupta Inscriptions^ page 196 ff
.

; and Cunning-

ham's Archceological Reports, Volume XVII, page 55.)

(123) KHARIAR PLATES OF MAHA SUDEVA

[Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

Khariar is 116 miles from Raipur. The inscription

refers itself to the Raja Malia Sudcva and is dated in the

2nd year of bis reign on the 29th day of Sravana. This
gives no clue to its age, but the characters belong to

about ^the Sth Century A. D. The charter was issued

from Sarabhapura, and records the grant of the Navannaka
village near Sambilaka in the Kshiti Mandahara.

Navannaka may be Nahna or Naina (3 miles south of

Khariar), where the plates were actually found. Other
localities are not traceable.

[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 170.)

(124) RAJIM STONE INSCRIPTION OF JAGAPALADEVA.

{In situ.)

This inscription is affixed to a wall of the Rajivalo-

chana temple, and records that one Jagapala, also called

Jagasiriiha, established a temple of Rama and assigned a

village named Salmaliya (said to have been deserted and
a new village Rohana established near its ancient site).

It is dated in the Kalachuri year 896 on Wednesday, the

Sth of the bright half of Magha montl), corresponding to

3rd January A. D. 1145. This inscription is very import-

ant, referring as it does to the various conquests made by
Jagapala for the Ratanpur kings. It mentions a number of

names of places which were ruled by different kings

in the 12th Century A. D. and which were brought
under the Haihaya sway by Jagapala. Dr. Kielhorn has

identified most of them, except those which the writer

found incorrectly read by Dr. Kielhorn from the im-
pressions of the inscription, on comparison with the actual

record on the stone.

The inscription first gives the genealogy of Jagapala
from Thakkura Sahilla of the Rajamala race which gav^
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delight to the Pancha hamsa race as having gone forth

from the Vadahara country (now known as Badahar lying

south of Mirzapur). Sahilla had a younger brother named
V'asudeva, and 3 sons. Bhayila, Desala and Svamin, who
coi.quered the Bhattavila (Baghelkhand) and Vihara,
countries. Svamin had two sons, of whom the elder one,

jayadeva, acquired the district of Dandora (Sarguja), while
Devasiriiha, the younger son, took the Komo fuandala
(Pendra Zamindari). After this a lady (Udaya) is mentioned,
who was the mother of Jagapala, whose lather must have
been either Jayadeva or Uevasiriiha, as the record does
not make a specific mention of the same.

The exploits of Jagapala are further described. Afraid

of him, the valorous Mayurikas (apparently people of

Mayiirbhanj State in Bengal) and the Savantas (the

aboriginal Saonla tribe found in the Bilaspur district)

betook themselves to the mountains. Moreover, during the

reign of the illustrious lord Jajalladeva, Jagapala conquered
Ratha. Terama and Tamanala '^^Tamnar; countries, all

situated to the north of the Raigarh State and included
in it. During the reign of Ratnadeva, he conquered
Talahari (probably the northern portion of the Janjgir

tahsil)^ and Sinduiamaiigu (the country roundabout Ramtek
in the Nagpur district). But Jagapala's chief exploits

appear to fall within the reign of Prithvideva, when he
not only took the forts of Saraharaguh (Sorar), Machaka-
siha (va) (MechKa Sihawa, south of Dhamtarl) and con-

quered the Bhran.aravadra country (probably Bhramara-
kuta, the old name of the central portion ot Bastar), but
also took Kantara, Kusumabhoga and Kandadongar (in

the south of Bindra-Navai^arh Zamindari) and the district

of Kakaraya (Kank-er). Jagapaladeva would seem to have
founded or re-built the town Jagapalapura, which is not
traceable now. He had 2 younger brothers, Gajala and
Jayatsiriiha. We are finally told that during the reigns

of the three Haihaya princes named in the record, the prime
minister was Devaraja, with whose aid the three brothers,

Jagapala, Gajala and Jayatsirhha, accomplished their

victories.

^Thc writer first thought that Talahari may have been the old namt".

of the Gandai Zamindari in the Drug district owing to the existence
of a village named Talhali in that estate, but he has now abandoned that

idea for reasons set forth in Inscription No. 152.
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From this brief abstract it will be seen that Jagapala

and his ancestors were petty chiefs, generals and fueda-

tories of the Chedi rulers of Ratanpur whom they helped to

extend their territory.

{Indian Antiquary, Volume XVII, page 135 ff. ; Asiatic

Researches, Volume XV, page 512 ff. ; Cunningham's
ArchcBological Reports, Volume XVII, page 18 ; and Drug
District Gazetteer^ page 38 ff.)

(125) KHALARI STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE REIGN OF
HARIBRAHMADEVA.

{Deposited in the Raipur Museum.)

The inscription refers to the reign of Haribrahma of

the Kalachuri branch of the Ahihaya (Haihaya) family.

His father was Ramadeva who slew Bhoniiigadeva.

Ramadeva's father was Siriihanadeva who conquered
18 strongholds of the adverssries. The object of the

inscription is to record the foundation of a temple of

Narayana by a Mochi (shoemaker) Devapala, at Khala-
vatika (the present Khalarl, 28 miles from Raipur), the capital

of Haribrah^madeva. It is dated in the (Vikrama) \ ear

1470, the Saka year 1334 ai.d the year Plava of the sixty

years' cycle of Jupiter on the gth of the bright fortnight of

Magha/a Saturday, while the moon was in the Nakshatra
Rohini. These details. Dr. Kielhorn points out, do not

work correctly to either the Vikrama or Saka years as

given in the record, and the proper year should have been
Vikrama i47i expired or Saka 1336 expired, corresponding
to A. D. 1415, when the gth tithi of the bright half of

Magha fell on a Saturday, the 19th January.

{Epigrdphia Indie a, Volume II, page 228 ff.)

(126) STONE INSCRIPTION OF BRAHMADEVA OF RAYA-
PURA OF THE VIKRAMA YEAR 1458.

{Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

The inscription records the foundation of a temple of

Hatakesvara (Siva) by the Nayaka Hajirajadeva during the

reign of Brahmadeva of Rayapura, . whose genealogy is
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given thus :— At Rayapura (Raipur) there was a great

prince Lakshmideva ; his son was Sirhhana ; his son

Ramachandra ; and his son again Harirayabrahman (in the

sequel called simply Brahmadeva). The inscription is

dated in the (Vikrama) year 145S or Saka 1322 named
Sarvajita Sam vat on a Friday, the 8th of bright half of

Phalguna, corresponding to Friday, the loth February
A. D. 1402. Of the 4 princes, the Khalari stone inscrip-

tion (No. 125) of Brahii.adeva of the Vikrama year 1470
(for 147 1) mentions three under the names of Siriihana,

Ramadeva and Haribrahmadeva, referring them to the

Kalachuri branch of the Haihaya family, and the Ramtek
inscription in the Lakshmana temple (No. 3) mentions

Sirhhana and Ram.chandra.

{Indian Antiquary, Volume XXII, page 83 ; Cunning-
ham's Atchcp.ological Repot ts,\o\nn-\c XXII, page 77.)

(127) ARANG PLATE OF THE HAIHAYA KING
AMARASIMHADEVA.

{In the possession of Anjori Lcdhi of Arang^)

This is a ^^«f7^ given by Raja Amarasingha Csiiiiha)

to Thakur Nandu and Ghasiraya, ancestors of Anjori

Lodhi, exempting their family from payment of taxes in

respect of ordinary marriages, widow marriages, desertion

by a wife and property of deceased persons in the family.

It is dated on the 7th of the bright fortnight of Samvat
1792, corresponding to 1735 A. D. Nandu appears to have
been displeased and left Arang for Dharatari. He returned

back on the concessions named abo\e being granted.

Amarasimha was the last ruler of the Raipur Haihaya
branch. He continued to administer the government till

1750 A. D., when he was quietly ousted and given a main-

tenance grant by the Bhonslas of Nagpur.

{Raipur District Gazetteer^ page 56.)
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(128) SIHAWA STONE INSCRIPTION OF KARNARAJA.

Un situ
)

Sihawa is 76 miles from Raipur. The inscription is

one of Karnaraja of Kakaira and records the construction

of 5 temples and a sixth in his queen's name, Bhopalladevi.

They are stated to have been all built at Devahrada which
has bee^n identified with Sihawa. The inscription is dated

in the Saka year 11 14, corresponding to A. D. 1191-92.

The inscription opens with an invocation to Siva and
the moon, the latter being the progenitor of the family.

The first king mentioned is Sirhharaja, whose son was
Vagharaja, from whom was botn Vopadeva, the father of

Karnaraja, who built the temples. Karnaraja is apparently

of the same family to which inscriptions Nos. 228 and 229,
found in Ranker, refer, and by combining the information

from these records we get 7 generations of Ranker kings,

from Sirhharaja down to Bhanudeva of the 14th Century.

(Epigraphia Indica, Volume IX, page 182 ff.)

B.—UNIMPORTAxNT, Kn'COMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLF
INSCRIPTIONS.

(.29) ARANG STONE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

The inscription is on a slab built into the parapet
wall of the Mahamayi temple. It is much damaged. It

begins with an invocation to Vishnu, and in line 13 the

name or title Ranakesari occurs. This may refer to>. the

brother of Mahasivagupta of Sirpur, who was so named, ^

(Cousens' Progress Report, 1904, page 50.}

(130) SIRPUR BUDDHA IMAGE INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ.)

In the compound of the Gandhesvara temple there is

a large image of Buddha with a halo, upon which is engraved
the Buddhist confession of faith in letters of the 8th or gth

'^Epigraphia Indica, Volume XI, page 185.
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Century A. D., and runs as follows :
'' The Tathagata

(Buddha) explained the cause of those matters which
spring from a cause and the mode of its destruction. This
was what the great Ascetic taught."

This formulates Buddha's method of salvation. He
traced the misery of worldly existence to certain causes
and showed how to counteract them and thus attain the
highest bliss.

(131) TURTURIYA BUDDHA IMAGE INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ.)

Turturiya is a sacred place close to the village Bahria,

about 50 miles from Raipur and 15 from Sirpur. There are

some idols of Buddha here which are inscribed wilh the

Buddhist formula, the same as carved on the Buddha image
at Gandhesvara temple (see No. 130).

[Raipur District Gazetteer
,
page 351 )

(132) SIRPUR SURANG MOUND STONE INSCRIPTION.

[Deposited in the Raipur Museum.)

This stone is very much damaged. It refers to King
Sivagupta of Sirpur. The engraver's name appears to be
Slla^iitya.

(Cunningham's Archcsological Reports, Volume XVII,

page 27 ; and Cousens' Progress Report^ i904> page 48.)

(133) SIRPUR RIVER GATE-WAY INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

On the top of the retaining wall outside the river

gate-way of the Gandhesvara temple there is a slab with

an inscription in Sanskrit, which seems to record the name



Raipur District. 103

of Prince Devanandi and the name of the engraver as

Gonna who was apparently the same Gonna mentioned in

Sirpiir Lakshmana temple inscription (No. 120).

(Cousens' Progress Report, 1904, page 50.)

(134) RAJIM RAJIVALOCHANA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

[In sihi.)

The inscription is affixed to a wall of ihe Rajiva-

lochana temple and is engraved in what are usually called

Kutila characters. The record is damaged but speaks of

the construction of a Vishnu temple. Other significant

terms occurring in the record are Pandava (line 4,), the

celebrated King Nala {khydto nripo nala, line 6), Prithvi-

raja (line 7) and Viruparaja (line 9). The characters

appear to belong to the 8th or 9th Century.

(Cousens' Progress Report. 1904, page 48 ; Cunning-

ham's ArchcEotogical Reports, Volume XVII, page 18.)

(135) PILLAR INSCRIPTIONS IN RAJIVALOCHANA
TEMPLE AT RAJIM.

[In situ.)

These are pilgrim records giving the names of \isitors

such as Videsaditya, Purnnaditya, Vakaradhavala, Bhaga-
vati, Ratnapurushottama, Manadevi, Salonatuhga, &c ^ but

none of these names appears to be of any historical value.

Curiously that ubiquitous Jogi Magaradhvaja is absent here.

The characters in which the names are written belong to

about the 9th Century A. D.

(Cunningham's Archceo logical Reports, Volume XVI F,

pages 19 & 20 ;
and Cousens' Progress Repot t^ 1904, pages

48 & 49.)
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(138) KULESVARA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION AT RAJIM.

{In situ.)

The inscription contains 20 lines, but is so abraded that
it is altogether illegible. In line 5 a name Srisahgama is

visible. This apparently refers to the confiuence of the
Pairi and the Mahanadi at whose junction in the middle of

the stream the temple is built. The characters show that
the record was engraved in the 9th Century A. D,

Another inscription of a more recent date describes
the inundation of the Mahanadi. It is in Hindi verse

{soratha).

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, pages 48 and 49 ; and
Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume XVII,
page 15.)

(137) DEOKUT STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Deokut is a village 8 miles west of Sihawa in the

Dhamtari tahsil. There are four old temples there, in one
of which there is a small inscription mentioning the name
of Vagharaja, who was a Kanker king about the 12th or 13th

Century. The same king is mentioned in the Gurur pillar

inscription.

{Raiput District Gazetteer, page 280; and Epigraphia
IndicUj Volume IX, page 185, foot-note i.)

(138) KANDADONGAR ROCK INSCRIPTION

{In situ.)

Kandadongar is a hill 7.7 miles from Raipur. The
nearest village is Godihari. On the Kandadongar hill

there is what is called a Jogimatha, where on a rock there

are five different inscriptions which are illegible. Some of
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them appear to be pilgrim records. Kandadongar is a very

old place and finds mention among the places conquered by
Jagapala in his Rajim Inscription No. 124.

^

(138) RAIPUR FORT INSCRIPTION.

(In situ.)

In the Mahamaya temple inside the Raipur fort there

is a long inscription which however does not give much
historical information.

On the pedestal of a statue at Dhamtari there is a
small inscription which is also illegible.

C—xMUSEUM INSCRIPTIONS.

Sirpur Lakshmana temple slab of Mahasivagupta-
Balarjuna (see No. 120),

Sirpur Surang mound fragmentary inscription of

Sivagupta (see No. 132).

Drug stone inscription of the reign of Sivadeva (see

No. 166).

Sirpur fragmentary inscription completely worn out.

Pujaripali stone slab (see No. 240).

Aksltara stone slab of the Kalachuri Rulers of Ratna-
pura (See No. 145).

Khalari stone slab of the reign of Haribrahmadeva of

the Vikrama year 1470 (see No. 125;.
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BILASPUR DISTRICT.

A. -IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(140) RATANPUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF
JAJALLADEVA.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

The inscription was originally found at Ratanpur,
at town 1 6 miles north ot Bilaspur. It refers to the reign

of Jajalladeva of Ratnapura, and is dated in the Chedi year
866 on the gth day of the bright half of Margasirsha on
a Sunday corresponding to 8th November A D. 1114.
By way of introduction the inscription gives the following

account of prince Jajalladeva and his ancestors. In the

lunar race there was Kartavlrya, the ancestor of Haihaya,
from whom were born the Haihayas. In the race of

these princes was born the Chedi ruler Kokalla, whose
residence or country appears to be called Tritasaurya.

Kokalla had eighteen sons, of whom the first-born was
ruler of Tripuri, while the others became lords of mandalas.
A descendant of one of these younger sons was Kalihgaraja
who left Tritasaurya and acquired Dakshinakosaia, where
he settled at Tummana. His son was Kamalaraja, and his

son again Ratnaraja or Ratnesa who ornamented Tummana
with temples, gardens, &c., and founded Ratnapura. He
married Nonalla, a daughter of Vajjuka, the prince of the

Komo mandalOf who bore to him a son Prithvideva or

Prithvisa, who succeeded Ratnaraja, and built temples at

Tummana and a tank at Ratnapura. He married Rajalla,

who bore to him Jajalladeva. Jajalla was allied with the

ruler of Chedi and honoured by the princes of Kanyakubja
and Jejabhuktika; he defeated and captured in battle one
Somesvara, and he had either annual tribute paid or pre-

sents given to him by the chiefs of the mandalas of (Dak-
shina)-kosala, Andhra Khimidi, Vairagara, Lanjika,

Bhanara, Talahari, Dandakapura, Nandavali and Kukkuta.

Dr. Kielhorn identified some of the places mentioned
above,—for instance, Vairagara with Wairagarh^ 80 miles

north-east of Chanda; Lafijika with Lanji, 38 miles south-east

.

of Balaghat ; Komo with the place of that name, 40 miles

north of Bilaspur
; Andhra Khimidi with Khimidi in Ganjam;

and Tummana with ' Juna shahar/ or old Ratanpur.
Tripuri (Tewar, 6 miles from Jubbulpore) and Dakshina-
kosala (Chhattisgarh) arc well-known places. All these
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localisations are correct^ except that of Tummana which
still exists under the name of Tumana and is 45 miles

north of Ratanpur.^ Of the remaining places, Bhanara is

the present Bhandara.^ Dr. Kielhorn thinks that the princes

alluded to in this record are probably Govindachandra of

Kanyakubja (Kanauja), Kirtivarmadeva Chandella of

Jejakabhukti (Jajhauti or Bundelkhand) and Yasah Karna
or Gayakarna of Tripuri (Tewar). A king Somesvara is

also mentioned. Apparently he was the Nagavamsl^ king

of Bastar.

The proper object of the inscription is to record the

establishment of a monastery at Jajallapura, for whose
maintenance the villages Siruli and Arjunakonnasarana
were granted. Jajallapura is probably identifiable with

Jafijnagar Pali, about 1 2 miles from Ratanpur, but the villages

granted are not traceable.

{Epigraphia Indica, Volume I, page 32 ff.)

(141) RATANPUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF
PRITHVIDEVA III.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum^

The inscription refers itself to the reign of Prithvideva,

and is dated in the (Vikrama) Samvat 1247, corresponding
to A. D. 1 189-90. This king is stated to have been the
son of the Chedi prince (Ratnadeva), the vanquisher
of Choda and Gaiiga champions. He in turn was the son
and successor of Jajalladeva of the lunar race. The object
of the inscription is to record the erection of a Siva temple
at the village of Samba by Devagana, w^ho himself composed
the record.

[Eptgraphia Indie a, Volume I, page 45 f!.)

(142) KHAROD STONE INSCRIPTION OF RATNADEVA
. OF THE CHEDI YEAR 933.

% [In situ
)

Kharod is a village 37 miles from Bilaspur. The
inscription is affixed to the temple of Lakhnesvara, and

^Bilaspur District Gazetteer, page 298.
*Bhandara District Gazetteer, page 190.
^Bpigrafhia Indica, Volume X, page 26.
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gives a complete list of Kalachuri rulers of Ratnapura
down to Ratnadeva III, and proves thus beyond doubt that

there really were 3 Chiefs of Ratnapura called Ratnaraja or

Ratnadeva. The inscription states that in the family of

Haihayas there was a prince who had 18 sons, one of

whom was Kalihga. His son was Kamala, the lord of

Tummana ; from him sprang Ratnaraja I and then came
Prithvideva I. His son was Jajalladeva I who defeated

Bhujabala, the lord of Suvarnapura. Jajalladeva*s son was
Ratnadeva II who defeated the prince Chodagaiiga, the

lord of the country of Kalihga. His son was Prithvideva II,

and his son again was Jajalladeva II who married Soma-
ladevi and whose son was the prince Ratnadeva III during

whose reign the inscription was put up. It is dated in the

Chedi Samvat 933, corresponding to A. D. 1 181-82. Tum-
mSna was ihe original capital of the Kalachuris in Chhat-

tisgarh. It is at present included in the Lapha Zamindarl
of Bilaspur District. Suvarnapura must be Sonpur on the

Mahanadi, the present capital of a State of the same name
recently transferred from the Central Provinces to Bengal.

Kalihga of course formed part of Orissa by the sea-side.

Besides the names of countries, the inscription mentions

the following villages in the second half portion of the

record which gives the genealogy of Ratnadeva Ill's

minister. He is stated to have built mandapas of temples

at Kharod and Ratanpur, and another one at Vanavauda,
while at Poratha he built a Siva temple, in Narayanapura
an alms-hcuse and a garden, and at Usuva a tank. Nara-
yanapura is about 20 miles south-west and Poratha 30
miles northeast of Kharod. Vanavauda may have been
corrupted into Banauda, and finally Balauda, and may be
the present Baloda, 5 miles from Kharod. There are traces

of old temples there. ^ Usuva is not traceable.

[Indian Antiquary, Volume XXII, page 82 ; Cunning-

ham's Archaological Reports, Volume VII, page 201, and
Volume XVII, page 43 ; Cousens' Progress Report for 1904,
page 53 ff)

» Cunningham's Archaological Rep tts, Volume VII, page 196.
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(143) AKALTARA STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Akaltara is a station on the Bengal-Nagpur Railway,

17 miles from Bilaspur.

The inscription was originally brought from Kotgarh

and has been affixed to the Siddhesvara temple newly

built by the malguzar of Akaltara. It refers to the Kala-

churi kings ot Ratanpur and mentions the names of

Prithvideva I, his son Jajalladeva 1, whose queen was
Lachhalladevi and their son Ratnadeva 11. We are then

told that there was a Vaisya prince Devaraja who was

a feudatory of Ratnadeva's ancestors. Devaraja's son was
Raghava, and the latter's son was Harigana, a support of

the Kalachuri family. Harigana's son was V^allabharaja,

who is represented to have overrun the Ladaha country

and to have reduced the king of Gauda. He constructed

a temple to Revanta, son of Saptasva or Sun, a vdhyali or

stables for beasts of burden, and attached to a pleasure

house a tank called Vallabhasagara after him. The
inscription is not dated, but ^.the Kugda^ inscription enables

us to fix the time^ as we know from it that in Kalachuri

year 893 (A. D. 1141) Prithvideva II and Vallabharaja

were living.

The record was composed by one Devapani, who was
also the author of the Akaliara inscription now in the

Raipur Museum (No. 145). We therefore find some of

the verses identical in both ; for instance, verses 16, 17 and

23 of this inscription are almost the same as 9, 10 and 20
of the other one.

With regard to geographical names occurring in this

record, Mr. U. R. Bhandarkar is in favour of placing

Ladaha in the Deccan, a;s a Ladaha or Lahada is mentioned
in Varahamihira's Bribatsamhita in conjunction with Asmaka
and Kuluta, the former of which Dr. Biihler has conclu-

sively proved that it \\as in the Deccan. The Deccan, how-
ever, appears to be rather too far away for a chieftain of

Kotgarh to conquer. What is more probable is that

Vallabharaja conquered the adjoining southern tracts of

Bilaspur, still known as Ladia or Laria country as distin-

guished from the Criya country. In fact, Kotgarh itself

'^'Indian Antiquary, Volume XX, page 84,
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is now included in the Laria country, but probably it was
not when Vallabharaja ruled there. Gauda was another
adjoining country to the east.

(Cousens' Progress Report, '9^4, pages 51 and 52.)

(144) SEORINARAYAN STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In st'tu.)

Seorinarayan is 39 miles south of Bilaspur. The
inscription is built into the plinth of the temple of Chan-
drachtidesvara, and is much damaged by a part of the slab

having peeled off. It gives the u^ual list of Kalachuri
kings down to Jajalladeva II, with no new information about
them. But it furnishes some interesting data in respect
of the collateral princes of the Kalachuri dynasty. One
of these was Sarvadeva, a younger brother of PrithvlJeva.

He got Sonthiva (the present Sonthi, 20 miles north of

Seorinarayan) as a share of patrimony, and settled there.

His son was Rajadeva who had 4 sons, viz , Tejalladeva,

Ulhanadeva, Gopaladeva, and Vikannadeva. Gopaladeva
had a son Amanadeva who was loved by the king Jajal-

ladeva as his own son. In line 18 the defeat of a Chedi
ruler is mentioned, and in lin^ 20 the death of a prince

whose three queens became Satis with him, but the names
and other details are lost owing to the stone having broken
away. From line 21 onwards the charitable works of these

princes are enumerated. Thus Sarvadeva is stated to

have built at Sonthiva a temple of Siva and a tank, together

with an orchard. In Patharia, 16 miles south-east of

Seorinarayan, Rajadeva is stated to have done the same.

At Vanari, which may be identified with Banari, 25 miles

north of Seorinarayan, a queen Rambhalla is stated to have
constructed a tank, and at Pajani, probably Pachri (one of

the 4 villages bearing that name in the Janjgir tahsll), she

grew a mango-grove.

The inscription was composed by Kumarapala, a descend-

ant of Sahasrarjuna, whom the Kalachuris claim as their

original ancestor. The proper object of the inscription is

a grant of the village Chincholi, by the composer himself, to
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the god Chandrachuda (Siva). This village is probably

the present Chicholi, 25 miles west of Seorinarayan. The
inscription is dated in the Chediyear 917, or A. D. 1165.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, pages 52 and 53.)

(145) AKALTARA FRAGMENTARY STONE INSCRIPTION.

(Deposited in the Rdipur Museum .)

This inscription was originally brought to Akaltara

from Kotgarh, about a mile away, and has only been recently

removed to the Raipur Museum. It contains portions of

26 lines in which the following names of Ratanpur kings

and queens occur :

—

Ratnadeva, Harigana, LachhalladevI, Vallabha-
raja, Ratnadeva 11 and Jayasiihhadeva.

In line 16 the name of (Ha)ttakesvarapuri is mentioned,
which seems to have been an important place, as it finds

mention in other inscriptiojis.^

[Indiayi Antiquary^ Volume. XX, pages 84 and 85 ;

Cunningham's Archseolooical Report^ Volume VII, page
211; and Cousens"' Progress Report^ ^904; page 52.)

(146) MAHAMADPUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE
KALACHURI KINGS OF RATNAPURA.

(/« Mr. Considines' bungalow at Bilaspur.)

Mahamadpur (not Muhammadpur) is a village 19
miles from Bilaspur. It contains a number of old remains,

among which an inscription was found which refers itself

to the Kalachuri rulers of Ratnapura. It is not very
legible, but the following was made out by Dr. Kielhorn.

In the Tummana country there was a king Jajalladeva, the

ornament of the Kalachuris. Another was Ratnadeva, from
whom Prithvideva was born. Further on, the names of

1 See Ratanpur Badal Mahal Inscription, No* 152.
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Vallabharaja and Prithvidcva (II) occur. The latter had
a brother named Akaladeva, who apparently gave his name
to the Akaltara village, which is only 2 miles from Maha-
madapur.

{/ndian Antiquary^ Volume XX, page 85 ; Cousens'
Progress Reporij igo^, page 50 ; and -B//^^^«r District
Gazetteer^ page 255 ff.)

(147) MALHAR STONE INSCRIPTION OF JAJALLADEVA.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum.)

Malhar, or more correctly Mallar, is a village 16 miles

south-east of Bilaspur. It contains numerous old remains
of temples, and a number of inscriptions have been found
here, the present one being the most important. It refers

itself to the reign of prince Jajalladeva, a ruler of Tummana,
and is dated in the Chedi year 919, corresponding to A. D.
1167-68. It records the erection in the town of Mallala

of a temple of Kedara (Siva) by a descendant of a

renowned pandit Gahgadhara (a native of Kumbhati in the

Madhyadesa), vvhp settled in Tummana and obtained the

village Kosambi from Ratnadeva, the vanquisher of Choda-
ganga of the lunar dynasty. Ratnadeva is stated

to have been the father of Prithvldeva, who in turn

was the father of Jajalladeva. Mallala is evidently Mallar,

while Kosambi may be Kosamdih, 8 miles from Mallar.

(Epigraphia Indica^ Volume I, page 39 IT.)

(148) PALI STONE INSCRIPTIONS.

(/« situ^

Pali is 27 miles from BilSspur. In an old but ex-

tremely beautiful temple there are a number of short

inscriptions, in 5 of which the name of Jajalladeva is given.

Mr. Cousens is of opinion that he must have been Jajalla-

deva I of the Ratanpur dynasty. Over the doorway of

the sanctum there is a record stating that the structure
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was made by Vikramaditya, son of the great feudatory

Snmalladeva, and on a window sill there are two pilgrim

rejcords, one by Visvesvara, and another by that mysterious
' Sri Magardhaja Jogi 700 ' which Mr. Cousens remarks '*so

puzzled the late Sir Alexander Cunningham and his assist-

ants. They looked upon the ' 700 ' as indicating an era,

but in what era they could not say.'^ The name occurs on
temples at Kelod in Nagpur, Markanda and Churil in

Chanda, Potenar in Bastar, Boramdeo and Kankali in

Kawardha, Dewarbija in Khairagarh, Bilahri in Jubbulpore,

Narsinghpur, Mandhata in Nimar, and at Amarkantak,
Chandrehe, Khurda, Khajaraha, Cliitor and elsewhere out-

side the Central Provinces. It is found from Chitorgarh in

the west and Khajaraha in the north to Katak on the coast

on the south-east, and ever the same ' 700 * accompanies
the name. It is of course impossible for a Jogi to have
visited all these shrines in one year, and hence the idea

of the figure indicating a date must be abandoned. Its

true meaning is now found in the explanation that Maga-
radhaja measured-his importance by the size of his follow-

ing, and that he was the leader of 700 disciples. The
writing is not in the same hand in each case as one should
expect it to be, were it written by one solitary Jogi

wandering from shrine to shrine. The name was no doubt
engraved by some one of his many disciples, but not always
by the same man.

52.)

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, pages, 28, 29 and

(149) KHAROD DAMAGED STONE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

This inscription is also in the Lakhnesvara temple at

Kharod as No. 142, and was found plastered over. The
present pujdrl endeavoured to take off the covering,

but in doing so he damaged the record so badly that

it is now almost illegible.

However, the names of two kings, Indrabala and his

son Uanadeva of the Lunar dynasty, are visible, and there is
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a mention of a village which appears to be Ghothapadraka-
gramah, apparently granted for the maintenance of the
temple. The characters of this record are older than those
of the Kalachuri inscription of Ratnadeva III in this

temple, and are exactly of the type found at Sirpur. Indra-

bala must therefore be identical with a king of that name
in the Sirpur dynasty. The Lakshmanesvara [yulgo Lakh-
nesvara) temple must therefore have been built by a scion

of the Sirpu- dynasty, whose record the Kalachuris, when
they came into power, plastered up, putting one of their

own instead. It may be noted that curiously enough there

is a temple at Sirpur which is called the Lakshmana temple.

It was built by the mother of Sivagupta Balarjuna, and
there is a sort of analogy in the names of villages

granted. A number of them end in padra, as does the

village in this record.

(Cousens' Progress Report ^ 1904, page 54.)

(150) RATANPUR MAHAMAYA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ)

On either side of the doorway of the Mahamaya temple

there is an inscription, one of which compares Ratanpur
with Indra's City and mentions the name of the ruling king

as Vaharendra who had appointed one Govinda as his

Governor in Ratanpur. It appears that Vaharendra, other-

wise known as Baharsai, had removed his capital to Kosgain,

where he built a fort and left an inscription which is now
in the Nagpur Museum (see No. 151). The other inscrip-

tion on the temple is in praise of a Sutradhara Chhitaku,

and is dated in Samvat 1552, or A. D. 1495.

(Cousens' Progress Report, 1904, page 52.)

(151) KOSGAIN STONE INSCRIPTION OF VAHARENDRA.

[Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

Kosgain is a village in the Chhuri Zamindari, 60 miles

from Bilaspur. The stone originally found here is carved

on both sides and bears two different records, both of which

are much worn. One of them eulogises king Vaharendra
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of the Haihaya dynasty and speaks of a victory won over

Pathans, Vaharendra is a Sanskrit form of the more
familiar name Baharsai who flourished about 15 19 A. D.^

The second inscription praises a Raja named Ghatama.
His minister was one Gorakha. Both these records were
dated, but unfortunately they have broken off where the

year was given.

(152) RATANPUR BADAL MAHAL INSCRIPTION OF THE
RULERS OF TALAHARI MANDALA.

[Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum,)

This inscription was found fixed to a wall of the Badal
Mahal in the Ratanpur fort. It is much defaced, but is

important, as it speaks of the chiefs of the Talahari mandala.
In line 8 a king named Prithvipala is mentioned, and in

lines 10 and ii the illustrious Brahmadeva who is styled

as foremost amongst the mandalikas. The genealogy is

further continued, but the names are all effaced. After the

2oth line the various religious and charitable institutions

built by the chief whose praises this prasasti recites are

enumerated, such as temples, tanks, gardens and roads

with trees affording shade to the travellers. Apparently
these were constructed in several villages, of which the

following can be easily made out:— Barelapura, Narayana-
pura, Bahmanigrama, Tejallapura and Kotapattana. In

line 20 half of a verse, which is decipherable, indicates that

the Talahari chief dedicated \i\s punyam (virtuous acts) to

king Prithvideva [Prithvideva narendraya punyam puny'
atmane dadau). Apparently this king was Prithvideva II,

for whom we have the dates 1145 and 1158 A. D. This
inscription is dated in the Kalachuri era 915, or 1163 A. D.
Prithvideva must have been ruling at this time, inasmuch
as the next date we find is that of his son Jajalladeva II in

1 1 68 A. D. Apparently it was to please his overlord

that the Talahari chief made the dedication referred to

above.

Of the geographical places mentioned in the record,

Bahmanigrama is certainly Bahmanidih in the Champa

* Bilasjpur District Gazetteer, pages 36 and 37.
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Zamindari of the Janjgir talisil, where the largest cattle

market of the district is held twice a week. Narayana-
pura has been referred to in several other inscriptions, and
is identical with the village of the same name in the Baloda
Bazar tahsil of the Raipur district. Barelapura may be
Bareli, lo miles south of Ratanpur, and kotapattana may
be Kotgarh (near Akaltara), 26 miles south-east of Ratanpur.
Tejallapura is not traceable, but it was apparently founded
by Tejalladeva, a Kalachuri prince belonging to a collateral

branch and mentioned in the Seorinarayan inscription

(No. 144).

The position of the places, most of which must have
been included in the Talahari mandala, indicate where to

look for Talahari itself. It must have been somewhere
south of Ratanpur, and included probably the northern

portion of the Janjgir tahsil. Its identification with the

Gandai Zamindari, in which there is a deserted village

named Talhali, will have therefore to be abandoned.

{K\t\\iorvis Lists of Inscriptio7ts oj Northern India^

No. 417, footnote 1 ; Raipur District Gasetteert page 47,
and Drug District Gazetcer^ page 42.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(153) KARNARJUNI TEMPLE INSCRIPTION AT
RATANPUR.

{In siiu.)

This is perhaps the most recent inscription composed
in Sanskrit verse, and perhaps the only one which refers

to the Maratha and English rule. Its proper object is to

eulogise a Bania named Maharsai of Ratanpur^ who built

a temple on an old tank named KarnarjunI in the Samvat
year 1926 (A. D. 1869) when a famine supervened. The
composer was one Revaram Kayastha, a descendant of

the Ratanpur ministers during the Haihaya rule. Accord-
ing to his lights, he puts Mayuraketu (Mayuradhvaja or

Moradhvaja) as the first ruler of Ratanpur. He mentions

his son as Tamradhvaja, but is good enough to spare us
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the names of his 52 successors and at once jumps to the

Vikrama year 1800 (A. D, 1743) when the town went, as

he says, into the possession of the Sudras, the proteges of

the Satara kings. The first of these was Raghuji, whose
son Bimbaji became the ruler of Ratanpur 12 years after

and built the temple at Ramagiri. After having ruled for

28 years he died, and was succeeded by his elder brother's

son Raghurama (Raghuji II), who was followed by other

kings until the advent of RaghurSja (Raghuji III) whose
original name was Bajiba and who was Raghuji's daugh-
ter's son. Raghuji III was childless and was succeeded
by Janoji under the protection of the Gurundas (the

English people). The ' illustrious Angrez ' defeated many
kings, and the famous Lord Clive entered Aryavarta in

the Vikrama year 18 16 (A. D. 1759), when the Emperor
of Delhi became destitute of power and wealth. From
that time the Angrez became Chakravarti (paramount
sovereign), and in the year 1842 (A. D. 1785) "Lord
Governor General " began to rule. During the British rule

Ratanpur became another heaven. Sacred, like Kasi
(Benares), it contained many learned people whom the
author mentions by name. He then gives the genealogy
of Maharsai, followed by his own. The record is dated
in Samvat 1927, or A. D. 1870. A panegyric confined to
the family of Maharsai is also given in Hindi verse with
a view to please him, as apparently Maharsai did not
understand Sanskrit.

(154) KHAROD STATUE INSCRIPTION.

{In the Lakhnesvara temple at Kharod.)

The statue on which the inscription is carved was
placed outside the village and was worshipped as a Devi
until the visit of the writer^ when it was removed to the
Kharod temple on his pointing out to the inhabitants that
it was neither a Deva nor a Devi, and only represented a
certain Pandit Damodara whose name was carved on, the
pedestal. The characters are exactly like those of the
Kalachuri inscription in the Lakhnesvara temple, which
is alluded to in the record as Sambhu (Siva's) Temple.
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It is not impossible that Damodara may have been appoint-
ed Pujari by the Kalachuris when they took the temple
under their management. He must have been a very
renowned Pandit to have been honoured with a statue.

Little, however, could he have dreamt that his sex would
be changed and that he would be bathed with the

blood of hundreds of cocks, pigs and goats by the descend-
ants of his admirers. These offerings are now stopped,
and he is once more restored to his original position by
the antiquarians.

(Cousens^ Progress Report ^ 1904, page 54.)

(155) BILASPUR STATUE INSCRIPTION.

The statue, which is in the possession of Rai Bahadur
N. N. De, Barrister-at-Law, has a line of inscription stating

that it was that of Bhatta Ballala. His wife Trilla

apparently accompanied him (to the other world), that is,

became Sati, which is curiously expressed here {tasya

vadhu Trilla sahitd babhuva). The statue is said to have
been brought from Ratanpur.

(156) SEORINARAYAN STATUE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

The inscription records the installation of an image
of a warrior named Samgrama Simha, son of Bala Sirhha

and Amanadevi. It is dated in the Kalachuri year 898,

on Monday the ' 7th of the bright half of Asvina,

corresponding to A. D. 1146. The engraver was one

Talapasiihha.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1904, page 53.)
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(157) KUGDA FRAGMENTARY INSCRIPTION OF THE
KALACHURI RULERS OF RATANPUR.

[In situ.)

Kugda, near Bachhaudgarh, is 22 miles from Bilaspur.

The inscription found there is fragmentary and is

dated in the Kalachuri Samvat 893, corresponding to

A. D. 1 141-42, in the reign of Prithvideva II. In the body
of the record occur the words Kalachuri, queen Lachhal-
ladevi, Ratnadeva and Vallabharaja. These refer to kings
of Ratanpur.

(Indian Antiquary, Volume XX, page 84, and Cun-
ningham's ArchcBological Reports^ Volume VII, page 2\\.)

(158) MALLAR STONE INSCRIPTION.
[Deposited in the Town Hall, Bilaspur.)

This inscription, originally brought from MallSr, has
suffered great damage, and only a few words here and
there can be read : for instance, Chedi desa in line 2^

Nannadeva in lines 6, 7 and 8, Mallala (the old name of
Mallar) in line 10, and Kalhana in line 13. There is

an allusion to the construction of a harmya or mansion.
The characters appear to belong to the 12th or 13th
Century A. D.

(159) KOTHARI FRAGMENTARY INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Kotbari is a village 49 miles from Bilaspur. The
inscription is broken and only 2 small fragments remain,
very much damaged and containing no names. But it is

plain from the adjectival terms that the record was in

praise of kings^ and the context shows that a number of
them were described, their eulogy occupying more than

34 slokas. The characters belong to about the 12th
Century A. D., and it is very likely that the eulogy referred
to Ratanpur kings.
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(160) KOREA SITAMARHI INSCRIPTION.

{7n situ.)

Korba is 56 miles from Bilaspur. By the side of

a Dullah there are three rock-cut caves known as Sitamarhi,
in one of which there is an inscription in old characters
which gives the name of a physician's son (Vaidyaputra)
Srivardhana living in the district of Ashtadvara (8 doors).

Twenty- five miles away we have a village Baradvara
(12 doors), but there is no place like Atthadvara. Appar-
ently Ashtadvara was the old name of Korba itself.

(161) SPURIOUS LAPHA PLATE OF PRITHVIDEVA.
{In possession of the Zamindar of Lapha.)

Lapha is a Zamindar! 30 miles from Bilaspur. The
inscription purports to record the gift of 120 villages

appertaining to the Lampha (Lapha) fort to a noble named
Lunga, who had come from Delhi, by the Haihaya king
Prithvideva on the ist day of the dark fortnight of Magha
in Samvat 806. This is an impossible date both as

a Vikrama or Kalachuri year. In one case it precedes the

advent of Haihayas^in Chhattlsgarh, and in the other

it would be almost contemporaneous with the commence-
ment of the Haihaya rule. Prithvideva was 4th in descent

from the. first king Kalihgaraja who established in Tum-
mana, and in his time Ratanpur, where the donee is said

to have served the Haihaya kings, had not been founded.

There are also other evidences of this record being

a spurious one.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume IX, page 293 ff.)

(182) KOTGARH GATEWAY INSCRIPTION.
iln situ.)

^
On the door sill of the gateway at Kotgarh there is

an inscription which appears to be in the Marathi language.
It is so abraded as to be almost undecipherable.
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(163) RATANPUR FRAGMENTARY INSCRIPTION OF
PRITHVIDEVA II.

(Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

This inscription is fragmentary and is almost wholly

effaced. A word here and a word there can only be read

—

for instance, in line i we find the word Kalachuri^ in lines

3 and 4 Jdjalladeva nripatih, in lines t8 and 19 Hattakes-
varapurl khyatdy and in line 26 Kalachuri Samvat gio
raja srimat Prithvideva vijaya rajye. The date corre-

sponds to 1
1
58 A. D.

(Cunningham's Archaeological Reports^ Volume XVII,
plate XX.)

(164) RATANPUR RAMATEKARI AND KANTHIDEVALA
INSCRIPTIONS.

{In situ.)

The Ramatekari records appear to give the names of

peons on guard, and the Kanthi temple those of pilgrims.

They are of no importance whatsoever.

(165) SEMARSAL PALI INSCRIPTION.

Scmarsal is a village 23 miles from Bilaspur. There
is a stone here with a record in Palij which is rather
weather-worn and fragmentary.

The characters belong to the First or Second Century
A. D. In the second line the word Bhattdraka occurs
and in the 8th Visagdma which may be a corruption of
Visvagrama.
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DRUG DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(166) DRUG STONE INSCRIPTION.

(Deposited in the Raipur Museum,)

There are two different inscriptions on this stone.

The first one speaks of a Vaishnava temple and refers to

a king Sivadeva, and the second mentions the names
Sivapura and Sivadurga associated together, indicating

that the town and the fort were separate in the times of

Sivadeva and that he gave his name to both of them. The
present name of Drug appears to be a contraction of the

old Sivadurga. It may be noted that the river flowing

close to Drug is also named Siva. The second record

refers to a grant of a village Jalakoika made for the

repairs of a temple, and another Mandhyata in the Kikkida
dbhoga (sub-division) for its maintenance. The village

Jalakoika may be Kohaka, 6 miles north-east of Drug, Jala

being added to show its comparative wetness. Mandhyata
and Kikkida remain unidentified, unless the latter is repre-

sented by Kikirda in the Bilaspur District. It is rather too

far away from Drug, and the probability is that Kukda, i8

miles east of Drug, represents the old Kikkida,

(Cousens' Pt ogress Repirt^ 1904, page 48, and Cunning-

ham's Arc hcdologicat Reports^ Volume XVI I, pages 3 and 4.)

(167) BALOD SATI PILLAR INSCRIPTION.

{Deposited in the Ndgpur Museum,)

Balod is 35 miles from Drug. The pillar which has

served three times successively as a Sati monument was found

here. There are three inscriptions on it, two of which are

worn smooth and are perfectly illegible except the date

Samvat 1005 in one of them. The third inscription is in

characters which Prinsep ascribed to the second Century

A. D. This inscription is therefore very important- as beings

the earliest Sati inscription yet found.

(Cunningham's A>ch<2ological Reports, Volume VII,

page 137)
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(168) SAHASPUR STATUE INSCRIPTION.

{/n situ.)

Sahaspur is 47 miles from Drug. The statue of what
is locally known as Sahasra Bahu has an inscription dated

in the Kalachuri year 934 on Wednesday the 15th of the

bright half of Kartika, corresponding to Wednesday the

13th October A. D. 1182. It eulogises one Yasoraja as

equal to Vrihaspati in eloquence and to Bala in liberality.

He was beautiful as Kamadeva (Cupid) and as skilful in

war as Kartikeya (the god of war). His queen was
Lakshmadevi, his sons were Prince Bhojadeva and Prince

Kajadeva, and his daughter was the Princess Jasalladevi.

This Yasoraja appears to have been a feudatory of the

Ratanpur kings, and was probably one of the Nagavaihsi
kings mentioned in the Mandava Mahal inscription

(see No. 234).

(Cunningham's Archceological Reports, Volume XVHI,
5S Art and AA.\pages 43 and 44.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(169) GURUR STONE INSCRIPTION.

Gurur is 48 miles from Drug. The inscription is on
a stone pillar. It refers to the reign of Vagharaja of

Kakaraya (Ranker), and records the grant of some land
by a Nayakato the temple of Kala Bhairava, Gurur was
formerly included in the Dhamtari tahsil which was once
part of the Kanker State.

There can be no doubt that Vagharaja is identical

with a king of that name mentioned in the Sihawa^
inscription and the Vyaghra of the Ranker stone ^ inscrip-

tion of Bhanudeva.

I Epigraphia Indica, Volume IX, page 183,

2 Ibid,, page 124.
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(170) SORAR STONE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ)

Sorar is 44 miles south of Drug. On a stone

pillar lying flat there is a much weather-beaten inscription

in Sanskrit which seems to convey a grant of a village to

a Brahman as the word grama occurs in lines 3 and 3,

brdhmana in line 3 and pradaita in line 6.

(171) BALOD STONE PILLAR INSCRIPTION.

There is an inscription on a red stone pillar of which
the characters are not very old. The inscription ic

illegible. It has been recently removed to the Nagpur
Museum.

(172) GANDAI MAHADEVA TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

On the gate of the Mahadeva Temple the names of the

five Pandavas are said to be engraved.

(Asiatic Researches, Volume XV, page 506.)

(173) 5E6KAR msCRlPTldl^

Is unintelligible.

{Drug District Gajseither, page 49.)
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AMRAOTI DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(174) CHAMMAK PLATES OF THE MAHARAJA
PRAVARASENA.

\In the possession of Major Ssczepanski.)

Chammak is a village about 4 miles from Ellichpur. Its

old name was Charmanka as recorded in the inscription. It

was situated on the banks of the Madhunadi, the present

Chandrabhaga whose water is still reputed to be very
sweet. ^ Chammak was included in the Bhojakata kingdom,
which must have been identical with the Ellichpur Province,

known as Achalapura during the times of the Rashtrakutas.*

The village was granted by Maharaja Pravarasena II of the

Vakataka dynasty, and was issued from the town of

Pravarapura, apparently founded by Pravarasena himself.

The genealogy of the king in the record is as follows :

—

Pravarsena II, son of Rudrasena, son of Prithivishena, son

of Rudrasena 1, son of Gautamiputra, son of Pravarsena I.

It also mentions the name of the king of kings Devagupta,
whose daughter Prabhavatigupta was Pravarasena ITs
mother. Dr. Fleet^ identifies this Devagupta with the king

of Magadha who reigned about 675 A. D. Another histor-

ical name is Bhavanaga, the Maharaja of the Bharasivas,

whose daughter was the mother of Rudrasena I. The
charter is dated in the i8th year of the donor's reign on the

13th lunar day of the bright fortnight of Jyeshtha.

(Fleet^s Gupta Inscriptions^ page 235 ff.; Notes on the

Buddha Rock Temples of Ajanta, (1879). page 54 ff.;

ArchcRological Survey of Western India^ Volume IV,

page J 16 ff.; Indian Antiquary^ Volume XII, page 239 ff.)

(175) 6AW1LGADH PERSIAN IN§Cklf>TlON§,

(/« situ.)

Gawilgadh is a fort in Berar near Chikhalda. It is 6$
miles from Amraoti. This place was formerly the fortress

* It was on account of this property that its older namfe was Madhunadi.
* Epigraphia Indica, Volume XIj page 278.
' Gupta Inscriptions^ Instroduction, page 15.
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capital of Berar. There are 3 inscriptions (2 in Persian

and I in Devanagari characters), the oldest being that of

Fatah- ullah Imad-ul-mulk, the first independent king of Berar.

It is on the south-western gate of the fort known as Pir

Pathai (Fatah) Darwaza, and is much weather-beaten and
fragmentary. It records that Fatah-ullah Imad-ul-mulk
repaired the Jami Masjid (which is built on the highest

knoll of the fort) in the reign of (Shahabuddin) Mahmud
Shah Bahmani. The date is given in a chronogram equiva-

lent to A. H. 893 (A. D. 1488). Two years later Fatah-
ullah proclaimed his independence. According to Firishta,

the Gawil fort was built by Ahmad Shah Bahmani I in

A. D. 1425, but there are no older inscriptions than the

9ne under notice.

On the bastion known as Burj-i-Baharam, in the south

western face of the fort, there is a grandiloquent record

which runs as follows:

—

" In Gawil Baharam built a bastion,

The like of which the eye of time hath never seen
;

He carried it to such a height

That the planet Saturn takes his ease in its shelter.'*

There is a chronogram which gives the date A. H. 985
(A. D. 1577). Baharam. appears to have been the Kiladar

of Gawil under Murtaza Nizam Shah of Ahmadnagar. In

A. D. 1577 the latter was expecting that Akbar would
march on Berar, and that seems to have been the reason for

spending money on the defence of Gawil.

{Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, 1907-08, page 10 ff., and
Haig's historic Landmarks of the Deccan^ page 146 ff.)

(176) GAWILGADH KANGURA INSCRIPTION.

(/« sifu.)

On one of the battlements of the outer fort at Gawil-

gadh there is a long Sanskrit inscription in 22 lines, each
about 5 feet long. The stone is rough, and the engraving

not very deep, hence it is difficult to read it. It, however,
seems to record thejbirthof a child in the house of Burhan-

Imad-Shah in the .Saka year 1489, bearing the name of
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Prabhava, on the 3rd of the bright half of Chaitra, corre-

sponding to 13th March 1557 A. D. The details of the date

occupy 5 or 6 lines, giving in astrological terms the exact

moment of the birth by mentioning the naksharra, the yoga,

the karnOi and the lapta, &c. Burhan-lmad-Shah ascended

the throne of Berar in 156 1 A. D. He is described to have
been a boy or a young man when he succeeded his father,

and it is very probable that our inscription records the birth

of his first son, the heir-apparent. In view of the fact that

Bu;han-Imad-Shah had been seized and imprisoned in

Narnala by Tufal Khan, one of his own Amirs, 3 or 4 years

before the birth of his son, it may be • questioned how this

inscription came to be carved in a fort held in possession by
Burhan's enemy. But Tufal Khan was merely an usurper,

and it is possible that the people of Gawilgadh may not

have acknowledged him as their true sover«jign. In that

case, even if Burhan-Imad died in prison, his rightful succes-

sor would be his newly-born son. In fact, the usurpation

was noticed by the neighbouring princes, and the king of

Ahmadnagar had called upon Tufal Khan to arccount for

keeping Barhan in imprisonment. Probably the sympathies

of the Hindus were with Burhan, and the garrison at

Gawilgadh was not afraid of the usurper and entertained

thoughts of good will to the rightful owner. We do not

know what became of this would-be king of Berar, as the

greed of the Ahmadnagar king swallowed up what his sense

of justice professed to rescue. Berar was annexed to the

Ahmadnagar kingdom, and both the usurper and his captive

were sent to a fortress to die in a Black Hole. This took

place in A. D. 1572, when the boy must have been 5 years

of age. Whether he was spared to ponder over the past

glories of his house, or shared the same fate as his father,

is not known.

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(177) ELLICHPUR INSCRIPTIONS.

{/n situ,)

There are more than 50 inscriptions in EUichpur, once
the provincial capital of the Berar kings. The present
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inscriptions do not, however, go far back into antiquity,

the oldest being dated in A. H. 991 (A. D. 1583). Some
of them are of very recent date and record either the date

of somebody's death or the day on which the repairs of

certain buildings were carried out. There are very few
inscriptions giving anj^ historical data, those of this class

being carved on the various gates of the city wall. The
Dulah Rahman Darwaza has 3 inscriptions, one of which
gives the nan-je of the gate as Dare-Rahman and states that

it was constructed in the reign of Shah Alam in the Hijri

year 1180 (as found from the chronogram), through the

favour of Shah Rahman Ghazi, an apocryphal personage

who is related to have come all the way from Ghazni about

A. D. 1000 aud to have defeated the local kings and died

on the spot. The other two inscriptions record the names
of the local administrators, viz., Ismail Khan and his naib

Alaf Khan, and mention the name of Asif-e-dauran Nizam-ul-

mulk, the Imperial Governor of the Deccan. One of them
gives the date A. H. uSo (A. D, 1766; in words. In the

Abdalpura Darwaza there are 2 records, one of which names
the gate as Babur-Rahman^ and states that it was con-

structed by Nawab Ismail Khan Pathan in A. H. 1187
(A. D. 1773), which is again quoted in the other inscription

in a chronogram. On the Xagpuri Darwaza the date of its

construction is recorded as A. H. 11 82, corresponding to

Fasli ii79 (A. D. 1768). In this case, too, the builder was
Ismail Khan. On the Malipura gate, the date of its con-

struction is given as A. H. 1183 (Fash 11 80= A. D. 1769)
during the governorship of Nawab Nizam Ali Khan with

the advice of Nawab Ismail Khan, and completed by
Khushkhabar Khan Amil of Ellichpur pargana. The
second inscription here gives a quotation from the Kuran
and a verse in praise of Ali, together with the date A. H.
1 184 (A. D. 1770). The Hliapura gate has 3 inscriptions,

one of which in verse recites the proposal of Asafjah to

make over the management of the work to Khushkhabar
Khan in A. H. 1 180 ; the second also in verse states that the

work commenced in A. H. 1181 ; and the third informs us

that the Hirapura gate was completed in A. H. 1183

(A. D. 1769}.

Of tbe 10 inscxiptions discovered on masjids or Imam-
badas, the oldest is that oo the Jami Masjid, wiudi records

that it was repaired by Afi Ifardan Khan in A. H. 1 108

(A. D. 1696) dmiiig Uie rdgn of Annmgidv. The Dcxt
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oldest is tlic record oa tlie Cliaifk Masjid, windi was bnk
by a TnrafliaB lfir»a>^ KhSta in A. H. iiio (A. D. 1710S).

Golain Hsseo's Masjid and moeasterf were coostnKttd »
A. H. 1 178 (A, D, 1764). Other records date from A, fL

1200 (A, D. 1785) oowards, aod are of oo
'

Of tlie 23 known inscriptions on tomb^ tkt oaif

worth notice is HhA of Nawab Isnuil Kli^ who hgiud no

ohea in the amsUnctioBtd the EOidkparCdy pOes, He
died in A. H, 1189 (A. D. 1775). He was an AMte of

tW Solemanzai tr9N! and a Maliada^ He wan tibe kxal ad-

mimstrator of Elfidbpnr, and liis predecensors and sntcwMfs
occopied impoctaot posts nnder tlie Nizdm. His fiatiber

was$idtanKk2n,and kis son Salabot iCkan, wkose torn

Nlndar Kkan kas been sMed as a General in tke Arnnr.

Xamdar Kk^n daed in A. H. 1260 (A. D. 1844)- He bid
ont a garden wlndi ke naawd alter kinteci^ as recorded on
tke gate, tke date of lafii^ oat beisg A, H. 1229 (A. D,
1814). Tke year is refcaCed in a ckrono^rani ni anolker
inscriptioo. A nnnber of inscribed toofas kdoiig to Xaa^
dar's faimlry being of oonne tke HMSt important luBay
of Eliidipar. Tke oldest tomb is tkat of one Mw Abdnl
Hak Kazi, dated in A. H. 991 (A. D. 158^). bnt it docs not

state niw tke deceased was. Tke rcnmnng tondis besw

inscriptioiis dated between 1 1 19 and 1283 A. H. Tkere
aie some wkicb kaie only qnntatinns Irani Knran witkont
tke name of i^firidbok intened m them. Mast of tke
records xe in Peman, bnt tkere aie a few wkidb are in

Uidfi-

In the Dargak of Ddak Raknnn Skak tkeie m no
record on eMer kis tond> or kis nMitkcr's. M^or Uai^*
is of opinion tkat tke skine b pnibdri^ a tond» emied to
tkenKnMifyofSba9atKk».I>i^wvKkan,R»fani Kkan
and Bakndnr Kkan, gewKrib of Fmz Stek B^nna
were slain in a battle at Kkeiti in 1400 A. D. An
sue rood tkis drine kas insiiiptioiM on tke gadcways^
tke one on Oe nortk kcii^ kniit bf liakiri|i

BkoKla. It is dated in A. H. 1195 |A. D. Jlfit^

year as a tkud^^fi^ iior victory ofcr kis krotker Ra^njpL
Tke'eastem gite was knit m A. H. 1192 (A. D. 1778), and

Aw^mtii Du^ie: Gsjmtiar.
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smaller gate record the date of the construction of a mauso-
leum and a pillar by Mudhoji as a thanksgiving for

the fulfilment of his desires in A. H. iigo (A. D. 1776).
There are two on the lamp pillar {Sarvechiragan) which are

of no consequence.

(178) AMNER TOMB INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ.)

Amner is 60 miles from Amraoti. Here there is a

Musalman tomb with an inscription stating that one Husain,

servant of Raja Kisan Singh, laid the foundation of the

tomb for Lalkhan Pathan, together with a mosque^ a cistern

and a garden. Lalkhan died at BadnQr in A. H. iioo

( \. D. 1688) during the reign of the Emperor Alamgir
(Aurangzeb), but his remains vvere removed to Amner.

{^Amraoti District Gazetteer^^ pages 350 and 351 )

(178) DHANORA

Is a village II miles from Ellichpur. It contains an
illegible Sanskrit inscription.

^ It may be noted that the translation given in the Gazetteer is not
quite correct.
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AKOLA DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(180) AKOLA INSCRIPTIONS.

Akola has many inscriptions on slabs let into the

walls of the town and cf the citadel. They are in some
cases at such a height from the ground that they cannot

be reached by the ordinary ladders. Many are weather-

beaten and undecipherable. The Dahibhanda gate ot the

town bears the following inscription :— " In the reign of

the Emperor Aurangzeb ' Alamgir, the Ghazi,' the Nawab
Asad Khan, prime minister, being Jdgirddf^ and Khwaja
Abdul Latif being manager of the Jdglr, in the 46th year

of the reign, corresponding to the year A, H. 11 14
(A. D. 1702-03), Asadgadh {the fort of Asad) was
completed."

The Pachburja or five-fold bastion bears two inscrip-

tions, the upper one recording the completion of the

bastion and Asadgadh on the river bank in A. H. 1122

(A. D. 1710), in the reign of Shah Alam the GhazI, by

Nawab Umda-i-Vuzara Asafu-ud-dauUah, Jd^irddr, and
Khwaja Abdul Latif, manager of the Jagir. The lower

inscription records that the base of the five-fold bastion

was repaired in A. H. 1184 (A. D. 1769-70).

A bastion of the citadel bears two inscriptions ; the

upper one refers to the reign of Emperor Muhammad
Akbar Shah, evidently Akbar II, who ruled between 1806

and 1820 A. D. The lower inscription tells us that the

bastion was built or repaired in the time of Shah
Muhammad Khan, who seems to have been Jdgirddr
of Akola in the reign of Akbar II.

The Delhi gate or Mokasa Ves bears tw^o inscriptions,

one in Persian on its northern side and the other in Maratbi
on its southern side. The Persian inscription records

the construction of the Delhi gate on the 17th Rabi-

us-sani A. H. i2oi (7th February 1787 A. D.),

corresponding to the Fasli year 1 196, by Hovinda Appa,
and the same information is conveyed by the Marathi

inscription giving the date in the Hindu year, viz., Saka
1708, bearing the name Parabhava. This corresponded

to the Fasli year 1195-96^ to the Christian year 1786-87,
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and to the Hijri year 1201 (nearly). The Marathi inscrip-

tion gives the name of the gate as Mokasa Ves and
mentions the construction of a ghat also.

The fourth burj inscription gives the name of its

builder as Khwaja Abdul Latif, while Nawab Asad Khan v^as

Jagirdar in the reign of the Emperor Aurangzeb Alam-
gir, and seems to be dated in A. H. 11 13 (A. D. 1701-02).

The western side of the Idgdh at Akola gives the

name of its builder as in the Fatahburj inscription, but the

date is A. H. 11 16 (A. D. 1704-05).

{Epigrafhia Indo-Moslemtca, 1907-08, page 15 ff.)

(181) NARNALA FORT INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ.)

The fort of Narnala is 40 miles from Akola and was
formerly almost equal to Gawilgadh in importance.

According to Firishta, Narnala fort was repaired when
Gawil was built in 1435 A. D. by Ahmad Shah Vali

Bahmani. There are 4 inscriptions, all in Persian

characters, 2 of w'hich are cut over the beautiful Mahakali
gate of the fort, one on a gun known as the Naugasi top

or ' nine-yard gun' ; and the fourth on a slab let into a wall

of the small masjid in the fort. It is said that there was
formerly an inscription in the Jam! Masjid also, recording

the fact that the mosque was built by Mahabat Khan in

A. H. 915 (A. D. 1509), but the mosque is now in ruins and
the inscription has disappeared. The upper inscription

on the Mahakali gate opens with the words ' On the date

of victory,' followed by a text of the Kuran (Surah-III. N. I),

which is ingeniously used as a chronogram which gives

the date of the building of the gate as A. H. 892 (A. D.

1487), which is also expressed in words. It then goes on
with the creed of Islam and pours blessings on the heads

of prophets, angels, khalifas generally, and the 4 successors

of Muhammad in particular. By this we know that the

builder of the gate was a Sunni. The words ' On th^ date

of the victory ' at the beginning of the inscription probably

refer to the slaughter of the Turk! atnirs and troops at

Bidar at the instigation of Nizam-ul-mulk Bahri, carried out

under the orders of Fatah-ullah Imad-ul-mulk.
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The lower inscription informs us that the gate was
built in the reign of the great and exalted king the Ghazi
Shahab-ud-dunya-wad-din Mahnnud Shah, the son of

Muhammad Shah, the son of Humayun Shah, the son of

Ahmad Shah, the son of Muhammad Shah Bahmani, and
concludes with a prayer for the endurance of his rule.

Major Haig considers the genealogy given above -as

inaccurate. In the first place it omits from his pedigree

the name of Alauddin Ahmad Shah II, for the Ahmad
Shah mentioned is evidently intended for Shahabuddin
iAhmad Shah I, father of Alauddin, and in the second place

tt errs in making Ahmad I the son of Muhammad Shah
he fifth king of the dynasty.

*

The gun inscription states that it was cast when the

Dakhnis ruled, and that Altubaig, the slave of the Imperial

Court, having arrived at Narnala in the month of Jamadi-uN
Awwal of the Hijri year logi (A. D. 1680), mounted it on
the knoll, which nobody did, although the gun had been
captured 150 years ago It is evident that Altubaig was
proud of his achievement. The gun, according to the

inscription, was captured in A. H. 941 (A. D. 1534-5).
This cannot have been the date of its capture by the

Mughals, for Akbar, who was the first of that dynasty to

invade Berar, did not ascend the throne till 1556.

The masjid inscription records the date of a visit by
the Nawab Khurshedjah, son-in-law of Afzul-ud laulah

Badshah in the Hijri year 1291 (A. D. 1874), and is of no
historical importance.

[Blpi^raphia Indo-M oilemica^ 1907-08, page 12 fp.,

and Haig's Historic Landmarks of the Deccar, page

153 ff.)

(182) BARSI-TAKLI SANSKRIT INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ)

Barsi Takli is 12 miles south-east of Akola. In the
temple of Bhavani there is a long Sanskrit inscription whicg
is very much damaged as half of the stone has peeled off

vertically. It is dated on Thursday the 7th of the bright
half of Vaisakha month in the Pushya nakshatra in the
Saka year loyS (A. D. 1176), which is apparently the date
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of the construction of the temple. The date is wrong in

one detail. The saptami did not fall on a Thursday but on

Saturday.

In line 3 the son of Malugideva and in line 6 king
Hemadrideva are referred to, and further on the Tekkali
rdjadhdn'i^ (capital) is mentioned which is stated to have
been made a sacred city like Vanarasi (Benares) by the

pious acts of somebody whose name is lost. Some peculiar

names are mentioned, such as Dayama and Bhiliama, whose
son was Palama, and his son Maila. Other names followed,

but they are irretrievably lost. Malugi, Hemadri and Bhil-

iama are well-known historical names. Malugi Vvas one of

the Yadava kings of Deogiri, son of Seunachandra, whose
date is known to be 1069 A. D. Malugi's son was Amara-
ganga, who, from the context of our inscription, appears to

have been defeated by somebody. Many kings in the

Yadava line bore the name of Bhiliama^ but ours was prob-

ably Malugi's grandson whose reign is placed in 1187—
1 191 A. D. He was the first paramount sovereign of his

family, and the first to adopt the title of Pratdpa Chakra-
vartin. But his descendants and successors, as known from
other records, did not bear the names which our inscription

discloses. It seems therei'ore that the kings of our inscrip-

tion belonged to a collateral branch of the same family who
enjoyed appanages from the paramount king, and made
Tekkali their residence which they called their rdjadhdni.

Tekkali is no doubt the present (Barsi) Takah, where the

inscription exists.

(Cousens'' Progress Report^ 1902, page 2, and
Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, 1907-08, page 21.)

B.-UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE
OK ILLEGIBLE INSCRIPTIONS.

(183) PATUR INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ,)

Patur (Shaikh Babu) is a village 20 miles south of

Akolil. The inscriptions over the gates of this small town
are now illegible. The inscription cut on a slab above the

1 Tekkali rdjadhdnt Svadharmma durggam kalau yuge \ VdndraSf

jiTxta tena vimalaih sucharitrakaih
\\
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arch of the outer gate of the shrine of Shaikh Babu, records

that the building was erected in A. H. 1015 (A. D. 1606-07)

in the time of Khan-i-Khanan, the son of Bairam Khan. In

the interior of the shrine the chronogram gives the date of

the saint's death as A. H, 791 (A. D. 1388;.

It is said that there was formerly a Sanskrit inscrip-

tion cut on the rock above the two small caves in the hill

near the town, but the portion of the rock which bore the

inscription fell away and is not traceable. There are, how-
ever, short inscriptions carved upon the pillars and archi-

traves in very old letters which appear to be the -names of

pilgrim visitors

(Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica^ 1907-08, page 19.)

(184) SIRPUR INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

Sirpur is 37 miles from Akola. In the temple of

Antariksha Parsvanatha, belonging to the Digambara Jaina

community, there is an abraded inscription in Sanskrit

which seems to be dated in Samvat 1334 (A. D. 1406), but
Mr. Cousens believes that the temple was built at least

a hundred years earlier. The name of Antariksha Parsva-
natha with that of the builder of the temple Jagasirhha also

occurs in the record.

(Cousens' Progress Report^ 1902, page 3, 3Lnd Efi*
graphia fndo-Moslemicay 3907-08, page 21.)

(186) PINJAR TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

Pifijar is a village 22 miles from Akola. It has a big
HemadpantI temple with a long inscription in Sanskrit in

the Nandi shrine within its courtyard. It is almost
illegible. In the last line but one the record is called
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Kirliprasasti, and is apparently an eulogy of the family
which built the shrine The characters belong to about the
1 2th or 13th Century A. D.

(186) BALAPUR INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ.)

Balapur is 16 miles west of Akola. The inscription

over the principal gate of the outer fort at Balapur is not
easily accessible, and is so weather-beaten that it would
probably be illegible even if it could be examined closely.

According to the Berar Gazetteer, 1870, this inscription

recorded the fact that the fort was completed in A. D.

1757 (A. H. 1170-71) by Ismail Khan, the first Nawab
of Elliehpur under the Nizams, but the Berar Gazetteer is

not a safe guide in such matters. Major Haig thinks
that the fort was either thoroughly repaired or completed
about this time.

The inscription cut over the architrave of the Rauzah
Masjid, adjoining which is the tomb of the Saint Maulavi
Ma'sum Shah, records in bombastic verses that one Mirza
Aman, entitled Sher Baig, built the mosque as a memorial
to his father in A. H. 1150 (A. D. 1737-38). The founder
docs not appear to have been a very notable person.

The inscription on the Jagirdar's haveli records that

the.Kadiri gate was built in A. H 11 15 (A. D. 1703-04 .

{Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica^ 1907-08, page 18 ff.,

and Haig's Historic Landmarks of the Deccatty pages 178
and 179.)

(187) PANCHGAWHAN INSCRIPTIONS.^

[In situ.)

Panchgawhan is a village in Akot taluka, about 16

miles from Akot. It really consists of six villages with
separate ofiicers, but, according to tradition, there were once

I The notices of these inscriptions are based on the copies furnished

ky the Tahsildar ot Akot, and may be taken for what they are worth.
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only five, whence the name. There are a number of

tombs here with Persian inscriptionSi the principal one
being that of a saint Mir Muhammad Yusuf Neknam.
He and his four sons were military officers. Neknam's
own tomb records that during the reign of Jahangir
he and his relatives had fought with the rebels in the
Deccan. He fell in a battle on the 19th Saffar, dying
in A. H. 1025 (A. D. 1616), as did his son Mir
Muhammad Husain who was a Fouzdar and Kiladar in

the service of the Mughal Emperor, as recorded on his

tomb. The same year fell his brother Mir Faridun
Husain in the battle of Kirkee on the 25th Muharram,
that is, less than a month before the death of his father

and brother. The other two sons of Neknam were Mir
Shah Husain and Mir Sharfuddin Husain. The former
had predeceased his father in A, H. 1019 (A. D. 1610),
His tomb is silent about his merits which were perhaps
non-exist-ent. Sharfuddin's tomb states that he had the title

of Himmat Khan and that he died in the fort of Fatahabad
alias Kanjdharo, where he was appointed to serve by the

Emperor Shah Jahan. He died on the 22nd of Saffar in

A, H. 1047 (A. D. 1637). Dated in the very year is a
record on a mosque in which it is stated that it was buillt

by Himmat Khan. It therefore appears that Sharfuddin
died in the same year he built the mosque.

There is another tomb with an inscription giving the

date of the death of one Abeda Bibi, a relative of Neknam.
The date is not very clear.

There are 2 more tombs here, in one of which MiySn
Bulag Bek, a resident of Shah JahanabSd, is interred.

The inscription on the tomb relates that he was appointed

Fouzdar in the reign of Jahandar Shah. The date of the

death has not been clearly made out. The record on the

second tomb is altogether illegible.

(188) MANGRUL INSCRIPTIONS,

{In sUu.)

Mangrul is 39 miles from Akola. The Dargah
inscription records the construction of the Idgdh by
shaikh Abdul Wahed in the reign of King Muhammad
Shah in A. H. 1146 (A. D. 1733). The Jagirdar at that

time was Nawab Nizam-ul-mulk Asafjah.
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The Sipi Mahal inscription is a somewhat peculiar

record. It states :
— ** By the favour of the king I became a

resident of the holy Mangrul, with the title of Nawab
Fatah-Jang-Khan, in the month of RamzSn in A. H. 1035
(A. D. 1626) after coming from Afghanistan/'

(189) AKOT INSCRIPTIONS.

[In sHu.)

Akot is 28 miles north of Akola. There are 2 Persian

inscriptions here, one on the Jami Masjid and the other

on Mir Nazar Khusro's mausoleum. The former recites

that during the reign of Alamgir (Aurangzeb), who
surpassed the ocean in generosity, a Muhammad Ashraf

destroyed a temple and built a mosque in its place in

A. H. 1078 (A. D. 1667). The inscription on Khusro's

mausoleum is of no importance. In a Hindu temple
there is a small record in Devanagarl characters which
is illegible.
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BULDANA DISTRICT.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(190) AMARAPUR STONE IN3CRIPTI0N.

Amarapur is 28 miles from Buldana. A Sanskrit

inscription in the temple of Bhavani records in 8 lines

something which is not very clear, but it refers to the

reign of Srimat Pratapa Chakravarti Simghanadeva, and is

dated in the Saka year 1 133 bearing the name Prajapati/

corresponding to 121 1 A. D. It also gives the name of the

village as Anvarapura, where the temple was built by one

Paduman Sethi. Anvarapura of the record is certainly

the present Amarapura, bimghana was one of the most
powerful of the Yadava sovereigns of Deogiri (Daulatabad).

Some 50 records of this king are known, which state that

he defeated Jajalladeva, Ballala the Hoysala, and Bhoja
of Kolhapur whose kingdom he annexed, and that he

humbled the sovereign of Malava and won other victories.

The records give him the full paramount epithets, styling

him Pratapa Chakravartin as in our record. In other

parts of the Nizam's Dominions five other inscriptions of

this king are known to exist, that at Ingali being the

earliest of all as it is dated in the Saka year 1132, corre-

sponding to 1210 A. D., which, from other records, appears

to be the first year of his reign. 2 The Amarapur record

is therefore second in chronological order and was
engraved in the second year of his reign. It may be noted
here that our inscription is very appropriately found in

a Bhavani temple, as Siiiighana was himself a worshipper of

Bhavani.^

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(181) MALKAPUR INSCRIPTIONS.
[In situ,)

Malkapur is a station on the G. I. P. Railway.
It is from here the road goes to Buldana, which is 38

^ The Samvat 1133 must be taken as expired, as the name Prajapati
was that of Saka 1134 current. It is, however, customary to give the
figure of the expired year and couple it with the cyclic name of the
Current year (see Sewell and Balkrishna's Indian Calendar, page 70).

* Fleet's Kanarese Dynasties, Bombay Gazetteer, Volume I, Part II.

page 532.
» MpigrapMa Indica, Volume III, page m,
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miles to the south. An inscription on the gate called

Chandives records the date of its completion in A. H. 1 142
(A. b. 1729), during the governorship of Muhammad
Ma' all Khan.

Ano*her, partly in Marathi and partly in Sansl^rit, over

the doorway of Rama's lemple, mentions a number of

villages purchased for the maintenance of the temple and
gives the date of its construction ir» the Saka year i 722,

named Raudra, corresponding to the Fasli year 12JO

(A. D. iSoo).

[Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, 1907-08, page 20.)

(192) ROHANKHED INSCRIPTION.

[In situ.)

Rohankhed is 20 miles south of Malkapur. An
abraded inscription on the mosque there records

that it was built by Khudavand Khan in A. H. 990
(A. D. 1582). This Khudavand Khan was an Abyssinian

noble in the service of the Ahmadnagar kingdom at the

end of the loth Century of the Hijri era, and took part in

the * battle of Rohankhed in 999 (A. D. 1590-91) and w^as

beheaded as a traitor and a heretic. He is not to be

confused with the Khudavand Khan, also an Abyssinian,

who was governor of the Province of Mahur or Southern

Berar about a century earlier.

[Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, 1907-08, page 20 flf.}

(193) shakarkhelda or fatahkhelda
inscription.

[In situ.)

Shakarkhelda, subsequently named as Fatahkhelda by
Asafjah Nizam-ul-mulk after his victorv over Mubarik
Khan in A. D. 1724, is 30 miles south of Buldana. Over
the entrance of the mosque there an inscription is cut
giving the date of its construction in A. H. 980
(A.D. 1581).

[Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica^ 1907-08, page 20.)

' See Haig*s Historic Landmarks of the Deccan, page 162 ff.
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(194) MEHKAR INSCRIPTIONS.

(/« situ.)

Mehkar is 42 miles south-west of Buldana. In the

Balaji's temple there is a broken Jaina statue with a short

inscription dated in Samvat 1272 (A. D. 1215). The
statue was dedicated by one Padmavatij wife of A^adhara.

There is also a pilgrim record in old characters on a stone

built into the floor of the temple.

Over the city gate called the Momin Darwaza there is

an Arabic inscription which is an extract from the Kuran
(C. XXVI). The two last words of the text are utilized as a
chronogram and give the date A. H. 894 (A. D. 1488).

This is another instance of a walled town being repaired

just before Fatah-uUah Imad-ul-mulk assumed the sovereignty

of Berar.

[Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, 1907-0^, page 20.)

(195) SATGAON STATUE INSCRIPTION.

(/« sziu.)

Satgaon is 10 miles south of Buldana. On the pedestal

of a^ Jaina idol of Parsvanatha there is an inscription dated
in Saka 1173 (A. D. 1251). The idol seems to have been
dedicated by a Telugu Jaina named Gamataiya, son of

Sethi (Chetti) Kanthataiya.

(196) LONAR SANSKRIT INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ.)

Lonar is 54 miles from Buldana. The inscription here
is recorded on a stone which is placed on the doorway of

a small temple and is in a very inconvenient position
for reading. The stone is also broken off. It is a
long inscription, but no useful information could be extracted
from it.
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(187) TARAPUR DEVI TEMPLE INSCRIPTION.

{In situ.)

Tarapur is 8 miles from Buldana. There are pilgrirri

records in 5 different places in the Devi's temple. They are

of no consequence.

Note.—On the last day of the writer's special duty the Deputy
Commissioner of Buldana sent copies of 7 inscriptions, none of which if

of any importance. Three are in Mai-athi from Sindkhed, giving the
names of the local Deshmukhs. One of them is dated in Saka 1633,
or 1711 A. D. Out of four others ?aid to exist in that village, one is

completely effaced and three are untraceable. The Persian inscription

at Jalgaon gives the date of ths construction of a mosque in A. H. 1049,
or A. D. 1639. Those at Chatoda and Lakhanwada are modern and
convey no useful information. Of the same type is the Sanskrit inscrip-

tion on a Jaina statue in Jamod. It is dated in Samvat 1896, or A. D.
1819.
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YEOTMAL DISTRICT.

This district containsv very few inscriptions. In the

Kapilesvara Temple at batephal and in the Ramans Temple
at Wun there are modern inscriptions in the present

Devanagari characters. They are of no importance
whatsoever.
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BASTAR STATE.

A.-—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(198) BARSUR TELUGU INSCRIPTION OF THE
TIME OF JAGDEKABHUSHANA.

{In situ.]

Barsur is 55 miles west of Jagdalpur, the capital of

Bastar State.

The inscription refers itself to the reign of Maharaja
Jagdekabhushana of the Chhindaka family of the Naga
race and records that a feudatory chief (mahamandales-
vara) Chaihdraditya Maharaja, lord of Ammagama, excavat-

ed at the capital town Parasuru a tank which he called

Chaihdraditya samudra, on whose bank he constructed a
Siva temple, naming it after himself as Charhdradityesvara

shrine.

For the maintenance of the temple he made a grant
of a village Govardhanandu which he had purchased from
kini^ Dharavarsha, another name, according to Mr. Krishna
Sastri, of Jagdekabhushana. The transaction was effected

in the presence of the ruling king on Monday the^5th
tithi of the bright half of the month Kartika in the Saka
year 983, bearing the cyclic name Sarvari. This regularly

corresponds to Monday the 2nd October 1060 A. D.

Chaihdraditya claims descent from the Karikala
family who held sway over the Kaveri and had their

capital at Orayuru. They belonged to the Kasyapa ^;i^^^

and to the Chola race and had a lion for their crest.

These details are interesting and show that Chaihdraditya

was connected with the ancient Cholas of the Cuddapah
District, who probably invaded the Bastar country and
left him or his ancestor in charge of the conquered
dominion.

We know from other inscriptions that Kulottunga I

(who ascended the throne in 1070 A. D.) attacked the

Bastar country in his youth, and it is suggested that prob-

ably Chamdraditya followed Kulottunga in his campaign
and settled down in the newly conquered country as a

subordinate to Dharavarsha. The pride of the victor

could hardly have allowed his kith and kin to accept

such a position, and it must have taken a long time for an
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enemy's follower to settle himself as a Mabamandalesvara
of an aggrieved party, unless the terms of peace stipulated

that the latter should accept a relative of the conqueror

in that position.

The geographical places mentioned in the record remain

unidentified as yet, except Barasuru, which is certainly

Barsur, where the inscription was found, and the well-

known Kaveri (Cauvery) river in the South.

[Madras Report on Epigraphy for 1908-09,

page III ff.)

(189) POTINAR TELUGU INSCRIPTION OF THE
TIME OF JAGDEKABHUSHANA.

(Deposited at Bhairamgadh.)

Potinar is a village close to Bhairamgadh which
^
is

about 70 miles west of Jagdalpur. The present inscrip-

tion engraved on the four fares of a stone was removed
to Jangla village and thence to Bhairamgadh. It must

have originally belonged to Barsur, as it fs almost

a duplicate of the Barsur Inscription (No. 198), and refers

to the same affairs as recorded in that inscription, vtz,^

that a feudatory chief Chamdraditya built a temple and a

tank in BarasQra and gave a grant for their support in the

Saka year 983. The points of difference are that in this

case the village granted was Mattinandu and that the

gift was to cover the expense of a garden also, named
Chamdraditya nandanavana, planted in the vicinity of

the Siva temple. It is not quite clear why it was neces-

sary to make a record separately for the two villages

granted, when the transaction was executed on the same
day before the same witnesses and written by the same
person, unless they were meant to be kept in the villages to

which they related for the information of the villagers as

an authority to pay their rents to the manager of the

temple instead of the king. It is possible that the Matti-

nandu * maybe Potinar, where the inscription was originally

found.

^ The transformation fiom MattinSr to Pattinar or Potinar is an easy

process in the mouth of the Gonds who now inhabit this country.
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(200) BARSUR STONE INSCRIPTION OF GANGA-
MAHADBVI, WIFE OF SOMESVARADEVA

(Deposited in the Nagpur Museum.)

This inscription, wbich was originally brought from
BarsQr/ has been published in the Epigraphia Indica

under the name of the Nagpur Museum Inscription

of Somesvara. It records that Gaiigamahadevi, the chief

queen of Somesvaradeva, gave a village named Kerama-
ruka or Keramarka to two temples of Siva built by her,

on Sunday the 12th of the bright half of Phalguna, in the

Saka year 1 130. The details of the date do not work out

satisfactorily, and it was therefore held that Saka Samvat
1 131 expired was really intended, but a more probable

theory is that the date was incorrectly put down as 1130
instead of 1030 for which year the details work out quite

correctly. Its English equivalent is Sunday the 14th

February 1109. Somesvaradeva was a Nagavamsi king

belonging to one of the branches of the Sinda family of

Yelburga. Their capital is mentioned as Bhogavati which
still remains unidentified. The village Keramarka granted

in this record may be identified with Kodmalnar close to

Barsar.

(Epigraphia Indica^ Volume III, page 164 ; ibid^^

Volume IX, page 162 ; and M acLras Report on Epigraphy^

1908-09, page III ff.)

(201) NARAYANPAL INSCRIPTION OF GUNDA
MAHADBVI.

(/« situ^

^ Narayanpal is a village 23 miles north-west of Jagdal-
pur, and is situated on the bank of the Indravati river. The
inscription found there records the grant of the village

NSrayanapura to the god Narayana and some land near

the Kharjuri tank to the god Lokesvara It is dated in

the Saka year 1033 on Wednesday the full-moon day of

Kartika month in the Khara Samvatsara, correspo.nding to

the 1 8th October mi A. D. The donor was Gunda

y See Epigraphia /«rf«Va, Volume IX, page 162.
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Mahadevf, the chief queen of the Maharaja Dharavarsha,'

the mother of Somei^varadeva and the grandmother of

Kanharadeva who was then ruling after the death of his

father. The dynasty claims to be Nagavamsi of the

Kasyapa gotra^ and to have a tiger with a calf as their

crest and to be the lords of Bhogavati. There can be

little doubt that it was connected with the Sinda family

of Yelburga which had more than one branch. The Nara-

yanapura of the inscription is certainly the present

Narayanpal which still contains a temple of Narayana.

{Epigraphia Indtca, Volume IX, page 311 ff., and

pages 161 and 162.)

(202) KURUSPAL STONE INSCRIPTION OF
SOMESVARADEVA.

{Deposited at Jagdalpur,)-

Kuruspal is a village 22 miles from Jagdalpur. A
number of inscriptions have been found here of which the

longest is the one under notice. It is much mutilated.

However, there is still enough left to invest it with some
importance. The inscription records the grant by king

Some§varadeva ot a village whose name cannot be made
out, but from the boundaries it appears that to its south

was the Indranadi and to its east a village named Aranga,
and to the west Kapalika. The birudas (titles) of the family

to which Somesvara belonged correspond to those men-
tioned in the Narayanpal inscription ^ with a few variations.

They state that the king belonged to the Nagavamsa
and to the Kasyapa gotra. He had a tiger crest and
snake banner and acquired the sovereignty of Chakrakuta
through the favour of the Goddess Vindhyavasini. His
father was Dharavarsha, whose grandson was Kanharadeva.
The record states that Some§vara killed the powerful

king Madhurantaka in battle, burnt Vehgi, subjugated

Bhadrapattana and Vajra, and took 6 lakhs and 96 villages

of the Ko^ala country. The king Madhurantaka is appar-

ently identical with the king mentioned in the Rajapura
plates.^ He was the king of Chakrakuta of which Somesvara

^ Epigraphia Indicoy Volume IX, page 311, * Ihid, page 174*
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claiined to be the hereditary ruler. Apparently they belonged
to the same family or branches of the same family and
were rivals of each other. Veiigi vas the name of the

country between the Godavari and the Krishna, and our

inscription mentions the nanne of Virachoda, who, as we
know from other sources, was the viceroy of this country

appointed bv his father. The Venj^i and the Chakrakuta
(Bastar) kings appear to have always been in feud with

each other and to have burnt each other's towns when
opportunity offered itself. As regards the taking of

6 lakhs of Ko^ala villages, there is no doubt it is an
exaggeration. The Ko^ala referred to in the record must
be taken as Mahako^ala or Chhattisgarh country, and it is

very unlikely that it ever contained so many villages.

Even if it did, there is nothing to justify the boast that

Somesvara ever became the king of that country. It is

possible that he may have raided a part of Kosala and
may have held it in his possession until driven out again.

This surmise seems to be supported by Jajalladeva's

inscription^ of 11 14 A. D., in which it is recorded that he
seized in battle one Somesvara after having slain an
immense army. Apparently the Somesvaia referrei to

in Jajalladeva's eulogy is the same as that of this inscrip-

tion. We know from the Barsur inscription^ that Somes-
vara was living in 1108 A. D. and that he had died when
the Narayanpal inscription^ was recorded in 11 11 A. D.
Jajalla was king of Ratanpur, the capital of Kosala country,

and Ratanpur finds a mention among Somesvara's rivals.

The other rivals were kings of Udra (Orissa), Lanji (in

Balaghat), Lemna (probably Lavana in Raipur District),

Vengi (on the other side of the Godavari), Vajra (Wairagadh
in Chanda) and Bhadrapattana (Bhandak in ChSnda).

{Ept^rnphia Indica, Volume X, page 25 if.)

(203) KURUSPAL INSCRIPTION OF SOMESVARADEVA
OF SAKA YEAR 1019.

[Deposited at Jagdalpur.)

The inscription is much mutilated, but the object of

the record appears to be a dedication of a lamp to the

god LokeSvara. Apparently a subscription of 1 1 gadydnaka

^ Epigraphia Indica, Volume I, page 38.
* Ibid., Volume IX, page 162 ff.

° Jbid.f Volume IX,pagei6x ff.
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coins was raised by the village people for that purpose.

The dedication was made in the Saka year 1019 during

the reign of Somesvaradeva, who belonged to the Naga-
vamsi race. He is said to have been the sun to the lotus of

the Chhinda family and the lord of Bhogavati.

{Epigraphia Indica^ Volume X, pages 37 and 38.)

(204) KURUSPAL TANK SLAB OF DHARANA
MAHADEVI.

(/« situ.)

The inscription, which is built in one of the steps of

a tank in Kuruspal, records the grant of land situated near
Kalaniba village to god Kamesvara (Siva) by the queen
Dharana Mahadevi during the reign of the Nagavamsi
king Some^varadeva. 1 he record seems to be dated in the

Saumya Samvatsara which fell in Saka ggi, or 1069 A. D.

A number of witnesses from Temara ai d Narayanapura
are mentioned. Both these villages adjoin Kuruspal ; the

former still retains its name as it was, but the latter has

now changed to Narayanpal.

{Epi^raphia Indica^ Volume X, page 31 ff., and'

Volume IX, page 163.)

(205) KURUSPAL FRAGMENTARY STONE
INSCRIPTION.

[In situ,)

This inscription, like the tank slab at Kuruspal, records
the grant of land situated near Kalemva, to god Kames-
vara by Dharana Mahadevi, the queen of Somesvaradeva.
The Kalemva of this record is apparently the same as

Kalamba of the tank slab. The inscription is undated. It

apparently belongs to the same period as the tank slab,

i. e.y 1069 A. D.

(Epigraphia Indica^ Volume X, page 35 ff.)
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(206) GADIA TELUGU INSCRIPTION OF SOMESVARA-
DEVA.

{In situ.)

Gadia is 20 miles from Jagdalpur. The inscription is

much effaced. It refers to the Nagavamsi king Somesvara-
deva, and is dated in the Saka year 1019 (A. D. 1097). It

seems to record a grant to a temple, and in the end refers

to the continuation of dancing girls there.

(207) RAJAPURA PLATES OF MADHURANTAKADEVA.

[With the Raja of Baitar)

Rajapura is a village 22 miles north-west of Jagdal-

pur. The inscription refers itself to the king Madhuran-
takadeva of the Chhindaka family of the Naga race. It

records the grant of Rajapura village, situated in the

Bhramarakotya mandala^ apparently as a compensation
for supplying victimsJor human sacrifices. The inscription

is dated in the (Saka) year 987 in the Parabhava
Samvatsara on Wednesday of the bright fortnight of

Kartika. Although the tithi is not given, Dr. Kielhorn

has been able to find out from other details that it was
third, and that the date regularly corresponds to Wednesday
the 5th October 1065 A. D.

Bhramarakotya mandala is apparently an alternative

name of Chakrakotya mandala^ which is also mentioned in

the present record in connection with the names of

witnesses cited therein. Chakrakotya was the central

portion of the Bastar State, and has been referred to in

various records.

[Epigraphia Jndica, Volume IX, page 174 ff.)

(208) DANTEWARA PILLAR INSCRIPTION.

(In situ.)

Dantewara is 46 miles from Jagdalpur. There is a

pillar here inscribed in Telugu characters, but a large

portion of it has broken off. It apparently records a gift

which was made on the loth day of the dark fortnight of
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Jyeshtha in the Saka year 1147 (coi responding to 13th

June 1224 A, D.), during the reign of Jagdekabhushana
Maharaja Narasimhadeva. This again does not mention

the dynasty to which the king belonged, but at present

there is nothing to show that he was other than a

Nagavaihsi king.

(Epigraphia Indtca, Volume X, page 40.)

(209) JATANPAL STONE INSCRIPTION OF THE SAKA
YEAR 1140.

{Deposited at JagdalPur.)

Jatanpal is a village 40 miles from Dantewara in the

Bastar State. The inscription records the grant of land

by one Kama Nayaka, a subordinate of a chief named
Somaraju^ under Maharaja Narasimhadeva, in the Saka year

1140, or A. D. 12 18. In this year there was an eclipse of

the sun and the month of Jyeshtha was intercalary. So it

was doubly meritorious to make a gift in that year.

Narasimhadeva of this inscription must certainly be the

same as that of Dantewara pillar inscription (No. 208).

(Epigraphia Indica, Volume X, page 40 flf.)

(210) SUNARPAL STONE INSCRIPTION OF
JAYASIMHADEVA.

(In situ.)

Sunarpal is a village about 10 miles from Narayanpal.
The inscription there records the grant of a village

Adhakada by the queen of Jayasiihhadeva of the Nagavamsa,
who belon^ed to the Kasyapa gotra and was the
supreme lord of Bhogavati, having the tiger with a calf as
his crest. The record is undated and the village Adhakada
untraceable.

{Epigraphia Indica^ Volume X, pages 35 and 36, and
Volume IX, page 163.)
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(211) TEMARA SATIS TONE INSCRIPTION OF THE
SAKA SAMVAT 1246.

[Now in Kuruspdl.)

Temara is a small village near Kuruspal. The
inscription records that at Temara of the Sairatharaja-

rajya in the Chakrakota Province, during the reign of

Harischandradeva, one of his officers' wives immolated
herself on the death of her husband on Saturday the (i2th)

of the bright fortnight of Chaitra in the Saka year 1246,

named Raktaksha, Thus the record belongs to the year

1324 A. D.. and shows that even in the 14th century the

interior of the Bastar State went by the name of Chakra-
kuta. The record does not show the dynasty to which
Harischandradeva belonged, but apparently he was a

descendant of the old Nagavaih^i kings.

[Epigraphia Indica, Volume X, pages 39 and 40.)

(212) DANTEWARA TELUGU INSCRIPTION OF
THE SAKA YEAR 984.

(In situ.)

Some lines of this record are effaced and the king's

name is lost. But he has all the birudas of the Nagavaiiisi

kings. The inscription records that the king, while

encamped at Dattavada (Dantewara), purchased a village

named Borigama from a cultivator, and presented it to the

god Bhairava to meet the expenses of offerings to him, on
Thursday the gth of Ashadha in the Saka year 984, which

regularly corresponds to Thursday the 28th June 1061

A. D., if we take the tithi to belong to the bright fortnight

in the current Saka year 984.

(213) DANTEWARA MASAKDEVI'S NOTIFICATION.

[In situ.)

This is an interesting inscription recording a notifi-

cation to the general public by Masakdevi, younger sister

of the illustrious Rajabhushana Maharaja, the crest jewel of
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the Chhindaka family of the Naga race. Parts of it are

illegible, but enough is still left to indicate its purport. The
notification runs as follows :

—

" In view of the fact that every member of the

agricultural classes has been troubled by the king's

officers while collecting rents which have been exacted

even before they were due, the elders of the 5 great

assemblies and the agricultural classes, in meeting
assembled, framed the following rules:—^That in

future those villages which at the time of the corona-

tion of any king may be required to render service

shall collect the taxes, &c., only from such residents as

had been settled long there/ Masakdevi has there-

fore set up this pillar recording the rules to regulate

the position of the several classes. They shall be
traitors to the king and Masakdevi who, living in

Chakragotta, (will violate these rules)."

The Chakragotta of this record is a corruption of

Chakrakuta, the old name of Central Bastar.

(214) ERRAKOT TELUGU INSCRIPTION.

( Deposited at JagdaIpu

r

.)

Errakot is 10 miles from Jagdalpur.

The record refers itself to a Nagavarhsl king, part of

whose name is lost. It may have been Nripatibhushana,
as suggested by Mr. Krishna Sastri. It is dated on
Thursday the 3rd tithi of the bright fortnight of Vaisakha
in the Saka year 945, bearing the cyclic name Rudhirod'
gari. This regularly corresponds to Thursday the 25th
April 1023 A. D. if we take 945 as expired. The cyclic

name confirms this, as Rudhirodgari corresponded to 946
current.

The object of the record is not clear as it is incom-
plete.

(215) DANTEWARA KAKTIYA INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ)

There are two slabs dated in the Vikrama Samvat 1760,
or A. D. 1703, on the 3rd day of the Vaisakha dark fortnight,



154 Inscriptions in C. P. and Berar,

They record the pilgrimage of Raja Dikpaladeva to the

Dantesvari shrine when ' so many thousands of buffaloes

and goats were sacrificed that the waters of the Sarhkhinl

river became red like kusunia flowers and remained so

for 5 days.' The Kakatiyas arc stated to be Sonivarhsis

born of the Pandava Arjuna. The genealogy begins with

Kakii Prataparudra, who was king of Warangal. His

brother Annamraja was the first to come to Bastar, and the

genealogy is continued to Dikapaladeva, nine successors

being mentioned. The present Bastar family is the

representative of the old Warangal family who, having been
defeated by Musalmans, fled to Bastar. Combining the

inform.ation hitherto available, the following list of Kaka-
tiya kings may be made up :

—

I.

—

Predecessors of Annamadeva, from Professor
Kielhorn's Southern List.

1

.

Durjaya.

2. Beta (Betmaraja) Tribhuvanamalla, son o/ i.

3. Prola (Proleraja, Prodaraja) Jagatikesarin, son
of 2 ; made the Western Chalukya Tailapa-
deva prisoner ; defeated Govindaraja and
Gunda of Manlrakuta; conquered but re-

instated Chododaya; put to fliaht Jagaddeva.
4. The Mahamandalesvara Rudradeva, son of 3 ;

subdued Domma; conquered Mailigideva
;

burnt the city of Chododava, A. D. 1 163
[and 1 186].

5. Mahadeva (Madhava), brother of 4.

6. Ganapati (Ganapa), Chhalamattiganda, son of 5 ;

defeated the Devagiri Yadava Simghana,-the
kings of Chola, &c., A D. ;^i 199-1200 to

1260-61].

7. The Mahamandalachakravartin Prataparudra
of Ekasilanagari, i. e., Warangal. His gen-
eral Muppidi entered Kanchi and installed

Manavira as governor, A, D. 13 16.

II.—Successors of Annamdeva down to Dikpala-
deva, according to the Dantewara

Inscriptions.

I. Annamraja, brother of Prataparudra.
a, Hamfradeva.
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3. Bhairava(Bhai Raj)deva.

4. Purushottamadeva.

5. Jayasimhadeva.

6. Narasiiiihadeva ; his queen Lachhaml-dei dug
many tanks and planted gardens.

7. Jagadi^arayadeva.

8. Vlranarayanadeva.

9. Vlrasirhhadeva, married Vadanakumari, a Chan-
della princess.

10. Dikpaladeva, married Ajabakumari of the

Chandellas, visited the Dantesvari temple in

Samvat 1760, A. D. 1703.

III. — Successors of Dikpaladeva down to the
PRESENT Ruling Chief, according to records

kept in the Raja's family.

1. Rajpaladeva.

2. Dalapatideva.

3. Daryaodeva ; his brother Ajmer Singh rebelled

against him in Samvat 1836, A. D. 1779.

4. Mahipala'deva.

5. Bhupaladeva, *

6 Bhairamadeva.

7. Rudrapratapadeva, the present Chief.

[Eptgraphia Indica, Volume IX, page 165 ff., and
Volume XII, page 242 ff.)

B.- UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR
ILLEGIBLE INSCRIPTIONS.

(216) DONGAR INSCRIPTION OF DARYAODEVA.

{In situ.)

Doiigar is 60 miles from Jagdalpur, Tl ere are two
records of Daryaodeva^ dated in Samvat 1835, cr A.D. 1779.
They both refer to the Raja's visit in order to quell a local

rebellion.

[Eptgraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 166.)
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(217) DONGAR INSCRIPTION OF BHAIRAMADEVA.

{In situ.)

This is dated in Samvat 1928, or A. D. 187 1, and
records the pattabhisheka ceremony of Bhairamadeva,
father of the present Bastar Chief.

(Epigraphia Indt'ca, Volume IX, page 166.)

(218) bhairamgadh incomplete telugu
inscription.

(In situ,)

This is an incomplete inscription in 35 lines which
give the usual birudas of the Nagavariisi liings and intro-

duce the Maharaja Jagdekabhushana (the worshipper of

Manikyadevi's feet) and his feudatory Rarhgayadeva, to-

gether with his son. Here the inscription breaks off, leaving

us in the dark as to its object.

(218) BHAIRAMGADH SHORT TELUGU INSCRIPTION.

(/« situ.)

This inscription has 1 1 lines and is written in old

colloquial Telugu which cannot be easily understood. It

refers to a gift of land by one Ramiraseli Siihgama
Nedu.

(220) BHAIRAMGADH PILGRIM RECORD.

{In situ,)

This is a record of his name by that ubiquitous Magar-
dhaja Jogi 700, for which see No. 148.
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(221) BARSUR NAGARI INSCRIPTIONS.

(In situ.)

There are three slabs, one of which contains the names
of some goddesses such as Mahishasuramardini, and another
is a fragment which mentions (Ka)nnaradeva. The third,

on a statue of a warrior with the date Saka 1242 (A. D.
1320), has two illegible names ending in deva.

(222) GADIA JUNGLE SLAB.

(/« SI hi.)

This is a much damaged slab, lying in a jungle near

Gadia. The record on it is in Telugu characters. The
name of the king reads as Rajabhushana Somesvaradeva.

(223) TIRATHGADH INSCRIPTIONS.

{In sifut)

Tirathgadh is 20 miles from Jagdalpur. There are two
statues here, under both of which the name of Himmat-
siriiha Dlwan is inscribed.

(224) NARAYANPAL FIELD INSCRIPTION.

(Deposited at Jagdalpur.)

This inscription was found in a field in Narayanpal
and is fragmentary. It states that the land belongs to the
temple of Rudresvaradeva (Siva), and whoever appro-
priates it shall go to hell.
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(225) KURUSPAL MINOR INSCRIPTIONS.

(/w si^H.)

There are two small inscriptions which are fragment-
ary. One gives the name of a Nayaka, and another the

imprecatory portion of a lost record.

(226) CHAPKA SATI INSCRIPTIONS.

Chapka, a village 35 miles from Jagadalpur, contains

six Sati records of no importance.

{Epigrafhia /ndica, Volume IX, page 166.)

(227) BARSUR FIELD INSCRIPTION.

{/ft situ.)

The inscription has only two lines in Telugu characters,

and is illegible.
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KANKER STATE.

A.—IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(228) KANKER STONE INSCRIPTION OF BHANUDEVA-
{In situ.)

Ranker is 80 miles from Raipur. The inscription is

an eulogy of one Nayaka Vasudcva, the minister of king

Bhanudeva of Kakaira (Kaiiker). It records'" the con-

struction of three temples, a Luilding (purtobhadra) with a

gateway [pratoll) and two tanks. It is dated in the (Saka^

year 1242, bearing tlie name Raudra on the 5th of the

dark half of Jyeshtha, corresponding to Tuesday the 27th

May, or Wednesday the 28th May, A D 1320. The record

gives the genealogy of the minister for four generations, and
that of his sovereign for seven generations, the latter being
as follows:—Simharaja, Vyaghra, Vopadeva, Krishna,

Jaitaraja, Somachandra and Bhanudeva. Tl ey are stated

to have belonged to the Lunar dynasty, the same to which
the present Chief of Ranker belongs.

[Epigraphia /ndie a, Volume IX, page 123; Asiatic
Researcaehcs^ Volume XV, page 505 ; and Cunningham's
Archaeological Reports^ Volume VII, page 147 )

(229) KANKER PLATES OF PAMPARAJA OF
(KALACHURI) SAMVAT 965.

Un the possession pf the Mahdrajadhiraj a of Kdnker.)

The record refers to the Mahamandlika Pamparaja of

the Lunar lineage. It is a State document conferring a
village Jaipara Vanikotta on the village priest, together
with another village named Chikhall. It was issued from the
Kakaira (Kaiiker) residence, and the transaction was execut-
ed in the presence of his queen Lakshmidevi and prince
Vopadeva, and is dated on Monday the loth of the dark
half of Bhadrapada in the mriga lunar mansion in

the (Kalachuri) Samvat 965, which regularly corresponds
to Monday the 12th August 12 13. TThe village Jaipara
is the modern Jepra, 15 miles north of Ranker, and
Chikhall is about 21 miles in the same direction.

[Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 166 ff.)
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(230) RANKER PLATES OF PAMPARAJA OF
(KALACHURI) SAMVAT 966

[In the possession of ihe Chief of Kdnker.)

This inscription refers to the same king Pamparaja
of the Lunar race as No. 229, but it gives the names of his

two predecessors, Somarajadeva and Vopadeva. It was
issued from his residence at Padi, and records the grant of

the village Kogara to the village priest Lakshmidhara-Sar-
man, the author of Uddyota, to whom the village Andali
had been previously granted by Vopadeva. The grant
was made on the occasion of a solar eclipse in the
(Kalachuri) Samvat 966, named Isvara, in the month of

Kartika on Sunday, when the moon was in the Chitrd
nakshattra. This regularly corresponds to Sunday the 5th

October A. D. 12 14.

Of the localities mentioned, Kogara is what is now
known as Deo Kohgera, 8 miles south-east of Kaiiker, and
Andali is apparently the present Andni or Anjni, 10 miles

east of Kaiiker. Padi remains unidentified as yet.

(Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page t65 fif.)

B.—UiNIMPORTANT, INXOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(231) KANKER ROCK INSCRIPTION.

(In situ,)

The inscription refers to the reign of the Kaiiker Chief

Chandrasenadeva and mentions a village Jogikasa which

was granted for some purpose which is not clear.

Apparently it was given to meet the expenses for

betel-leaves, &c. There is no village as Jogikasa in the

Kahker State.
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KHAIRAGARH STATE.

(232) DEWARBIJA MAGARDHAJA RECORD.

This State possesses very few inscriptions. There
used to be an old record on the top of the Dongargadh
hill, but it is now untraceable. A Persian inscription

said to have been sent to the Nagpur Museum is also

missing. At Dewarbija there is a big lingam of black

stone on which the name of Magardhaja Jogi is

inscribed.
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KAWARDHA STATE.
A.-IMPORTANT INSCRIPTIONS.

(233) BORAMDEO TEMPLE INSCRIPTIONS.
{In situ.)

Near the village Chhapri, 1 1 miles east of Kawardha,
there is an old temple of Vishnu, popularly known as

Boramdeo, on account of Gonds having utilized it as a

shrine of their god when they were ascendants The
oldest inscription here is on the pedestal of a large figure

of a bearded man sitting with joined hands, w^hich General
Cunningham considered to be the Raja's religious adviser.

There are four records on it. The first gives a number of

names apparently of the temple builder's religious advisers.

In the second inscription the names of his wife, sons and
daughters are given, In the third the date is given as 840,
during the reign of Gopaladeva, and the fourth gives the

names of masons.

The year apparently belongs to the Kalachuri era, and
is thus equivalent to 1088 A. D. Gopaladeva was evidently

a local chief under the sovereignty of the Ratanpur kings.

He may be identical with Gopaladeva of the Pujarlpali

inscription. The principal image of the temple is that of

Lakshmi Narayana, on the pedestal of which the name of

that ubiquitous JogI Magaradhvaja with the figure 700 is

inscribed. On the wall of the temple there is a modern
inscription of the Samvat year 1608 (A. D. 1551), which
was originally read as 160, equivalent to A. D. 103, and
was quoted as a proof of the antiquity of Gond rule in

Chhattisgarh.

(Cunningham's Archasological Reports, Volume
XVIII, page 42.)

(234) MANDAVA MAHAL INSCRIPTION AT CHAURA.
(/« situ.)

Chaura is a village about 1 1 miles from Kawardha.
In a temple known as "Mandava Mahal there is a long

inscription on a slab containing 37 lines, which records the

construction of a Siva temple by king Ramachandra, born

of the Phani or Nagavam^a, and married to Ambikadevi of

the Haihaya lineage. It gives the legend of the origin of

the Nagavaih^a, somewhat resembling that of the Haihaya-

vaih^a, who claim a serpent and a mare to be their original

ancestors. Our record relates that a serpent got enamoured

of Mithila, the] beautiful daughter of the sage Jatukar^a.
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He therefore assumed human form and had intercourse

with her. Their issue was Ahiraja, who, having conquered
the neighbouring chiefs, set himself up as a king. The
kings who followed him are shown in the genealogical
table given below :

—
I.—Ahiraja

2.—Rajalla

3.—Dharnldhara

4.—Mahimadeva

5.—Sarvavandana
(Sakti Chandra ?)

I

6.—Gopaladeva

7.— Naladeva

8.—Bhuvanapala

9.—Kirtipala lO.—Jayatrapala

II.— Mahipala

12.—Vishamapala

13.—Ja(nhu)

14.—Janapala or

Vijanapala
(or Juvapala ?)

15.—Yasoraja

16.—Kanhadadeva ?

(Vallabhadeva ?)

I

17.—(La)k3hma-
varma

,
I

18.—Khadgadeva Chandana

19.—Bhuvanaika- Vijjana
malla I

I . I

20.—-Arjuna Malugideva

21.—BhTma 23.— Lakshrtian^
I

I

22.—Bhoja 24.—Ramachandra

|—
A'juna MaripSl.
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It would appear that the succession deflected twice from
the direct line. For nine generations up to Kirtipala

it went in a direct line. The loth king Jayatrapala was
a brother of Kirtipala, who apparently had no son to

succeed him. Twelve descendants of Jayatrapala succeeded
one after the other, the last king Bhoja being succeeded
by Lakshmana, a great-grandson of his great-great-grand-

uncle. Lakshmana's son was Ramachandra, the 20th
descendant from the original ancestor Ahiraja.

The inscription is dated in Vikrama Saka 1406, bear-

ing the name Jaya, which makes it clear that the year

intended was that of the Vikrama era, as the cyclic year

Jaya was current in Vikrama Samvat 1406 (A. D. 1349).
This record shows that Kawardha and the neighbouring
country were under the sway of the Nagavarhsi kings for

a period of about 500 years, commencing from the begin-

ning of the 9th Century A. D., a little before the advent
of the Kalachuris or Haihayas to Chhattisgarh. Appar-
ently the Nagavamsii became the feudatories of the

Kalachuris and continued to rule under their protection

for a long time. Amongst the kings of this dynasty we
find two names Gopaladeva (6) and Yasoraja (15) with

which we are familiar from other inscriptions found in

this locality. Gopaladeva's name occurs in the Boramdeo
temple, about a mile away from our inscription slab. It is

dated in the Kalachuri year 840, or A. D. 1088, while at

Sahaspur, only 21 miles away from Chaura, there is a record

of Yasoraja, dated in the Kalachuri year 934, or A. D. 1182.

These kings must evidently belong to the dynasty which
our record describes. Between Gopaladeva and Yasoraja

there was an interval of only 94 years according to the

dates of their inscriptions, but our record gives eight inter-

vening generations, giving an average of less than 12 years

to a generation. This throws a doubt on the accuracy

of the genealogy, to swell which it is possible a number
of fictitious names may have been inserted.

The geographical names mentioned in the record are

Chavarapura, the Sarhkari river, Rajapuraand Kumbhipuri.

Chavarapura, to the east of which the temple was built, is

undoubtedly the village Chaura, within whose limits the

temple still lies, and Samkari is the Sankari river which is

about a quarter of a mile away. Rajapura was a village
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granted for the supply of offerings to the god, and may be

identified with a village of the same name three miles from

Chaura. Kumbhipuri is not traceable. It was given at the

same time as an agrahdra to a Brahman named Mahesa.

The record which is in verse, was composed by a Dakshini

Brahman Vitthala, which seems to account for the curious

way in which he has indicated the era, calling it Vikrama
Saka ; the last word Saka used in this phrase is merely an

equivalent of a year.

(235) KANKALI INSCRIPTIONS.

[Two in situ and four in Kawardha^

There is a temple of Kankali in a fort 20 miles north

of Kawardha, the nearest village being Boria, three miles to

the south-east. The inscribed sculptures of this place have
been removed to Kawardha, so that there remain only

two records //z i'//«, Z7>., the name of Magaradhvaja Jogi
with his invariable figure 700 and that of Devadasa who
appears to have been another pilgrim like Magaradhvaja.

Of the four inscriptions removed to Kawardha, two were
Sati pillars which now support the mandapa of Rama's
temple there, while the other two, recorded on the

pedestals of statues, are kept in the Burha Mahadeva
temple near the new court-house. One of them is undated
and gives no information beyond the name of Jasaraja.

The other one is dated in what appears to be Samvat 945 or

915, and is engraved on the pedestal of a royal bearded figure'

who is seated with hands joined in devotional posture. It

records the construction of a temple {prdsdda) for the salva-

tion of her father by one Vavo, daughter of Vafichha, the
mother of the wise Pandu, son of Thakur Mandu, the Prime
Minister [mahdmdtya) of the Maharanaka Jasarajadeva.
It appears that Mandu and his wife had died and their

daughter built a temple in the name of her parents. The
sculpture has three figures, two of a couple with haloes behind
them, and the third of a female without any such insignia.

Apparently, the couple represents the parents and the
simple female figure their devoted daughter.
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General Cunningham read the date as 910 or mo,
which the inspection of the inscription does not confirm.

The figures are badly formed, and they were once read as

849.^

The chief Jasarajadeva is apparently the same as

Yasoraja of the Sahaspur inscription, which is dated in

Samvat 934, or 1183 A. D,, and the present reading of the

date goes to establish the identification more closely than
before. Jasaraja is described a Maharanaka or feudatory
.chief, the nucleus of whose dominions was obviously the

Kawardha State. It seems possible that Yasoraja or

Jasaraja was a descendant of Gopaladeva of the Boramdeo
temple inscription. The latter flourished a century earlier

than the former.

(Cunningham's Archaological Reports^ Volume XVII,

page 44 ff.)

B.—UNIMPORTANT, INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE
INSCRIPTIONS.

(236) KAWARDHA INSCRIPTIONS.

{In situ.)

In the temple of Rama, on the UjiyarSagar tank, there

are two inscribed pillars which are much worn. They
appear to be Sati stones utilized as pillars to support the

mandapa of the temple which was built only about a
century ago from stones and materials brought from Boria

(or Kankall). One of the inscriptions is dated in Samvat
1 4 14 on Monday the 12th of the bright fortnight of

Margasirsha, corresponding to Monday the 5th December
1356 A, D., during the reign of Maharaja Sri Ramadeva,
and the other in Samvat 1422 on Monday the 13th of the

bright half of Jyeshtha, corresponding to Monday the 13th

May 1364 A. D. This stone records that the deceased

Nayaka Mahadeva had three wives, Metai, Jaukhai and Diva-

mai, of whom only Metai committed Sati, and it was in her

honour that the pillar was erected. The Hindu sentiment

I Asiatic Researches, Volume XV, pago 506.
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would not allow a tombstone to be put up in a place of

worship, but neither the builder of Rama's temple nor the

citizens of Kawardha ever dreamt that these pillars con-

tained records of this nature.

(237) SATI INSCRIPTIONS.

There are a number of Sati records in Chhapri and
Boria. Two of these, belonging to Boria, have been utilized

as pillars in Rama's temple at Kawardha. They belong to

the 14th Century A. D, To the same period belong the

Sati pillars of Chhapri, one of which is dated in Samvat
1430, or A. D. 1373, and another in Samvat 1445, or A. D*

1388.

(Cunningham's Archaeological Reports, Volume XVII,
page 41.)
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SAKTI STATE.

(238) GUNJI STONE INSCRIPTION.

(/« stfu.)

Gunji is 14 miles from Sakti. Near this village is a

spring known as Damau Dahra, and on a rock there this

inscription in Pali characters is incised. It consists of two
parts, the first of which begins with salutation to Bhagavat,
and is dated on the 15th day of the 4th fortnight of

Hemanta in the 5th regnal year of a king named Sri

Kumara Vasanta, and contains the words Bhagavato Usubha-
tithi, the name of a t/iera Godachha and the name Vasithi*

puta. Can this last be the same Vasithiputa mentioned
in the Ajanta Cave inscription' ? This would take back our

record to the first half of the second Century B. C, but it

is ascribed to the first Century A. D. by Mr. D. R. Bhan-
darkar. The second part of the inscription is dated on the

second day of the 6th fortnight of Grishma in the 8th year
of Kumara Vasanta's reign. Damau Dahra is just a little

solitary place like Rupanath, which has an A§oka record,

and a likely place which a few Buddhist monks may have
selected for their residence.

(Cousens' Progress Report, 1904, page 54.)

I Burgess' Arch. Survey of Western India, Volume IV, page 146.
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SARANGARH STATE.

(239) SARANGADH PLATES OF MAHASUDEVA.

{In the possession of the Sdrangadh Chiefs

This charter, as others' belonging to Mahasudeva, was
issued from Sarabhapura, and records the grant of a village

Chullandaraka, situated in the hhukti or sub-division of

Tundaraka, by the royal family, and assented to by the king.

The inscription is exactly worded like other inscriptions

of this king (see Nos. 122 and 123), and does not give any

new information about the dynasty to which the king

belonged. The capital Sarabhapura, from which the char-

ters were issued, remains still unidentified. It is probable

that it may be a new name imposed on Sirpur (old Sripura),

when this dynasty ousted the later Guptas from there. It,

however, failed to perpetuate the name, as its rule lasted for

a short time.* Tundaraka is Tundra in theBaloda Bazar
Tahsil of Raipur District, 35 miles west of Sarangadh, but

Chullandaraka is not traceable.

(Epigraphia Indica^ Volume IX, page 281 ; and Jour-
nal Bengal Astatic Society ^ Volume XXXV, page 195 if.)

(240) PUJARIPALI STONE INSCRIPTION OF GOPALA-
DEVA.

(Deposited in the Raipur Museum,)

Pujaripali is a village 22 miles from Sarangadh, the

head-quarters of a State of the same name.

The inscription is written in praise of the Varahl
goddess locally known as Barhddeviy and almost every
sloka mentions the name of her devotee Gopala, who appa-
rently built a temple to which the stone was affixed. In

the 34th sloka the goddess is stated to have given him a
boon that his prowess would be unparalleled. In slokas

38 to 40 a number of places are mentioned where the glory
of Gopala vlra was spread like that of the autumnal moon.

1 See Fleet's Gupta InscfipHons, pages 197 and 192.

2 Eptgraphia Indiea, Volume XI, page 186.
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These are Kedara (on the Himalayas), Prayaga (Allahabad),
Pushkara (in Rajputana), Purushottama (Jagannath Purij,

Bhimesvara (in the Upper Godavari District), Narmada,
Gopalapura (apparently the village of that name on the
bank of the Narmada, near Tewar, close to Jubbulpore),
Varanasi (Benares), Prabhasa (Pabhosa, near Allahabad),
the junction near Gaiigasagara (in Bengal), Srivairagya-
matha, Pedaragrama (the head-quarters of the Pendra
Zamindari in the Bilaspur District^ and 2 or 3 other places

which are illegible. All these are holy places of great
celebrity, except Gopalapur and Pendra which appear to

have been mentioned, because Gopala had probably some
connection with them. Apparently, he was the founder of

Gopalapura, which was named after him, and Pendra was
perhaps his birth-place. The inscription is undated, but
is attributable to the nth Century A. D, on palaeographic

grounds. A Gopaladeva is mentioned in the Boramdeo
inscription noticed in Cunningham's Archaeological

Reports^ Volume X, page 35 fif. Both Pendra and Pujarlpali

are so close to Kawardha State in which Boramdeo is

included that it is very possible that the two Gopalas are

identical. Mr. D. R. Bhandarkar holds the same view on
other grounds. {Vide Cousens' Progress Report for 1904,
page 51.)



Sarguja Statb. 171

SARGUJA STATE.

(241) THE RAMGADH HILL CAVE INSCRIPTIONS.

[In situ.)

The Ramgadh hill is about 32 miles from Ambikapur,
the capital of Sarguja State. There is a natural tunnel

here known as Hathphor, near which there are two caves

known as Sita Bengara and Jogi Madha on the side of

what is locally known as Kanda Ghudarl hill. In each of

these caves there is an inscription in Pali characters

belonging to about the 2nd Century B. C.

A contribution on these inscriptions by Dr. Bloch to

a German Journal has excited much interest among the
orientalists, though, according to Dr. Burgess, the inference

drawn is somewhat far fetched. He has discussed the

matter fully in the Indiati Antiquary ^^ from which the

following quotation will show the nature of the controversy
and enable the reader to form his own opinions :

—

' Dr. Bloch of the Archaeological Survey had recently
' visited these caves, and in a letter of 30th April 1904,
' published in the Zeitschrift der Deut. Morgenlandy Bd.
' LVIII, S. 455, he reads the first line of the inscription in

'the larger cave ?iS-'Adipayamtz _ hadayam sabhdva-
' garukavayoy and explains it 2iS—Idipayanti hridayam
* svadhdvagurukavaya/i :

*' The poets, by nature, worthy
' of honour, fire the heart.'' From the inscription begin-
* ning thus, he infers that " we may surely expect a
* panegyric on the poetic art, and when such a hymn is

' met with on the wall of an artificial rock excavation, it

' can there be applicable only because the place served
' for presenting poetical compositions before a larger
' public. And the arrangement of the cave, " he adds, " is

' admirably adapted to this purpose. In a semi-circle,
* rising above on one another in terrace form, a row of
* seats are hewn out, which are again" divided by radiating
* lines, quite in the style of the Greek theatre. From these
* seats a comfortable view was presented over a natural
' platform la^d out below, which afforded room enough to

Volume XXXIV, page 197 ff.



172 Inscriptions in C. P. And Berar.

* erect a small stage. Naturally the amphitheatre is only
' in miniature : it might afford space for thirty spectators

;

'but its arrangement on a classical model cannot be
' mistaken. Above the seats is a rectangular chamber with
' broad benches along the walls, where people evidently
' retired when the cold of winter nights made it unplea-
*sant to remain in the open air. At the entrance there
* are still deep holes in the floor into which the posts
* were fitted that supported the curtain by which the cold
* was shut out, and inside there was room enough for
* festive ndch party."

* Now this seems a somewhat extensive deduction
* to draw from the first line of an inscription and the
' ascent to this cave. Mr. Beglar's plan [Arch. Sur.
' Ind. Rep., Vol. XIII, pi. x) and Mr. Ball's sketch

'of the approach show the vaulted entry, about 14 feet
' deep, opening to ten or twelve yards wide at the

4ront, with stairs up at the sides and semi-circular steps
* or benches between ;

but the rock appears naturally to
' shelve away rather rapidly for placing a stage below

;

^ and inside the raum genug fiir eine solenne ' nautch
* party ' is scarcely 5 feet between the wall and a
* bench 2 feet high, and would be cramped for any dance
* movement. We surely require more satisfactory evidence
' before we conclude that this approach was constructed
' as a Greek theatre for dramatic representations even on
' a small scale. Had this been so, we should naturally
* expect that such would be found not only in this solitary

'instance in remote Sarguja, but the other and better
' examples would certainly occur among the hundreds of
* rock excavations still fairly complete in Western India.

* Yet no trace of such has been found elsewhere.

'But much of the force of the deduction must depend
* on the accuracy of the reading of the inscription, which
'in May 1904 vvas read differentlv by A. M. Boyer ^

'as:—
adipayamti hadayam sa\jdha-\ va garaka [m]

vayo
eti tayam . . . . dule vasamttyd hi sdvdnubhute

kudas tatafn evam alctmga [td'].

1 Jour. Asiatique, Xieme Ser. Tom. Ill, page 478 ff«
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'This would give a different sense, but the true
' reading will depend on the impression or photographs
^ of the epigraphs. M. Boyer's transcription of the
' Joglmara inscription runs :

—

Sutanukd nama (
deva lasikyi

f

tarn kamayttha ha In na Seye

\
Devadine nama

J
lupadakhe

'and makes Davadi[n]na an ''artist of statues " and
* '' excellent among young people ^' and a lover of ** Sutanuka
' the devadasi ".

* That some of the early caves may have been used
' for amusements is quite probable. In one of the
' Aurangabad Bauddha caves we have a ndch represented
' in the very shrine [Arch, Sur. West. India,

'Vol. Ill, pi. liv, fig. 5), and it may readily have occurred

'to modern visitors that such caves as Nos. 3 and 15 at

' Nasik, the Uparkot Caveat Junagadh, and others at Kuda
' Mahad,^ &c., with seats round three sides of them, might
* have been so arranged with a view to theatrical,
* representations.^ But these were not in the open air, like

* Greek theatres.

' And here I may incidentally remark that it seems as
* if we sometimes forget that ail the numerous Viharas
' (literally, ' pleasure-houses ') may not have been occupied
' by monks. There must have been convents for the nuns,
* possibly some of them rich in wall frescoes, such as we
'seethe remains .of at Ajanta in which ndchnis dJi6.

' lenasobhikds are not excluded. Something might
' perhaps be learnt on this matter from the management

^ Conf. Cave Temple, plates iv, vi, xix, xxvi, &c. ; Arch.
Sur. West. Iftdia, Vol. IV, plates vii to x. May there not be
some significance in the figures attending the dagaba in the Gautami-
putra Cave (No. Ill) at Nasik being females, as also on the Jaina
sculpture of a dagaba from Mathura discovered by the late Pandit
Bhagwanlal Indraji ?

^ Since the above was written, Dr. Luders has directed attention
to a review of Mr. V. A. Smith's Early History of India, by Professor
Pischel in the Deutsche Literaturzeitung (4 MSrz, 1905, 540 f.), where,
after expressing serious doubt as to the allegeKi Greek influence on the
Indian drama, he brings to notice a passage in the Bhdratiyandtyasdstr

a

(ii. 20 f. and ii 69, Bombay ed., or ii 17 f. and ii. 84, ed Grasset), which both
Bloch and Luders have overlooked

—

Kdryah sailaguhd aro dvibhumir ndiyamandapah
with which also the Dasakumdrachariia agrees,
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*and inmates of the monasteries aad convents in Nepal
* and Tibet : Bauddba moral conduct is not necessarily

*of a high order.'

(Indian Antiquary, Volume XXXIV, page 197 ff.

;

Ibid,, Volume II, page 24'^ ff.
;

Journal Bengal
Asiatic Society, Volume XVII, Part I, page 66 ff.

;

Ibid., Volume XXXIV, Part II, page 23 ff. ; Hunter's

Statistical Account of Bengal, Volume XVII,

page 236 ff. ; Cunningham's Archaological Reports,

Volume XIII, page 31 ff.; and Corpus Inscriptionum

Indicarum, Volume I, page 33.)
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CHANG BHAKAR STATE.

(242) HARCHAUKA INSCRIPTIONS.

{In situ,)

Harchauka is 1 1 miles to the north of Bharatpur, the

capital of the Chang Bhakar State. Here on the bank of

the Mawai river there are cave temples cut out of the

rock with a number of gods and goddesses. Some pillars

of the temple contain pilgrim records, 2 of which were
carved "by Karachuiis or Kalachuris, and another by
a Chauhan. The characters seem to belong to about the

1 2th Century A. D., but they may be older. They are

nail-headed. The river Mawai forms the boundary
between Chang Bhakar and Rewah. The latter has

a colony of Kalachuria Rajputs, the remnants of the

Kalachuris who once ruled at Ratanpur and Tripuri in the

Jubbulpore District.
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KOREA STATE.

(243) CHIRMIDHI INSCRIPTION.

Chirmidhi is a village about 6 or 7 miles from Khar-
gawan, the head-quarters of a Zamindari in the Korea
State. Dr. L. L. Fermor, of the Geological Survey, recently-

found an inscription which is much abraded. It records

the construction of a temple of Sayambhu (Svayambhu=
Brahma) and is dated Magha Samvat 1407, Saka 1272,

corresponding to January 1351 A. D. It eulogises one
Govinda Chuda Deva.
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NANDGAON, CHHUIKHADAN, RAIGADH, UDAI-
PUR AND JASHPUR STATES.

None of the above-named States is known to possess
j

any inscriptions. In mauads Visvanathapali and Batal-

dah of the Kaigadh State there are primitive paintings on
the rocks rudely representing men and animals in red ochre. '

These are locally known as inscriptions. They are believed
to be of great antiquity.
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tnscriptions arranged according to Dynasties in

chronological order.

Name of Inscription. No. Page.

PART I.—Hindus, &c.

The Mauryas.

Rupnath Asoka's Edict

Deotek Stone Inscription

The Early Guptas.

Eran Stone Inscription of Samudragupta
Eran Stone Pillar Inscription of Budhagupta
Eran Small Boar Inscription

Eran Posthumous Stone Pillar Inscription of Goparaja...

The Hunas.

Eran Stone Pillar Inscription of Toramana

The Parivrajakas.

Betul Plates of Samkshobha

The Rajarshitulyakulas.

liang Plate of Bhimasena

The Uchchakalpa Maharajas.

Karitalai Plates of the Maharaja Jayanatha

The Somavamsis of Mahakosala, or the Late
Guptas.

Kharod Damaged Stone Inscription ...

Bhandak Buddhist Inscription ...

Rajim Plates of Tivaradeva ...

Baloda Plates of Tivaradeva ... ..

Sirpar * Gandhesvara Temple ' Inscriptions of Siva

gupta.

Sirpur * Lakshmana Temple ' Stone Inscription

Arahg Stone Inscription

Sirpur Surang Mound Stone Inscription

Sirpur River Gateway Inscription ... ...

The Sarabhapara Kings.

Arang Plates of Raja Maha Jayaraja ...

Khariar Plates of Maha Sudeva
Raipur Plates of Maha Sudevaraja ... • ••

Sarangadh Plates of Maha Sudeva

n 20
\2 14

52 42
53 42

55 43
56 44

54

107

116

27

43

75

83

21

149 113
II 13

118 86
117 85
119 86

120 88
129 lOI

132 102

>33 102

121 96
123 97
122 96
239 169
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Name of Inscription. Pajrt.

The Vakatakas of Pravarapura.

Slwani (SeonI) Plates of the Maharaja Pravaraseaa II.

Dudia Plates of Pravarasena II

Chammaka Plates of Maharaja Pravarasena 11

Balaghat Plates of Prithvishena II

The Kalachuris of Tripuri.

Karitalal Stone Inscription of the reig-n df Cfedi Kilig 34
Lakshmanaraja.

Bilahri Stone Inscription of the rulcre of Chedi ••• 28
Bargaon Kalachuri Inscriptions ... ... 4S
Benares Copper-plate inscription of Karnadeva .. 35
Simra Pavilion Inscription ... ... 47
Jabalpur Copper-plate of Yasahkarnadeva . 29
Tewar Stone Inscription of Gayakarnadeva of the 32

(Chedi) year 902.
Bahuriband Jain Statue Inscription ... ... 40
Bheraghat Stone Inscription of the Qde»a Aihans^erf. 30
Jabalpur Stone Prasasti of Jayasimhadeva of the 44

Chedi year 926.

Tewar Stone Inscription of the reign of Jayasimhadera. 37
Karanbel Stone Inscription of Jayasimhiadeva ... 3'

Gopalpur Stone Inscription of Vijayasimhadeva •.. 33
Kumbhi Copper-plates of Vijayasimhadeva ... 3^
Bheraghat Chaunsath Jogini Temple Inscriptions „. 38

The Halhayas of Mahakosala.

Ratanpur Branch.

Akaltara Stone Inscription ... ••• I43

Ratanpur Stone Inscription of Jajalladeva ••• >4o

Pali Temple Inscriptions ... <•• 14^

Kugda Fragmentary Inscription ... ... 157

Rajim Stone Inscription of Jagapaladeva •• >24

Seorinarayan Statue Inscription ... .. >S^
Ratanpur Fragmentary Inscription of Prithvideva II ... 163

Mahamadpur Stone Inscription ... ... ^4^

Seorinarayan Stone Inscription of the time of Jajalla* 144-

deva II.

Malhar Stone Inscription of Jajalladeva 11 t«. 147

Kharod Stone Inscription of Ratnadeva III ... 14*

Ratanpur Stone Inscription of Prithvideva 111 ... ^4^

Kotharx Fragmentary Inscription ... ••• '59
Ratanpur * Mahamaya Temple' Inscription of Vaha- 150

rendra.

Kosgain Stone Inscription of Vaharendra .». 151

^knXtul Fragmentary Stone Inscription ... 145
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Name of Inscription.

Raipur Brcm\^,

Rarntek * Lakshmana Temple ' Inscription

Rayapura Stone Inscription of Brahmadeva

Khalari Stone inscription of the reign of Haribrahma-

deva.

irang Plate of the Haihaya King Amarasimhadeva ..,

The Rashtrakutas of Manpur.

Undikavatika Grant of Abhimanyu

The Bashtrakutas Of Malkhed.

Tiwarkhed Plates of Nannaraja
Multai Plates of Nannaraja
Deoli Plates of Krishna III .>

Nilkanthl Stone Inscription

The Western Chalukyas of Kalyan.

Sitabaldi Stone Inscription of thte time of VrfctamS-

ditya VI.
The Sailavamsis.

Ragholl Plates of Jayavardhana

The Naisramsis of Chakrakotya.

Errakot Telugu Inscription

Barsur Telugu Irtscription of the time of Jagdeka-
bhiishana.

Potinar Telugu Inscription of the time of Jagdeka-
bhuth&na.

Bhairamgadh Incotnplete Telugu Inscription

Dantewara Telugu Inscription of the Saka year 984
Dantewara Masakderi's Notification

Gadia Jungle Slab
Rajapura Plates of Madhurantakadeva
Kuruspal Tank Sl^b of Dharana Mdhadevi
Kuruspal Fragmentary Stone Inscription

Kuruspal Inscription of Somesvaradeva of Saka
year lOi^.

Gadia Telugu Inscription of Somesvaradeva
Barsur Stone Inscription of Gangamahadevi, vrffe of

Somesraradeva.
Narayanpal Inscription of Gunda Mahadev!
Kuruspal Stone Inscription of Somesvaradeva.
Jatanpal Stone Inscription of Saka year 1140
Dantewara Pillar Inscription

Barsur Nagari Inscription

Temara Sati Stone Inscription of Saka year 1246
&ttnarpal Stone Inscription of Jayasimhadeva

3
ia6

125

127

81

108

8
115

a3

214
198

199

218
212

213
222
207
204
205
2«3

3

99

100

58

76
77
10

81

r8

«S3
144

I4S

156
»52

«S7
JSo
X49

149
14a

206 lijo

200 146

201 146
202 147

fj
151

ISO
221 JS7
axi «sa
aio tSx
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Nanae of Inscription. Page.

The Nagavamsts of Kawardha,

Sahaspur Statue Inscription

Pajaripali Stone Inscription of Gopaladeva
Boramdeo Temple Inscriptions

Mandava Mahal Inscription at Chaura
Kawardha Inscriptions

The Pramaras of Malava.

Mandhata Copper-plates of Jayasimha of Dhara
Nagpur Stone Inscription of the rulers of Malava
Harsauda Stone Inscription of Devapaladeva

of Dhara.
Mandhata Plates of Derapala
Rahatgadh Stone Inscription of Jayasimhadeva
Mandhata Plates of Jayavarman II

The Chiefs of Kakaira (Kanker).

Gurur Stone Inscription

Deokut Stone Inscription

Sihawi Stone Inscription of Karnaraja

Kanker Plates of Pamparaja of (Kalachuri) Samvat 965 ..

Kanker Plates of Pamparaja of (Kalachuri) Samvat 966...

Kanker Stone Inscription of Bhanudera
Kanker Rock Inscription ...

The Kakatiyas of Bastar.

Dantewara Kakatlya Inscription

Dongar Inscription of Daryaodeva
t)ongar Inscription of Bhairamadeva

The Yadavas of Deogiri.

Barsi Takli Sanskrit Inscription

Amarapur Stone Inscription of Simghana

The Gonds.

Amoda Sati Inscription

Ramnagar Stone Inscription

The Bhonslas of Nagpnr.

Inscriptions of RaghujI and Mudhojiin Dulah Rahman
Shah*s Shrine at Ellichpur.

Karnarjuni Temple Inscription at Ratanpur

317

182

190

177

153

168 123

240 169

233 162

«r^34
162

166

88 62
I I

91 65

89 63
57 44
90 64

169 123

137 104
128 lOI

229 159
230 160
228 IS9
231 160

2IS «53
216 155

356

«33

»39

41

54

127

116
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Name of Inscription. No. Page.

PART II.— MUSALMANS.

Muhammadan Kings of the Slave Dynasty.

Batiagadh Stone Inscription of the Vikrama year 1385.

Batiagadh Undated Stone Inscription

Bangaon Sati Inscription

70

75
73

SO
52
51

The Faruqis.

Khandwa Gun Inscriptions _ v

Asirgadh Jami Masjid Inscriptions of Adil Shah If

Burhanpur Jami Masjid Inscriptionin Arabic
Burhanpur Sanskrit Inscription of Adil Shah
Burhanpur Adil Shah Tomb Inscriptions

Asirgadh Idgah Inscriptions

102

105

71

74

The Khaljis of Malava.
'

Damoh Persian Inscription

Batiagadh Persian Stone Inscription ...

The Imad Shahis of Berar.

Giwilgadh Persian Inscriptions

Gawilgadh Kangura Inscription

The Bahmanis of Gulburga.

Narnala Fort Inscriptions

The Mughals.

Burhanpur Jami Masjid Inscription of Akbar
Asirgadh Fort Inscription of Akbar
Burhanpur Adil Shah Tomb Inscription

Asirgadh Fort Inscription of Danyal
Panchgawhan Inscriptions

Mangrul Inscriptions

Burhanpur Akbari Sarai Inscription

Asirgadh Fort Inscription of Shah Jahan near Phuta
Darwaza.

Asirgadh Fort Inscription of Shah Jahan near the
tank.

Asirgadh Fort Inscription by the Raja of Mandhata..
Sati Pillars of the reign of Shah Jahan
Asirgadh Fort Inscription of Aurangzeb near Kamar-

gadh Gate.

Asirgadh Gun Inscriptions „,
Akot Inscriptions

Charwa Mahalpura Inscription of the time of An rang
zeb.

175 125
176 126

181 132

97 71

93 66
98 71

93 66
187 136
188 137
103 73
93 66

93 66

93 66

59 45
93 67

94 68
189 i3«

«3 59
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Nftme of Inscription. No. Page.

The Mnghals.-CConcW.)

Dhamoni Persian Inscription 62 47
Amner Tomb Inscription 178 130
Imambada Inscriptions at Ellichpur ... ..j 177 127
Fathburja Inscriptions at Akola 180 131
Akola Inscriptions about Asadgadh ... 180 131

Sati Pillars of the reign of Aurangzeb 59 45
Pachaburja Inscriptions 180 I3»

Mangrul Dargah Inscriptions 188 137
Dulah Rahman Darwaza Inscriptions at Ellichpur 177 127
Citadel Inscriptions at Akola 180 131

PART III.—Miscellaneous.

Miscellaneous Dynasties.

Asirgadh Seal of Sarvararman 92 65
Drug Stone Inscription of Sivadeva 166 122

Karitala! Inscription of the reign of Viraramadeva 41 38
GuBJi Stone Inscription of Kumara Vasanta 338 168
Ramgadh Hill Cave Inscriptions 241 171
Murwara Slab 49 40
Somaripet Inscription ...J III 79
Kherla Fort Inscription no 78
Ratanpur • Badal Mahal ' Inscription of the rulers of 152 "5

Talahari Mandala.
Lanji Stone Inscription 24 19
Bingorgadh Stone Inscription 69 49

Damoh Stone Inscription of Vijayasimba ... 68 49
TheBundelaf ofPanna 74 5»
Churmohi Inscription of Govinda Chudadeo 243 ,76
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DYNASTIC LISTS.

N, B.—Dates in italics are taken from sources other than inscriptions.

PART I.—The Hindus, &c.

The Mauryas.

B.C.

322 (i) Chandra Gupta.

2g8 (2) Bindusara, son of I.

272 (3) A§oka, son of 2.

232 (4) Dasaratha, grandson of 3.

224 (5) Sangata.

2j6 (6) Salisuka.

206 (7) Somasarman.

/pp (8) Satadhanvan.

jgi (9) Brihadratha.

The Early Guptas.

2go (i) Gupta or Srigupta.

jo^ (2) Ghatotkacha, son of i.

320 (3j Chandra Gupta I, son of 2.

350 (4) Samudra Gupta, son of 3.

401 (5) Chandra Gupta II, son of 4.

415 (6) Kumara Gupta I, son of 5.

455 (7) Skanda Gupta, son of 6.

480 (8) Puragupta, son of 6.

4^5 (9) Narasiihhaguptaj Baladitya, son of 8.

5J0 (lo) Kumaragupta II, son of 9.

484 Budhagupta reigning in Eastern Malava.

510 Bhanugupta, his son and successor possibly

allied to the above dynasty.

The Hunas,

490 (i) Toramana.
510 (2) Mihirkula, son of i.

The Parivrdjakas,

(1) Devadhya.

(2) Prabhafijana, son of i.

(3) Damodara, son of 2.

475 (4) Hastin, son of 3.

518 (5) Saihkshobha, son of 4.
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The Rdjarshitulyakulas,

(1) Sflra.

(2) Dayita I, son of I.

(3) Vibhishana, son of 2.

(4) Bhimasena I, son of 3.

(5) Dayita II, son of 4.

601 (6) Bhimasena II, son of 5.

The Uchchakalpa Maharajas,

(i) Oghadeva, married Kumaradevi.

(2) Kumaradeva, son of i, married Jayasvamini.

(3) Jayasvamin, son of 2, married Ramadevi.

(4) Vyaghra, son of 3, married Ajjhitadevi.

422 (5) Jayanatha, son of 4.

441 (6) Sarvanatha, son of 5,

The Somavamsis of Mahdkosala or
the Later Guptas,

(i) Udayana.

(2) Indrabala, son of i,

(3) Nannadeva or Nanne^vara, son of 2.

(4) Maha^iva Tivaradeva, son of 3.

(5) Harshagupta, son of Chandragupta and
nephew of 4.

800 (?) (6) Mahasivagupta, Balarjuna, son of 5.

(7) Mahabhavagupta (?)^ son of 6.

(8) Mahasivagupta or Sivagupta, son of 7.

(9) Mahabhavagupta, Janmejaya, son of 8.

(10) Mahasivagupta, Yayati, son of 9.

(11) Mahabhavagupta, Bhimaratha, son of 10.

The Sarabhapura Kings.

8ooQ)(\) Mahajayaraja.

(2) Mahasudevaraja.

The Vdkdtakas of Pravarapura.

(i) Vindhyasakti.

(2) Pravarasena I.

(3) Rudrasena I, son of Gautamiputra, son of 2.

(4) Prithvishena I, son of 3.

(5) Rudrasena II, son of 4.

600 (?) (6) Pravarasena II, son of 5,
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(7) Unnamed, son of 6.

(7-^) Narendrasena, son of 6.

(8) Devasena, son of 7.

(8-«) Prithvlshena II, son of 7-^.

(g) Harishena, son of 8.

The Kalachuris oj Tripuri {Chedi),

(i) Kakavarna. •

(2) Sankaragana.

^80 (3) Budharaja, son of 2.

S^S (4) Kokalla I.

(5) Mugdhaturiga Prasiddhadhavala, son of 4.

(6) Balaharsha, son of 5.

9^5 (7) Keyuravarsha Yuvarajadeva, son of 5.

g^o (8) Lakshmanaraja, son of 7.

970 (9) Sankaragana, son of 8.

97S (jo) Yuvarajadeva II, son of 8.

7000 (11) Kokalladeva II, son of 10.

1038 (12) Gaiigeyadeva Vikramaditya, son of 11.

1042 (13) Karnadeva, son of 12.

1073 (14) Yasahkarnadeva, son of 13.

1151 (15) Gayakarnadeva, son of 14.

1 155 (16) Narasiihhadeva, son of 15.

1 177 (17) Jayasimhadeva, son of 15.

1180 (18) Vijayasirhhadeva, son of 17.

The Hathayas (Kalachuris) of Mahdkosala.

(A) The Ratanpur Branch.

(i) Kalihgaraja, son of Kokalla II of Tripuri.

(2) Kamala, son of i.

(3) Ratnaraja, or Ratnadeva I, son of 2.

(4) Prithvideva I, son of 3.

II 14 (5) Jajalladeva I, son of 4.

(6) Ratnadeva II, son of 5.

J '45 (7) Prithvideva II, son of 6.

1168 (8) Jajalladeva II, son of 7.

1181 (9) Ratnadeva III, son of 8.

ii9o(?)(io) Prithvideva III, son of 9.

i2oo{i) (11) Bhanusimha.
J22 1 (12) Narsiihhadeva.

t^St (13) Bhusiihhadcva,
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I2'j6 (14) Pratapasimhadeva.

13^9 (^5) Jayasirhhadeva.

1347 (^^) Dharmasimhadeva.

13^.9 (^7) Jagannathasimha.

140^ (18) Virasimhadeva.

1426 (19) Kamaladeva.

142^ (20) Sahkara Sahai.

J4S4 (21) Mohana Sahai.

14^2 (22) Dadu Sahai. *

I4gj (23) Purushottama Sahai.

J^ig (24) Bahara Sahai or Vaharendra.

1^4^ (25) Kalyana Sahai.

15^3 (26) Lakshmana Sahai.

j$gi (27) Sankara Sahai.

j6o6 (28) Kumuda or Mukunda Sahai.

j6i^ (29) Tribhuvana Sahai.

16^2 (30) Jagamohana Sahai.

/5^5 {31) Aditi Sahai.

i6$g (32) Rafijitasahai.

j68s (33) Takhtasirhha.

7^pp (34) Rayasimhadeva.
^7-20 (35) Sardarasimha.

1^22 (36) Raghunathasimha.

(B) The Raipur Branch.

(i) Lakshmideva.

(2) Siihhana, son of i.

(3) Ramachandra, son of 2.

1402 (4) Brahmadeva, son of 3.

1420 (5) Ke^avadeva.

142^ (^) Bhuvanesvaradeva.

1463 (7) Manasirhhadeva.

14^8 (8) Santoshasimhadeva.

J4g8 (9) Suratasiihhadeva.

75/^ (10) Son
1^28 (11) Chamundasiihhadeva.

15^3 (12) Bansisiihhadeva.

75^^ (13) Dhanasimhadeva.

1603 (14) Jaitasirhhadeva.

^<^^5 (^5) Phalesirhhadeva.

^(>33 (1-6) Yadavadeva.

7^50 (17) Somadattadeva.

1663 (18) Baladevasimhadeva,

168$ (19) Umedasirhhadeva.
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A705 (20) Banabirasiihhadeva.

1735 (21) Amarasinghadeva.

The Rdshtrakutas of Mdnapura.

(i) Mananka.

(2) Devaraja, son of i.

(3) Bhavishya, son of 2.

700 (?) (4) Abhimanyu, son of 3.

The Rdshtrakutas of Mdlkhed.

(i) Dantivarman.

(2) Indra, son of i,

(3) Govinda I, son of 2.

(4) Karka I, son of 3.

(5) Indra II, son of 4.

754 (6) Dantidurga, son of 5.

Y60 (7) Krishna I, son of 4.

783 (8) Govinda II, son of 7.

(9) Dhruva Nirupama or Kalivallabha, son of 7.

794 (10) Govinda III, or Jagattuiiga, son of 9.

814 (11) Amoghavarsha I, or Nripaturiga, son of 10.

877 (12) Krishna II, or Akalavarsha, son of 11.

915 (13) Indra III, grandson of 12.

gi8 (14) Amoghavarsha II, son of 13.

918 (15) Govinda IV, son of 13.

934 \y^) Baddiga or Amoghavarsha III, son of 12.

940 (17) Krishna III, son of 16.

971 (18) Khotika, son of 16.

972 (19) Kakkala, Karka li, or Amoghavarsha IV,
grandson of 16 and nephew of 18.

982 (20) Indra IV, grandson of 17.

The Western C hdlukyas of Kalydn.

973 (i) Ahavamalla Nflrmadi-Taila II.

997 (2) Satyasraya, son of i.

loog (3) Vikramaditya V, grandson of I.

1018 (4) Jayasimha II, grandson of i.

1040 (5) Somesvara I, son of 4.

1069 (6) Somesvara II, son of 5.

1076 (7) Vikramaditya VI, son of 5.

1 127 (8) Somesvara III, son of 7.

1 138 (9) Jagadekamalla II, son of 8,
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1 150 (10) Nurmadi-Talla III, son of 8.

1 1 83 (11) Somesvara IV, son of 10.

The Sazlavamszs.

(i) Srivardhana I.

(2) Prithuvardhana, son of i.

(3) Sauvardhana.

(4) Unnamed, son of 3.

(5) J^ayavardhana I, son of 4.

(6) Srivardhana II, son of 5,

Soo (?) (7) Jayavardhana II, son of 6>

The Ndgavamsis of Chakrakotya.

1023 (i) Nripatibhushana(?).

1060 (2) Jagadekabhushana Dharavarsha.
*o97 (3) Somesvara deva, son of 2.

1 1 1

1

(4) Kannaradeva I, son of 3.

1 2 18 (5) Jagadekabhushana Narasimhadeva.

1242 (^6) Kannaradeva II (?).

1342 (7) Harischandradeva.

Note.—In 1065 o»e Madhurantakadeva ruled for some time and
was ousted by 3.

The Ndgavamsis of Kawardhd.

(i) Ahiraja.

(2) Rajalla, son of i.

(3) Dharnidhara, son of 2.

(4) Mahimadeva, son of 3.

(5) Sarvavandana or Saktichandra, son of 4.

1088 ifi) Gopaladeva, son of 5.

(7) Naladeva, son of 6.

(8) Bhuvanapala, son of 7.

(9) Kirtipala, son of 8.

(10) Jayatrapala, son of 8.

(11) Mahipala, son of 10.

(12) Vishamapala.. son of 11.

(13) Ja(nhu), son of 12.

(14) Janapala or Vijanapala, son of 13.

1 183 (15) Yasoraja, son of 14.

(16) Kannadadeva or Vallabhadeva, son of 15.

(17) Lakshmavarma, son of 16.

(18) Khadgadeva, son of 17.
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(19) Bhuvanalkamalla, son of 18.

(20) Arjuna, son of 19.

(21) Bhima, son of 20,

(22) Bhoja, son of 21.

(23) Lakshmana, great-great-grandson of 17,

1349 (24) Ramachandra, son of 23.

(25) Arjuna, son of 24.

The Paramdras of Mdlava.

82^ (i) Krishna-Upendra.

(2) Vairisirhha I, son of i.

(3) Siyaka I, son of 2. ^

(4) Vakpati I, son of 3.

(5) Vairisirhha II, Vajratasvamin, son of 4.

g^o (6) Harshadeva^ Siyaka II, son of 5

974 (7) Vakpati II, Mufija, son of 6.

gg^ (8) Sindhuraja, son of 6.

70/0 (9) Bhoja, son of 8.

1055 (10) Jayasirhha.

1080 (11) Udayaditya.

J08^ (12) Lakshraadeva, son of 11.

1104 (13) Naravarman, son of 11.

1
1 33 (^4) Yasovarman, son of 13*

^^5^ (*5) Jayavarman I, son of 14.

(16) Ajayavarman, son of 14.

J 160 (17) Vindhyavarman, son of 16.

(18) Subbatavarman.
121 1 (19) Arjunavarman, son of 18.

1218 (20) Devapaladeva.

(21) Jaitugideva, son of 20,

1260 (22) Jayavarman II, son of 20.

The Chiefs oj Kdkaira.

(i) Siihharaja.

(2) Vyaghraraja, son of i.

(3) Vopadeva, son of 2.

1 191 (4) Krishna or Karnadeva, son of 3.

(5) Jaitraja, son of 4.

(6) Somachandra, son of 5.

1320 (7) Bhanudeva, son of 6.

(8) Chandrasenadeva.
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1213 Pamparaja, son of Somarajadeva, son of
Vopadeva, 3.

The Kakatiyas of Bastar.

(i) Annamraja, brother of Rudrapratapa of

Warangal.

(2) Hamiradeva, son of i.

(3) Bhairava (Bhairaja) deva, son of 2.

(4) Purushottamadeva, son of 3.

(5) Jayasiihhadeva, son of 4.

(6) Narasiihhadeva, son of 5,

(7) Jagadi^arayadeva, son of 6.

(8) Viranarayanadeva, son of 7.

(9) VJrasirhhadeva, son of 8.

1703 (10) Dikpaladeva, son of 9.

(11) Rajpaladeva, son of 10.

(12) Dalpatideva, son of 11.

1783 (13) Daryaodeva, son of 12.

(14) Mahipaladeva, son of 13.

(15) Bhupaladeva, son of 14,

1871 (16) Bhairamadeva, son of 14.

jgo8 (17) Rudrapratapadeva, the present Chief.

The Yddavas of Deogiri.

1187 (i) Bhillama I.

1 191 (2) Jaitugi or Jaitrapala I, son of i.

1211 (3) Sirhghana, son of 2.

Jaitrapala or Jaitugi !I, son of 3.

1247 (4) Krishna, son of Jaitugi II.

1260 (5) Mahadeva, son of Jaitugi II.

1 27 1 (6) Ramachandra or Ramadeva, son of 4,

1309 (7) Sankara, son of 6.

(8) Harapala, son-in-law of 6, put to death
in 1318 A. D.

The parent stock or Yddavas of Seuna'desa,

S2S (i) Dridhaprahara.

(2) Seunachandra I, son of i.

(3) Uhadiyappa I, son of 2.

(4) Bhillama I, son of 3.

(5) Rajagi or Sriraja, son of 4,
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(6} Vadugl or Vaddaga, son of 5.

(7) Dhadiyappa II, son of 6.

1000 (8) Bhillama II, son of 6.

(9) Vesugi I, son of 8.

1025 (10) Bhillama III, son of 9.

(11) Vadugi II, son of 10.

(12) Vesugi II.

(13) Bhillama IV,

1069 (14) Seunachandra II, or Sevanadeva.

(15) Mallugideva, son of 14.

(16) Amaragaiiga, son of 15.

(17) Karnadeva, son of 15.

(18) Bhillama V, son of 17, afterwards first of the
Yadavas of Deogiri.

The Gonds of Garhd Mandld,

1513 (0 Saiigrama Sahi.

/5J0 (2) Dalpati Sahi, son of i.

^549 (3) ^^^^ Narayana, son of 2.

J^64 (4) Chandra Sahi, son of i.

(5) Madhukara Sahi, son of 4.

(6) Prema Narayana, son of 5.

1667 (7) Hirde Sahi, son of 6.

(8) Chhatar Sahi, son of 7.

(9) Kesari Singh, son of 8.

(10) Hari Singh, son of 7.

(11) Narind Sahi, son of 9.

/^j/ (12) Maharaj Sahi, son of u.
^74^ (^SJ Sivaraja Sahi, son of 12.

^749 (M) Durjan Sahi, son of 13.

^749 (15) Nizam Sahi, son of 12.

1776 (16) Narhar Sahi ousted and reinstated after

17 and died in 1789 in prison,

(17) Sumer Sahi, son of 15.

Note.—For previous ancestors of this dynasty see paoje 77, but

the list there is mixed with apocryphal names.

The Gonds of Deogarh,

(i) Jatba.

(2) .. :..

(3)

1700 (4) Bakht Buland.

(5) Chand Sultan.
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1739 (^) Wali Shah, son of 4.

(7) Burhan Shah, son of 5.

The Gonds of Chan da.

1240 (i) Bhim Ballal Singh.

(2) Khurja Ballal Singh, son of i.

(3) Hirsingh, son of 2.

(4} Andia Ballal Singh, son of 3.

(5) Talwar Singh, son of 4.

(6) Kesar Singh, son of 5.

(7) Dinkar Singh, son of 6.

(8) Ramsingh, son of 7.

(9) Surja Ballal Singh or Sher Shah Ballal Shah,
son of 8.

1437 (10) Khandkia Ballal Shah, son of 9.

(11) Hir Shah, son of 10.

(12) Bhumaor Ajba and Lokba jointly, sons of 11.

(13) Kondia Shah or Karn Shah, son of one of 12.

1572 (14) Babji Ballal Shah, son of 13.

(15) Dhundia Ram Shah, son of 14.

(16) Krishna Shah, son of 15.

1647 (17Y Blr Shah, son of 16.

1672 (18) Ram Shah, adopted son of 17.

^735 (19) Nilkanth Shah, son of 18.

The Bhonslds of Ndgpur.

1743 (0 Raghuji I.

^755 (2) Janoji, son of i.

^77^ (3) Sabaji, son of i.

'777 (4) Raghuji II, grandson of i.

j8i6 (5) Parsoji, son of 4.

1816 (6) Mudhoji or Appa Sahib, great-grandson of i.

1818 (7) Raghuji III, maternal grandchild of 4, died

1853 A. D,
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PART IL—MUSALMANS.

The Slave or Turk Dynasty of Delhi.

[First Musalman Dynasty of Delhi.)

A. D.

1 193 (1) Mu-izzudin Muhamad Ibn Sam.
1206 (2) Kutbuddin Aibak, slave of i.

1210 (3) Aram Shah, son of 2.

121O (4) Shamsuddin Altamash, slave of 2.

1236 (5) Rukmuddin Feroz Shah, son of 4.

1236 (6) Razia Begum, daughter of 4.

1240 (7) Muizzuddin Bahram Shah, son of 4.

1242 (8) Alauddin Masud Shah, son of 5.

1246 (9) Nasiruddin Mahmud Shah, son of 4.

1266 (10) Ghiasuddin Balban, father-in-law of 9.

1286 (11) Muizuddin Kaikubad, grandson of 10.

The Tughlaqs of Delhi.

[Third Dynasty of Delhi:)

1320 (i) Ghiasuddtn Tuglaq Shah I.

1325 (2) Muhammad II, ibn Tughlaq, son of I.

1351 (3) Feroz Shah III, nephew of i.

"388 (4) Tughlaq Shah II, grandson of 3.

1389 (5) Abu Bakar Shah, grandson of 3.

1389 (6) Muhammad Shah III, son of 3.

J394 (7) Sikandar Shah I, son of 6.

1394 (8) Mahmud Shah TI, son of 6.

1395 (9) Nasrat Shah (interregnum^) grandson of

1399 Mahmud restored.

1412 (10) Daulat Khan Lodi.

The Mughals of Delhi.

{Seventh Dynasty of Delhi.)

Babar.

Humayun, son of i.

Akbar, son of 2.

Jahangir, son of 3.

Shah Jahan, son of 4.

Aurangzeb, son of 5.

Shah Alam I or Bahadur Shah, son of 6.

Jahandar Shah, son of 7,

Farukh Siyar, nephew of 8,

1526 (')

•530 (2)

1556 (3)

1605 (4)

1627 (5)

1658 (6)

1707
"«l

1712 (8)

J713 (9)
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1719 (10) Rafiuddarjat, nephew of 8.

1719 (11) Rafiuddaula, brother of 10.

1719 (12) Muhammad Shah, nephew of 8.

1748 (13) Ahmad Shah, son of 12.

1754 (14) Alamgir II, son of 8.

1759 (i5i Shah Alam 11, son of 14.

1806 (16) Akbar II, son of 14.

1837 (17) Muhammad Bahadur Shah.

The Faruqis of Burhanpur,

1370 (i) Malika Raja.

1 399 (2) Ghazni Khan, son of i.

1437 (3) Miran Adil Khan or Miran Shah, son of 2.

1441 (4) Miran Mubarik Khan or Mubarik Shah Chau-
khandi, son of 3.

1457 (5) Miran Gharw, Adil Khan, Adil Shah Ayna or

Ahsan Khan, son of 4.

^503 (^) Daud Khan, son of 4.

1510 (7) Ghazni Khan, son of 6.

1510 (8) Adil Khan or Adil Shah Azime-Humayun,
great-grandson of 2.

1520 (9) Miran Muhammad Khan or Miran Muhammad
Shah, son of 8.

1535 (^o) Miran Mubarik Shah, son of 8.

1566 (11) Miran Muhammad Khan, son of 10.

1576 (12) Raja AH Khan or Adil Shah, son of 10.

1596 (13) Khizr Khan or Bahadur Khan, son of 12.

The Khaljis of Malwa,

1436 (i) Mahmud Shah I Khalji.

1475 [2) Ghiyas Shah Khalji, son of i.

(3) Nasir Shah Khalji, son of 2.

(4) Mahmud II, son of 3.

1530 Malwa annexed by Bahadur Shah of Gujrat,

1569 Malwa annexed by Akbar.

The Bahmanis of Gulbarga,

1347 (i) Aliauddin Hasan Gangu.

135^ (2) Muhammad Shah I, son of i.

^375 (3) Mujahid Shah, son of 2,

»378 (4) Daud Shah, son of i.
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1378 (5) Mahmud Shah I (or Muhammad Shah II), son

of I.

1397 (6) Ghiasuddin, son of 5.

^397 (7) Shamsuddin, son of 5.

1397 (8) Tazuddin Feroz Shah, son of 4.

1422 (9) Ahmad Shah I, son of 4.

1435 (10) Alauddin Ahmad Shah II, son of 9.

1458 ill) Alauddin Humayun Shah, son of 10,

1461 (12) Nizam Shah, son of 11.

M63 (13) Muhammad Shah II (or III), son of 11.

1482 (14) Mahmud Shah II, son of 13.

1518 (15) Ahmad Shah Hi, son of 14.

1 521 (16) Alauddin Shah, son of 14.

1523 (17) Wali Allah Shah, son of 14.

1525 (18) Kahm Allah Shah, son of 15, died 1526 (?).

The /mad Shahis of Berar,

1490 (i) Fatah Ullah Imadulmulk.

1504 (2) Alauddin Ahmad Shah, son of i.

1529 (3) Oarya Imad Shah, son of 2»

1561 (4) Burhan Imad Shah, son of 3.
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PART III.—Miscellaneous.

TheMaukharis.
A.Vt.

(i) Harivarman.
,

(2) Adityavarman, son of i.

(3) Isvaravarman, son of 2.

550 (4) Isanavarman, son of 3.

(5) Sarvavarman, son of 4.

(6) Susthitavarman.

(7) Avantivarman.

600 (8) Grahavarman, son of 7.

(9) Bhogavarman.

(10) Yasovarman.

The Vtsvamitra Gotriyas.

[Probably a branch of Guhila princes of Mevdd.)

(i) Vijayapala.

(2) Bhuvanapala, son of i.

(3) Harsharaja, son of 2.

(4) Vijayasimha, son of 3.

The Bundelas of Pannd.

J 048 (i) Hemakarna or Panchama, Founder of
Bundelas.

loyi (2) Virabhadra, son of i.

JOS'/ (3) Karnapala, son of 2.

1 1 12 (4) Kannar Shah, son of 3.

^^3^ (5) Saunakadeva, son of 3.

J 1^2 (6) Naunakadeva I, son of 3.

ii6g (7) Mauhanpati, son of Virasimha, brother of .6.

//p7 (8) Abhayabhupati, brother of 7.

^^^5 (9) Arjunapala, son of 8.

12^1 (10) Sohanpala, son of 9.

^^59 (11) Sahajendra, son of 10.

72^^ (12) Naunakadeva II, son of Ramsiihha, brother

of ir.

^307 (13) Prithviraj, son of 12.

^339 (^4) Pamsimhaj son of 13.

^375 O5) Raichand, son of 14.

^394 (16) Medinimal, son of 14.

^437 (17) Arjunadeva, son of 16.

i{68 (18) Malkhansimha, son of 17.
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1501 (•9)

1531 (20)

1554 (21)

( 2\-a)

J59'^ {22)

1695 (23)

( 2Z-a)
162'/ (24)
1 641 (35)

(25-^)

1653 (26)

(
26-fl)

(
26-*)

(26-c)

(
26- d)

I'JOO (27)

/;j2 (28)

^739 (29)

^752 {30)

nS8 (31)

1776 (32)

n^s (33)

1798 (34)
1S34 (35)

1849 (3«)

1870 (37)

1893 (38)

1897 (39)
igo2 (40)

Rudrapratapa, son of \%^ Founder of Orchha,
Bharatichandra, son of 19.

Madhukar Shah, son of 19.

Udayaditya or Udayajit, son of 19, gets

Mahewa in Jagir.

Ram Shah, son of 21.

Birsinghdeva, son of 21.

Premchand, son of 21-^, Jagirdar of MahewS.
Jujhar Singh, son of 2'^.

Pahar Singh, son of 23.

Kunwar Sen, son of 23-^, Jagirdar of

Mahewa.
Sujan Sinwh, son of 25.

Man Singh, son of 25-^, Jagirdar of Mahewa.
Bhagwant Rai, son of 26-^.

Kulanandana, son of 2^'b.

Champat Rai, son of 26-r.

Chhatrasala^ son of 26-//, Founder of

Pannd.
Hirde Shah, son of 27.

Subhag Singhj son of 28.

Aman Singh, son of 29.

Hindupat, son of 29.

Aniruddh Singh, son of 31. Interregnum
from 1780 to 1784.

Dhokal Singh, son of 31.

Kishor Singh, son 01 33.
Harbans Rai, son of 34.
Nripati Singh, son of 34.

Rudrapratap Singh, son of 36.

Lokpal Singh, son of 36,

Madho Singh, son of 38 (deposed),

Yadavendra Singh, son of Khuman Singh,

brother of 38. The present ruler.
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